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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20549
 

FORM 10-Q
 

(Mark One)

☒ QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, March 31, 2023 2024

OR

☐ TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from______ to______

Commission File Number: 001-39493

 

SPIRE GLOBAL, INC.
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

 

 

Delaware 85-1276957

(State or other jurisdiction of

incorporation or organization)

(I.R.S. Employer


Identification No.)

8000 Towers Crescent Drive

Suite 1100

Vienna, Virginia 22182

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(202) 301-5127

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

 

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

 

Title of each class  

Trading

Symbol(s)   Name of each exchange on which registered

Class A common stock, par value of $0.0001 per share   SPIR   New York Stock Exchange
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act 

of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to 

such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes ☒ No ☐

 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 

405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit 

such files). Yes ☒ No ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, smaller reporting company, 

or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer,” “smaller reporting company,” and “emerging growth 

company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

 

Large accelerated filer ☐ Accelerated filer ☐

Non-accelerated filer ☒ Smaller reporting company ☒

Emerging growth company   ☒        

 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with 

any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. ☐

 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes ☐ No ☒

 

 

The registrant had outstanding 20,852,627 24,317,560. shares of Class A common stock and 1,507,325 shares of Class B common stock as of 

October 31, 2023 April 30, 2024.

 

 

 

Table of Contents

 
    Page

     

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION 5

     

Item 1. Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 5

  Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets 5

  Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations 6

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

4/117

  Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss 7

  Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity 8

  Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 10 9

  Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 11 10

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 27 28

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk 44 43

Item 4. Controls and Procedures 45 44

     

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION 48 47

     

Item 1. Legal Proceedings 48 47

Item 1A. Risk Factors 48 47

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities 49 48

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities 49 48

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures 49 48

Item 5. Other Information 49 48

Item 6. Exhibits 50 49

Signatures 51 50

 

 

2

 

SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal securities laws, which statements involve 

substantial risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking statements generally relate to future events or our future financial or operating performance. In 

some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements because they contain words such as “may,” “will,” “should,” “expect,” “plan,” “anticipate,” 

“could,” “would,” “intend,” “target,” “project,” “contemplate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “predict,” “potential,” “seek” or “continue” or the negative of these words 

or other similar terms or expressions that concern our expectations, strategy, plans or intentions. Forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly 

Report on Form 10-Q include, but are not limited to, statements about:

• our ability to meet our financial covenants in the future;

• the sufficiency of our working capital in the future;

• changes in our growth, strategy, future operations, financial position, estimated revenues and losses, projected costs, prospects, and plans;

• our ability to remedy identified material weaknesses;

• the implementation, market acceptance, and success of our business model;

• the ability to develop new offerings, services, solutions and features and bring them to market in a timely manner and make enhancements to
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business;

• the quality and effectiveness of and advancements in our technology and our ability to accurately and effectively use data and engage in 
predictive analytics;

• overall level of customer demand for our products and offerings;

• expectations and timing related to product launches;

• expectations of achieving and maintaining profitability;

• projections of total addressable markets, market opportunity, and market share;

• our ability to acquire data sets, software, equipment, satellite components, and regulatory approvals from third parties;

• our expectations concerning relationships with third parties;

• our ability to acquire or develop products or technologies we believe could complement or expand our platform or to expand our products and
offerings internationally;

• our ability to obtain and protect patents, trademarks, licenses and other intellectual property rights;

• our ability to utilize potential net operating loss carryforwards;

• developments and projections relating to our competitors and industries, such as the projected growth in demand for space-based data;

• our ability to acquire new customers and partners or obtain renewals, upgrades, or expansions from our existing customers;

• our ability to compete with existing and new competitors in existing and new markets and offerings;

• our ability to retain or recruit officers, key employees or directors;

• the conversion or planned repayment of our debt obligations;

• our future capital requirements and sources and uses of cash;

• our ability to obtain funding for our operations;

• our business, expansion plans, and opportunities;

• our expectations regarding regulatory approvals and authorizations;

• the expectations regarding the effects of existing and developing laws and regulations, including with respect to regulations around satellites, 
intellectual property law, and privacy and data protection;

• global and domestic economic conditions, including currency exchange rate fluctuations, inflation, rising interest rates and geopolitical uncerta
and instability, and their impact on demand and pricing for our offerings in affected markets; and

• the impact of global health crises on global capital and financial markets, general economic conditions in the United States, and our business 
operations.

We caution you that the foregoing list may not contain all of the forward-looking statements made in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. You should not 

rely upon forward-looking statements as predictions of future events. We have based the forward-looking statements contained in this
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Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q primarily on our current expectations and projections about future events and trends that we believe may affect our 

business, financial condition, results of operations, and prospects. The outcome of the events described in these forward-looking statements is subject 

to risks, uncertainties, and other factors, including those described in Part I, Item 1A “Risk Factors” of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year 

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

6/117

ended December 31, 2022 and in Part II, Item 1A “Risk Factors” of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. December 31, 2023. Moreover, we operate in a 

very competitive and rapidly changing environment. New risks and uncertainties emerge from time to time and it is not possible for us to predict all risks 

and uncertainties that could have an impact on the forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. We cannot assure you 

that the results, events, and circumstances reflected in the forward-looking statements will be achieved or occur, and actual results, events, or 

circumstances could differ materially from those described in the forward-looking statements.

Neither we nor any other person assumes responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of any of these forward-looking statements. Moreover, the 

forward-looking statements made in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q relate only to expectations as of the date on which the statements are made. 

We undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statements made in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to reflect events or circumstances 

after the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q or to reflect new information or the occurrence of unanticipated events, except as required by law. 

We may not actually achieve the plans, intentions or expectations disclosed in our forward-looking statements and you should not place undue reliance 

on our forward-looking statements. Our forward-looking statements do not reflect the potential impact of any future acquisitions, mergers, dispositions, 

joint ventures or investments we may make.

In addition, statements that “we believe” and similar statements reflect our beliefs and opinions on the relevant subject. These statements are based 

upon information available to us as of the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, and while we believe such information forms a reasonable basis 

for such statements, such information may be limited or incomplete, and our statements should not be read to indicate that we have conducted an 

exhaustive inquiry into, or review of, all potentially available relevant information. These statements are inherently uncertain and investors are cautioned 

not to rely upon these statements.

 

 

4

 

PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Spire Global, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

 

  

September 

30,    

December 

31,     March 31,     December 31,  

  2023     2022     2024     2023  

Assets                        

Current assets                        

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 29,936     $ 47,196     $ 51,985     $ 29,144  
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Marketable securities     20,157       23,084       12,003       11,726  

Accounts receivable, net (including allowance of $1,137 and $395 

as of


   September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively)     18,660       13,864  

Accounts receivable, net (including allowance of $271 and $586 as 

of


   March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively)     12,346       9,911  

Contract assets     4,489       3,353       5,205       6,215  

Other current assets     8,401       9,279       12,241       12,340  

Total current assets     81,643       96,776       93,780       69,336  

Property and equipment, net     69,610       53,752       71,853       71,209  

Operating lease right-of-use assets     14,317       11,687       14,324       14,921  

Goodwill     49,913       49,954       50,051       51,155  

Customer relationships     19,369       20,814       18,467       19,363  

Other intangible assets     12,758       13,967       11,994       12,660  

Other long-term assets, including restricted cash     8,399       9,562       7,503       8,181  

Total assets   $

256,00

9     $

256,51

2     $ 267,972     $ 246,825  

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity                        

Current liabilities                        

Accounts payable   $ 4,620     $ 4,800     $ 5,869     $ 8,012  

Accrued wages and benefits     5,726       4,502       2,147       1,829  

Contract liabilities, current portion     22,763       15,856       22,617       23,165  

Other accrued expenses     9,650       8,210       11,309       8,540  

Total current liabilities     42,759       33,368       41,942       41,546  

Long-term debt    

117,63

5       98,475       115,016       114,113  

Contingent earnout liability     132       349       265       220  

Deferred income tax liabilities     780       771       1,058       1,069  

Warrant liability     3,407       1,831       10,672       5,988  

Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion     13,049       10,815       12,488       13,079  

Other long-term liabilities     761       780       1,221       272  

Total liabilities    

178,52

3      

146,38

9       182,662       176,287  

Commitments and contingencies (Note 9)                    

Stockholders’ equity                    
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Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 1,000,000,000 Class A and 

15,000,000 Class


    B shares authorized, 20,847,750 Class A and 1,507,325 Class B 

shares issued


    and outstanding at September 30, 2023; 17,959,923 Class A and 

1,507,325 Class


    B shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2022(1)     2       16  

Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 1,000,000,000 Class A and 

15,000,000 Class


    B shares authorized, 24,315,589 Class A and 1,507,325 Class B 

shares issued


    and outstanding at March 31, 2024; 21,097,351 Class A and 

1,507,325 Class B shares


    issued and outstanding at December 31, 2023     3       2  

Additional paid-in capital    

473,85

4      

455,75

1       519,400       477,624  

Accumulated other comprehensive loss     (5,989 )     (6,997 )     (6,234 )     (4,485 )

Accumulated deficit    

(390,3

81 )    

(338,6

47 )     (427,859 )     (402,603 )

Total stockholders’ equity     77,486      

110,12

3       85,310       70,538  

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $

256,00

9     $

256,51

2     $ 267,972     $ 246,825  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

5

Spire Global, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

    Three Months Ended March 31,  

  2024     2023  

Revenue   $ 25,688     $ 24,168  

Cost of revenue     12,546       10,360  

Gross profit     13,142       13,808  

Operating expenses:            
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Research and development     9,909       9,663  

Sales and marketing     5,118       6,850  

General and administrative     9,818       11,770  

Loss on decommissioned satellites     178       —  

Total operating expenses     25,023       28,283  

Loss from operations     (11,881 )     (14,475 )

Other income (expense):            

Interest income     454       565  

Interest expense     (5,053 )     (4,578 )

Change in fair value of contingent earnout liability     (45 )     76  

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities     (4,202 )     746  

Issuance of stock warrants     (2,399 )     —  

Foreign exchange (loss) gain     (1,538 )     1,024  

Other expense, net     (551 )     (762 )

Total other expense, net     (13,334 )     (2,929 )

Loss before income taxes     (25,215 )     (17,404 )

Income tax provision     41       269  

Net loss   $ (25,256 )   $ (17,673 )

Basic and diluted net loss per share(1)   $ (1.16 )   $ (0.98 )

Weighted-average shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per share(1)     21,813,045       18,096,363  

(1) The issued and outstanding shares of the Company's common stock  and the per share amounts for the three months ended March 31, 2023 have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the 1-for-8 reverse stock split (Note 1).

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Spire Global, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

    Three Months Ended September 30,     Nine Months Ended September 30,  

  2023     2022     2023     2022  

Revenue   $ 27,317     $ 20,418     $ 77,978     $ 57,883  

Cost of revenue     9,555       10,198       29,548       29,617  

Gross profit     17,762       10,220       48,430       28,266  

Operating expenses:                        

Research and development     10,538       8,879       29,953       25,761  

Sales and marketing     6,993       7,794       20,572       21,427  
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General and administrative     11,049       9,903       33,718       33,861  

Loss on decommissioned satellites     156       —       628       —  

Total operating expenses     28,736       26,576       84,871       81,049  

Loss from operations     (10,974 )     (16,356 )     (36,441 )     (52,783 )

Other income (expense):                        

Interest income     540       336       1,741       456  

Interest expense     (4,728 )     (3,897 )     (14,015 )     (9,725 )

Change in fair value of contingent earnout liability     13       344       217       9,597  

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities     (119 )     1,282       984       11,014  

Foreign exchange     (1,829 )     (2,806 )     (1,240 )     (6,346 )

Loss on extinguishment of debt     —       —       —       (22,510 )

Other expense, net     (620 )     (660 )     (2,420 )     (1,165 )

Total other expense, net     (6,743 )     (5,401 )     (14,733 )     (18,679 )

Loss before income taxes     (17,717 )     (21,757 )     (51,174 )     (71,462 )

Income tax provision     78       54       560       406  

Net loss   $ (17,795 )   $ (21,811 )   $ (51,734 )   $ (71,868 )

Basic and diluted net loss per share(1)   $ (0.86 )   $ (1.25 )   $ (2.71 )   $ (4.12 )

Weighted-average shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per 

share(1)     20,756,394       17,492,871       19,117,078       17,454,680  

(1) The shares of the Company's common stock and the per share amounts have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the 1-for-8 reverse stock split (Note 1).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Spire Global, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

 

  

Three Months 

Ended September 

30,    

Nine Months 

Ended September 

30,     Three Months Ended March 31,  

  2023     2022     2023     2022     2024     2023  
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Net loss

 

$

(17,

795 )   $

(21,

811 )   $

(51,

734 )   $

(71,

868 )

 

$ (25,256 )   $ (17,673 )

Other 

comprehensive 

gain (loss):

 

                     

Other 

comprehensive 

(loss) gain:

 

         

Foreign currency 

translation 

adjustments

 

 

(1,7

79 )    

(4,9

69 )     973      

(5,3

22 )

 

  (1,747 )     (1,589 )

Net unrealized 

(loss) gain on 

investments


   (net of tax)

 

  (2 )     (3 )     35       (86 )

 

  (2 )     44  

Comprehensive 

loss

 

$

(19,

576 )   $

(26,

783 )   $

(50,

726 )   $

(77,

276 )

 

$ (27,005 )   $ (19,218 )

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Spire Global, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity

(In thousands, except share amounts)

(Unaudited)

      Common Stock    

Additional


Paid in    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive     Accumulated    

Total


Stockholders'  

      Shares(1)     Amount(1)     Capital(1)     Loss     Deficit     Equity  

Balance, June 30, 2023       22,186,291     $ 2     $ 470,325     $ (4,208 )   $ (372,586 )   $ 93,533  

Release of Restricted Stock Units


   and Performance Stock Units       168,831       —       —       —       —       —  

Stock compensation expense       —       —       3,530       —       —       3,530  
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Redemption of fractional shares due 

to


   reverse stock split

      (47 )     —       (1 )     —       —       (1 )

Net loss       —       —       —       —       (17,795 )     (17,795 )

Foreign currency translation


   adjustments       —       —       —       (1,779 )     —       (1,779 )

Net unrealized loss on


   investments (net of tax)     —       —       —       (2 )     —       (2 )

Balance, September 30, 2023     22,355,075     $ 2     $ 473,854     $ (5,989 )   $ (390,381 )   $ 77,486  

                                       

      Common Stock    

Additional


Paid in    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive     Accumulated    

Total


Stockholders'  

      Shares(1)     Amount(1)     Capital(1)     Loss     Deficit     Equity  

Balance, December 31, 2022       19,467,183     $ 2     $ 455,765     $ (6,997 )   $ (338,647 )   $ 110,123  

Release of Restricted Stock Units


   and Performance Stock Units       603,120       —       —       —       —       —  

Issuance of common stock under


   Employee Stock Purchase Plan       83,707       —       422       —       —       422  

Stock compensation expense       —       —       9,516       —       —       9,516  

Issuance of common stock under the


   Equity Distribution Agreement, net       2,166,384       —       7,866       —       —       7,866  

Conversion of warrants to common


   stock       34,728       —       286       —       —       286  

Redemption of fractional shares due 

to


   reverse stock split       (47 )     —       (1 )     —       —       (1 )

Net loss       —       —       —       —       (51,734 )     (51,734 )

Foreign currency translation


   adjustments     —       —       —       973       —       973  

Net unrealized gain on


   investments (net of tax)     —       —       —       35       —       35  

Balance, September 30, 2023       22,355,075     $ 2     $ 473,854     $ (5,989 )   $ (390,381 )   $ 77,486  

8
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Common 

Stock    

Ad

diti

ona

l


Pai

d in    

Acc

um

ulat

ed


Oth

er


Co

mpr

ehe

nsi

ve    

Acc

um

ulat

ed    

Tot

al


Sto

ckh

old

ers'     Common Stock    

Additional


Paid in    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive     Accumulated    

Total


Stockholders'  

  

Sh

are

s(1)    

Am

oun

t(1)    

Cap

ital(

1)    

Inc

om

e    

Defi

cit    

Eq

uity     Shares     Amount     Capital     Loss     Deficit     Equity  

Balance, 

June 30, 

2022    

1

8,

9

9

1,

2

4

9     $ 2     $

4

4

5,

0

0

5     $

2

9

6     $

(2

9

9,

2

9

3 )   $

1

4

6,

0

2

3  

Balance, 

December 

31, 2023     22,604,676     $ 2     $ 477,624     $ (4,485 )   $ (402,603 )   $ 70,538  

Release of 

Restricted 

Stock Units


   and 

Performance 

Stock Units     204,511       —       —       —       —       —  

Exercise of 

stock 

options

Exerc

ise of 

stock 

optio

ns     —       —       1       —       —       1       37,536       —       267       —       —       267  

Release of 

Restricted 

Stock Units    

1

7,

2

2

8       —      

(3

0 )     —       —      

(3

0 )
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Issuance of 

common 

stock under


   Employee 

Stock 

Purchase 

Plan    

3

1

2       —       4       —       —       4  

Stock 

compensatio

n expense

Stock 

comp

ensati

on 

expe

nse     —       —      

3,

1

2

5       —       —      

3,

1

2

5       —       —       3,628       —       —       3,628  

Issuance of 

common 

stock under


    Securities 

Purchase 

Agreements     2,976,191       1       37,881       —       —       37,882  

Net loss     —       —       —       —      

(2

1,

8

1

1 )    

(2

1,

8

1

1 )     —       —       —       —       (25,256 )     (25,256 )

Foreign 

currency 

translation


   

adjustments

Forei

gn 

curre

ncy 

transl

ation


   

adjust

ment

s     —       —       —      

(4

,9

6

9 )     —      

(4

,9

6

9 )     —       —       —       (1,747 )     —       (1,747 )
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Net 

unrealized 

loss on


   

investments 

(net of tax)

Net 

unrea

lized 

loss 

on


   

invest

ment

s (net 

of 

tax)     —       —       —       (3 )     —       (3 )

Net unrealized loss on


   investments (net of tax)     —       —       —       (2 )     —       (2 )

Balance, 

September 

30, 2022    

1

9,

0

0

8,

7

8

9     $ 2     $

4

4

8,

1

0

5     $

(4

,6

7

6 )   $

(3

2

1,

1

0

4 )   $

1

2

2,

3

4

0  

Balance, 

March 31, 

2024     25,822,914     $ 3     $ 519,400     $ (6,234 )   $ (427,859 )   $ 85,310  

                                                                        

  

Common 

Stock    

Ad

diti

ona

l


Pai

d in    

Acc

um

ulat

ed


Oth

er


Co

mpr

ehe

nsi

ve    

Acc

um

ulat

ed    

Tot

al


Sto

ckh

old

ers'     Common Stock    

Additional


Paid in    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive     Accumulated    

Total


Stockholders'  

  

Sh

are

s(1)    

Am

oun

t(1)    

Cap

ital(

1)    

Inc

om

e    

Defi

cit    

Eq

uity     Shares(1)     Amount(1)     Capital(1)     Loss     Deficit     Equity  
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Balance, 

December 

31, 2021    

1

8,

8

9

4,

3

2

6     $ 2     $

4

3

8,

6

9

6     $

7

3

2     $

(2

4

9,

2

3

6 )   $

1

9

0,

2

0

7  

Exercise of stock 

options    

6

1,

8

3

3       —      

7

9

7       —       —      

7

9

7  

Balance, 

December 

31, 2022     19,467,183       2       455,765       (6,997 )     (338,647 )     110,123  

Release of 

Restricted 

Stock Units    

2

0,

3

9

6       —      

(4

7 )     —       —      

(4

7 )     261,153       —       —       —       —       —  

Issuance of 

common 

stock under


   Employee 

Stock 

Purchase 

Plan    

3

2,

2

3

4       —      

3

3

6       —       —      

3

3

6  

Stock 

compensatio

n expense

Stock 

comp

ensati

on 

expe

nse     —       —      

8,

3

2

3       —       —      

8,

3

2

3       —       —       2,646       —       —       2,646  

Conversion 

of warrants 

to common 

stock     34,728       —       286       —       —       286  
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Net loss     —       —       —       —      

(7

1,

8

6

8 )    

(7

1,

8

6

8 )     —       —       —       —       (17,673 )     (17,673 )

Foreign 

currency 

translation


   

adjustments

Forei

gn 

curre

ncy 

transl

ation


   

adjust

ment

s     —       —       —      

(5

,3

2

2 )     —      

(5

,3

2

2 )

Foreign currency translation


   adjustments     —       —       —       (1,589 )     —       (1,589 )

Net unrealized loss 

on


   investments (net 

of tax)     —       —       —      

(8

6 )     —      

(8

6 )

Balance, 

September 

30, 2022    

1

9,

0

0

8,

7

8

9     $ 2     $

4

4

8,

1

0

5     $

(4

,6

7

6 )   $

(3

2

1,

1

0

4 )   $

1

2

2,

3

4

0  

Net 

unrealized 

gain on


   

investments 

(net of tax)

Net unrealized gain on


   investments (net of tax)     —       —       —       44       —       44  

Balance, 

March 31, 

2023     19,763,064     $ 2     $ 458,697     $ (8,542 )   $ (356,320 )   $ 93,837  

(1) The shares of the Company's common stock have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the 1-for-8 reverse stock split (Note 1).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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9 8

 

 

Spire Global, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

 

  

Nine Months Ended 

September 30,     Three Months Ended March 31,  

  2023     2022     2024     2023  

Cash flows from operating activities                        

Net loss   $ (51,734 )   $ (71,868 )   $ (25,256 )   $ (17,673 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating 

activities:                        

Depreciation and amortization     11,642       14,056       6,837       3,916  

Stock-based compensation     9,516       8,323       3,628       2,646  

Amortization of operating lease right-of-use assets     2,185       1,657       809       224  

Amortization of debt issuance costs     1,595       3,233       900       554  

Change in fair value of warrant liability     (984 )     (11,014 )

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities     4,202       (746 )

Change in fair value of contingent earnout liability     (217 )     (9,597 )     45       (76 )

Issuance of stock warrants     2,399       —  

Loss on decommissioned satellites and impairment of assets     630       —       432       —  

Loss on extinguishment of debt     —       22,271  

Other, net     (448 )     79       (20 )     (104 )

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:                        

Accounts receivable, net     (4,834 )     (7,078 )     (2,564 )     97  

Contract assets     (1,146 )     (1,445 )     624       (855 )

Other current assets     (177 )     1,316       392       117  

Other long-term assets     1,261       1,352       516       410  

Accounts payable     (767 )     (816 )     (1,508 )     (604 )

Accrued wages and benefits     1,249       (185 )     343       323  

Contract liabilities     6,977       6,423       775       1,259  

Other accrued expenses     (536 )     1,636       973       (548 )
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Operating lease liabilities     (1,945 )     (1,006 )     (872 )     (230 )

Other long-term liabilities     —       (45 )

Net cash used in operating activities     (27,733 )     (42,708 )     (7,345 )     (11,290 )

Cash flows from investing activities                        

Purchases of short-term investments     (37,752 )     (29,796 )     (10,920 )     (13,908 )

Maturities of short-term investments     41,500       7,400       10,800       11,600  

Purchase of property and equipment     (23,694 )     (15,946 )     (8,564 )     (4,649 )

Net cash used in investing activities     (19,946 )     (38,342 )     (8,684 )     (6,957 )

Cash flows from financing activities                        

Proceeds from Securities Purchase Agreements, net     37,881       —  

Proceeds from long-term debt     19,886       100,360       —       19,886  

Proceeds from issuance of common stock under the Equity 

Distribution Agreement, net     7,866       —  

Payments on long-term debt     —       (71,512 )

Payments of debt issuance costs     —       (4,611 )

Proceeds from exercise of stock options     —       797       267       —  

Proceeds from employee stock purchase plan     422       335  

Net cash provided by financing activities     28,174       25,369       38,148       19,886  

Effect of foreign currency translation on cash, cash equivalents and 

restricted cash     2,343       5,826       711       (1,846 )

Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash     (17,162 )     (49,855 )

Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted 

cash     22,830       (207 )

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash                        

Beginning balance     47,569       109,645       29,641       47,569  

Ending balance   $ 30,407     $ 59,790     $ 52,471     $ 47,362  

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information                        

Cash paid for interest   $ 12,068     $ 5,974     $ 3,983     $ 3,827  

Income taxes paid   $ 585     $ —     $ 15     $ 451  

Noncash operating, investing and financing activities                    

Property and equipment purchased but not yet paid   $ 2,603     $ 978     $ 2,135     $ 2,299  

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities   $ 4,795     $ —     $ 353     $ 1,007  

Accrued long-term debt issuance costs   $ 1,875     $ —  

Conversion of warrants to Class A common stock   $ 286     $ —     $ —     $ 286  

Issuance of stock warrants with long-term debt (Note 8)   $ 2,579     $ 3,579  

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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10 9

Spire Global, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands, except shares and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

1. Nature of Business

 

Spire Global, Inc. (“Spire” or the “Company”), founded in August 2012, is a global provider of space-based data and analytics that offers its 

customers unique datasets and insights about earth from the ultimate vantage point. The Company collects this space-based data through its 

proprietary constellation of multi-purpose nanosatellites. By designing, manufacturing, integrating and operating its own satellites and ground 

stations, the Company has unique end-to-end control and ownership over its entire system. The Company offers the following three data 

solutions to customers: Maritime, Aviation and Weather. As a fourth solution, the Company is providing “space-as-a-service” through its Space 

Services solution.

The Company is headquartered in Vienna, Virginia and has several wholly owned operating subsidiaries in the United States, United Kingdom, 

Luxembourg, Singapore, Australia, Germany, and Canada.

On August 16, 2021, Spire Global Subsidiary, Inc. (formerly known as Spire Global, Inc.) (“Legacy Spire”) closed its previously announced 

merger with NavSight Holdings, Inc. (“NavSight”), a special purpose acquisition company, pursuant to the terms of the Business Combination 

Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2021, by and among Spire, NavSight, NavSight Merger Sub, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of NavSight 

(“NavSight Merger Sub”), and Peter Platzer, Theresa Condor, Jeroen Cappaert, and Joel Spark (collectively, the “Legacy Spire Founders,” and 

such agreement, the “Merger Agreement”). company. As a result, NavSight Merger Sub merged with and into Legacy Spire, the separate 

corporate existence of NavSight Merger Sub ceased, and Legacy Spire continued as the surviving corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of 

NavSight (the “Merger,” and such consummation, the “Closing”). NavSight then changed its name to Spire Global, Inc. (together with its 

consolidated subsidiary, “New Spire” or “Spire”) and Legacy Spire changed its name to Spire Global Subsidiary, Inc.

On September 14, 2022, the Company entered into an Equity Distribution Agreement (the “Equity Distribution Agreement”) with Canaccord 

Genuity LLC, as sales agent (the “Agent”). In accordance with the terms of the Equity Distribution Agreement, the Company may offer and sell its 

Class A common stock, having an aggregate offering price of up to $85,000 from time to time through the Agent pursuant to a registration 

statement on Form S-3, which became effective on September 26, 2022. Under the Equity Distribution Agreement, the Company sold (i) 

2,166,389 shares of its Class A common stock during the nine months year ended September 30, 2023 December 31, 2023 for gross proceeds of 

$8,235 and (ii) no shares during the three months ended March 31, 2024.

On March 24, 2023, the Company, was notified by the New York Stock Exchange (“NYSE”) that the Company was not in compliance with Rule 

802.01C of the NYSE’s Listed Company Manual (“Rule 802.01C”) relating to the minimum average closing price of the Company’s Class A 

common stock, par value of $0.0001 per share, required over a consecutive 30 trading-day period. On August 31, 2023, the Company effected a 

reverse stock split at a ratio of 1-for-8 (the “Reverse Stock Split”) of its common stock. In connection with the Reverse Stock Split, every eight 

shares of the Company’s Class A and Class B common stock issued and outstanding as of the effective date were automatically combined into 
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one share of Class A or Class B common stock, as applicable. On September 25, 2023, the Company received formal notice from the NYSE that 

the Company had regained compliance with Rule 802.01C.

On February 4, 2024, the Company and Signal Ocean Ltd (“Signal Ocean”) entered into a securities purchase agreement (the “SPA”) for the 

issuance and sale of 833,333 shares of the Company’s Class A common stock to Signal Ocean at a price of $12.00 per share (the “Private 

Placement”). The Private Placement closed on February 8, 2024, resulting in gross proceeds to the Company of $10.0 million.

On March 21, 2024, the Company entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) with institutional investors (the 

“Investors”), pursuant to which the Company issued and sold in a registered direct offering (the “Offering”), (i) an aggregate of 2,142,858 shares 

of Class A common stock and (ii) warrants exercisable for an aggregate of 2,142,858 shares of Class A common stock ("Securities Purchase 

Agreement Warrants") to the Investors. Each share of Class A common stock and accompanying Securities Purchase Agreement Warrant to 

purchase one share of Class A common stock was sold at an offering price of $14.00. The aggregate gross proceeds to the Company from the 

Offering totaled $30,000 before deducting the placement agent’s fees and related offering expenses. The Securities Purchase Agreement 

Warrants have an exercise price equal to $14.50 per share of Class A common stock, are exercisable for a term beginning on March 25, 2024 

and will expire on July 3, 2024.

On March 21, 2024, the Company entered into a placement agency agreement (the “Placement Agency Agreement”) with Alliance Global 

Partners (“A.G.P” or the “Placement Agent”), pursuant to which the Company engaged A.G.P as the exclusive placement agent in connection 

with the Offering. The Company paid A.G.P a cash fee equal to 6% of the gross proceeds from the sale of shares and Securities Purchase 

Agreement Warrants to the Investors, or $1,800, in March 2024. The Company agreed to pay a cash fee equal to 4% of the gross exercise price 

paid in cash with respect to the exercise of the Securities Purchase Agreement Warrants.

The par value of the common stock remains $0.001 per share after the Reverse Stock Split. All share and per share information has been 

retroactively adjusted to reflect the impact of the Reverse Stock Split for all applicable periods presented.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

 

Basis of Presentation

The condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) and regulations of the U.S. Securities and Exchange 

Commission (the "SEC") for interim financial reporting.

Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP have 

been condensed or omitted pursuant to rules and regulations applicable to interim financial reporting. The unaudited condensed consolidated

10

Spire Global, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands, except shares and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)
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financial statements were prepared on the same basis as the audited consolidated financial statements and, in the opinion of management, 

contain all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments necessary for a fair statement of its financial position, results of operations 

and cash flows for the periods indicated. These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated 

financial statements included within the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023.

The information as of December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 included on the condensed consolidated balance sheets was derived from the 

Company’s audited consolidated financial statements. All intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 are not necessarily indicative of the results that 

may be expected for any other interim period or for the year ending December 31, 2023 December 31, 2024.

 

Reverse Stock Split

Reported For the three months ended, and as of, March 31, 2023, reported share amounts, including issued and outstanding shares, per share 

amounts, and reported issued and outstanding warrants and other securities convertible into common stock in these condensed consolidated 

financial statements and accompanying notes have been
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retroactively adjusted for the Reverse Stock Split by applying the Reverse Stock Split ratio. The number of authorized shares of common stock 

was not impacted by the Reverse Stock Split, and therefore has not been retroactively adjusted.

Liquidity Risks and Uncertainties

Since inception, the Company has been engaged in developing its product offerings, raising capital, and recruiting personnel. The Company’s 

operating plan may change as a result of many factors currently unknown and there can be no assurance that the current operating plan will be 

achieved in the time frame anticipated by the Company, and it may need to seek additional funds sooner than planned. If adequate funds are not 

available to the Company on a timely basis, it may be required to delay, limit, reduce, or terminate certain commercial efforts, or pursue merger or 

acquisition strategies, all of which could adversely affect the holdings or the rights of the Company’s stockholders.

The Company has a history of operating losses and negative cash flows from operations since inception. During the nine three months ended 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, net loss was $51,734 25,256, cash used in operations was $27,733 7,345 and the Company received net 

proceeds of $7,866 9,825 from sales of shares of its Class A common stock under the Equity Distribution Agreement. Private Placement and 

$28,056 from the Offering. The Company held cash and cash equivalents of $29,936 51,985, excluding restricted cash of $471 486, and 

investment in short-term marketable securities of $20,157 12,003 as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024. The Company currently believes 

that it will meet its minimum liquidity covenant, as well as all other financial covenants under the Blue Torch Financing Agreement (as amended, 

and as defined below in Note 6), at each applicable measurement point over the period of at least one year from the issuance of the September 

30, 2023 March 31, 2024 condensed consolidated financial statements, and that it will have sufficient working capital to operate for a period of at 

least one year from the issuance of the September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 condensed consolidated financial statements, in each case based 

on the Company's current cash and cash equivalents balance and expected future financial results.
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The Company’s assessment of the period of time through which its financial resources will be adequate to support its operations and meet its 

financial covenants is a forward-looking statement and involves risks and uncertainties. The Company’s actual results could vary as a result of 

many factors, including its growth rate, subscription renewal activity, the timing and extent of spending to support its infrastructure and research 

and development efforts and the expansion of sales and marketing activities. The Company may in the future enter into arrangements to acquire 

or invest in complementary businesses, services, and technologies, including intellectual property rights. The Company has based its estimates 

on assumptions that may prove to be wrong, and it could use its available capital resources sooner than it currently expects. The Company may 

be required to seek additional equity or debt financing or seek waivers of or amendments to contractual obligations. Future liquidity and cash 

requirements will depend on numerous factors, including market penetration, the introduction of new products, and potential acquisitions of 

related businesses or technology. In the event that additional financing is required from outside sources, the Company may not be able to raise it 

on acceptable terms or at all. If the Company is unable to raise additional capital when desired, unable to meet the minimum liquidity covenant or 

other financial covenants under the Blue Torch Financing Agreement or if it cannot expand its operations or otherwise capitalize on its business 

opportunities because it lacks sufficient capital, its business, results of operations, and financial condition would be adversely affected.

Macroeconomic and Geopolitical Impact

Over the past two years, the Company has been impacted by the macroeconomic environment, such as fluctuations in foreign currencies, the 

COVID-19 pandemic, increasing interest rates and geopolitical conflicts like the Russian invasion of Ukraine. Ukraine, Israel's war with Hamas 

and the increased tensions between China and the U.S..

A stronger The U.S. dollar relative to exhibited a modest decrease in strength against the Company's foreign subsidiaries' local functional 

currencies of our foreign subsidiaries for the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 as compared to the nine three 

months ended September 30, 2022 negatively impacted the Company’s March 31, 2023. This had a marginal positive impact on our revenue, 

since approximately as about one-third of the Company’s Company's sales are transacted conducted in foreign currencies, though currencies. 

Conversely, it positively impacted the Company’s had a marginal unfavorable impact on our expenses, since given that a majority of the 

Company’s employees reside Company's workforce resides in countries outside of other than the United States.

The macroeconomic environment has caused existing or potential customers to re-evaluate their decision to purchase the Company's offerings, 

at times resulting in additional customer discounts, extended payment terms, longer sales cycles, and a few contract cancellations.
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Increasing interest rates in the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 as March 31, 2024 compared to the nine three months ended 

September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023 resulted in higher interest expenses, as the Company’s credit facility is based on a floating interest rate. The 

Russian invasion of Ukraine and the continued conflict created additional global sanctions, which at times caused scheduling shifts or launch 

cancellations by third-party satellite launch providers which has delayed revenue recognition and negatively impacted the availability of certain 

sales contracts. launch windows and our constellation replenishment efforts.
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If any of these factors continue or worsen, and/or if new macroeconomic or geopolitical issues arise, the Company's results and financial 

condition could be further negatively impacted. The Company cannot predict the timing, strength, or duration of any economic slowdown, 

downturn, instability, or recovery, generally or within any particular industry or geography. Any downturn of the general economy or industries in 

which the Company operates would adversely affect its business, financial condition, and results of operations.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 

reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the dates of the condensed consolidated financial 

statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Management’s significant estimates
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include assumptions in revenue recognition, allowance for credit losses, valuation of certain assets and liabilities acquired from the acquisition of 

exactEarth in November 2021 (the “Acquisition”), realizability of deferred income tax assets, and fair value of equity awards, contingent earnout 

liabilities and warrant liabilities. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Based on an evaluation of the lifespans of its in-service satellites and on current capabilities to extend the useful life of in-service satellites via 

software updates, the Company changed the estimated useful life of its capitalized satellites and related launch costs from three to four years for 

depreciation purposes. The Company determined it was appropriate to make this change prospectively beginning June 2023. The change in 

estimated useful life did not have a material impact for the three months ended March 31, 2024.

In November 2023, the Company updated the estimated useful lives for 43 capitalized satellites and nine month periods related launch costs 

based on updated de-orbit dates. This change represents a change in accounting estimate and the impact of the change was an increase in loss 

from continuing operations before income taxes of approximately $3,009, or $0.14 per basic and diluted share for the three months ended 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024.

Cash, Cash Equivalents, Marketable Securities and Restricted Cash

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. Restricted cash 

included in Other long-term assets, including restricted cash on the condensed consolidated balance sheets, represents amounts pledged as 

guarantees or collateral for financing arrangements and lease agreements, as contractually required.

The Company invests in highly rated securities, with the primary objective of minimizing the potential risk of principal loss. The Company’s 

investment policy generally requires securities to be investment grade and limits the amount of credit exposure to any one issuer. The Company’s 

investments in marketable debt securities have been classified and accounted for as available-for-sale. The Company classifies its marketable 

debt securities as either short-term or long-term based on each instrument’s underlying contractual maturity date. Unrealized gains and losses on 

marketable debt securities classified as available-for-sale are recognized in Accumulated other comprehensive loss. Interest on securities 

classified as available-for-sale is included in Interest income on the condensed consolidated statements of operations.

The following table shows components of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash reported on the condensed consolidated balance sheets 

and in the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows as of the dates indicated:
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   September 30,     December 31,     March 31,     December 31,  

  2023     2022     2024     2023  

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 29,936     $ 47,196     $ 51,985     $ 29,144  

Restricted cash included in Other long-term assets     471       373       486       497  

  $ 30,407     $ 47,569     $ 52,471     $ 29,641  

Concentrations of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, 

marketable securities, and accounts receivable. The Company typically has cash accounts in excess of Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 

insurance coverage limits. The Company has not experienced any losses on such accounts, and management believes that the Company’s risk 

of loss is remote.

The Company has a concentration of contractual revenue arrangements with various government agencies. Entities under common control are 

reported as a single customer. As of September 30, 2023, the Company had two customers (neither of which was Customer A or Customer B 

noted below) that accounted for 14% and 25% of the Company’s total accounts receivable. As of December 31, 2022 March 31, 2024, the 

Company had one customer (Customer A noted below) that accounted for 16% of the Company’s total accounts receivable. As of December 31, 

2023, the Company did not have any customers that accounted for more than 10% of the Company’s total accounts receivable.
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The following customers represented 10% or more of the Company’s total revenue for each of the following periods:

 

  

Three Months Ended September 

30,    

Nine Months Ended September 

30,     Three Months Ended March 31,  

  2023     2022     2023     2022     2024     2023  

Customer A   *       10 %   *       11 %   *       11 %

Customer B     18 %     17 %     26 %     18 %

Customer 

B(1)     29 %     29 %

* Revenue from this customer was less than 10%10% of total revenue during the period.

(1)Consists of multiple U.S. government agencies, of which two and one government agencies represented greater than 10% of total revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2024 

and 2023, respectively.
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Related Parties

In conjunction with the Company's acquisition of exactEarth in November 2021, Myriota Pty Ltd ("Myriota"), an existing Spire customer, became a 

related party as a result of exactEarth's approximately 13% ownership of Myriota at the time of acquisition. As of March 31, 2024, the Company 

had 11.5% ownership of Myriota. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, $2,429 1,876 and 

$3,296 2,216, respectively, of investment in Myriota were included in Other long-term assets, including restricted cash on the condensed 

consolidated balance sheets. The Company accounts for this investment using the equity method of accounting. The Company's share of 

earnings or losses on the investment is recorded on a one month lag, due to the timing of receiving financial statements from Myriota, as a 

component of Other expense, net in the condensed consolidated statements of operations. The Company generated $75 121 and $509 203 in 

revenue from Myriota for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and had $103 52 of 

accounts receivable from Myriota as of September 30, 2023. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company generated 

$788 and $1,835 in revenue from Myriota, respectively, March 31, 2024 and had $170 no of accounts receivable from Myriota as of December 31, 

2022 December 31, 2023.
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Accounting Pronouncements Recently Adopted

In October 2021, March 2023,the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2021-08, 

Business Combinations (Topic 805), Accounting for Contract Assets and Contract Liabilities from Contracts with Customers, to improve the 

accounting for acquired revenue contracts with customers in a business combination by addressing diversity in practice and inconsistency related 

to recognition of an acquired contract liability and payment terms and their effect on subsequent revenue recognized by the acquirer. The 

guidance is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2022, including interim periods within that reporting period, and 

should be applied prospectively to business combinations occurring on or after the effective date of the amendments. The adoption of ASU 2021-

08 as of January 1, 2023 did not impact the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

In September 2022, the FASB issued ASU 2022-04, Liabilities – Supplier Finance Programs (Subtopic 405-50), guidance on modifying the 

disclosure requirements to enhance the transparency of supplier finance programs including disclosure of the key terms of the program, the 

amount outstanding that remains unpaid by the buyer as of the end of the annual period, a description of where those obligations are presented 

in the balance sheets, and a roll forward of those obligations during the annual period. The amendments in this update are effective for financial 

statements issued for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2022. The adoption of ASU 2022-04 as of January 1, 2023 did not impact the 

Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

In March 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-01, Leases – Common Control Arrangements (Topic 842), to improve the accounting for amortizing 

leasehold improvements associated with arrangements between entities under common control. The amendment requires that leasehold 

improvements be amortized by the lessee over the useful life of the leasehold improvements to the common control group (regardless of the 

lease term) as long as the lessee controls the use of the underlying asset through a lease. Additionally, leasehold improvements should be 

accounted for as a transfer between entities under common control through an adjustment to equity when the lessee no longer controls the use 
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of the underlying asset. The amendments in this update are effective for financial statements issued for annual periods beginning after December 

15, 2023, with early adoption permitted. The Company does adoption of ASU 2023-01 as of January 1, 2024 did not expect this ASU to have a 

material impact on its the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

In August 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-05, Business Combinations – Joint Venture Formations (Subtopic 805-60): Recognition and Initial 

Measurement. The amendments in this ASU are intended to facilitate consistency in the application of accounting guidance upon the formation of 

entities qualifying as joint ventures ("JVs"). This ASU generally requires the use of business combinations accounting at the JV formation date, 

which would result in the contributed assets/liabilities being revalued to fair value and potentially result in the recognition of goodwill and other 

intangibles on the JV’s financial statements. However, this ASU does not alter the ongoing accounting for the JV’s operations. This guidance is 

effective for JVs with formation dates on or after January 1, 2025. The Company does adoption of ASU 2023-05 as of January 1, 2024 did not 

expect impact the standard to have a material impact on the Company's Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, Segment Reporting - Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures (Topic 280), to 

improve reportable segment disclosure requirements, primarily through enhanced disclosures about significant segment expenses. The 

amendments enhance interim disclosure requirements, clarify circumstances in which an entity can disclosure multiple segment measures of 

profit or loss, provide new segment disclosure requirements for entities within a single reportable segment, and contain other disclosure 

requirements. The ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after 

December 15, 2024. Early adoption is permitted and will be applied retrospectively to all prior periods presented in the financial statements. The 

Company is currently evaluating the ASU to determine its impact on the Company’s disclosures.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes - Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures (Topic 740), to further enhance 

income tax disclosures to enable investors to better assess how an entity’s operations, related tax risks, tax planning, and operational 

opportunities affect its tax rate and prospects for future cash flows. The improvements primarily relate to the disaggregation of rate reconciliation 

categories and income taxes paid by jurisdiction. The other amendments improve the effectiveness and comparability of disclosures by adding 

disclosures of pretax income (or loss) and income tax expense (or benefit) to be consistent with SEC regulations. The ASU is effective for public 

business entities for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2024. Early adoption is permitted and should be applied 

prospectively or retrospectively. The Company is currently evaluating the ASU to determine its impact on the Company’s disclosures.
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In March 2024, the SEC adopted final rules under SEC Release No. 33-11275, The Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related 

Disclosures for Investors, which will require registrants to provide certain climate-related information in their annual reports and registration 

statements. The rules will require disclosure of material climate-related risks, how the board of directors and management oversee and manage 
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such risks, and the actual and potential impact of such risks on the registrant. It will also require disclosure about material climate-related targets 

and goals, and the financial impact of severe weather events and other natural conditions in the notes to audited financial statements. The 

disclosures will be required at the earliest in reports for the year ended December 31, 2025 (or potentially later depending on the Company's filer 

status at the time). The Company is currently evaluating the impact on the Company's disclosures.

3. Revenue, Contract Assets, Contract Liabilities and Remaining Performance Obligations

 

Disaggregation of Revenue

Revenue from subscription-based contracts was $14,970 and $53,194 16,925, or 55% and 68 66% of total revenue, for the three and nine 

months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, respectively, and was $15,298 and $40,841 18,812, or 75% and 71 78% of total revenue, for 

the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, respectively. March 31, 2023. Revenue from non-subscription-based contracts was 

$12,347 and $24,784 8,763, or 45% and 32 34% of total revenue, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, 

respectively, and was $5,120 5,356 and $17,043,, or 25% and 29 22% of total revenue, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 

2022, respectively. March 31, 2023.

The following revenue disaggregated by geography was recognized:

 

  

Three Months Ended


September 30, 2023    

Nine Months Ended


September 30, 2023     Three Months Ended March 31, 2024     Three Months Ended March 31, 2023  

Americas (1)   $ 14,249       56 %   $ 12,807       53 %

EMEA(1) (2)   $ 9,511       35 %   $ 26,206       34 %     9,264       36 %     8,703       36 %

Americas (2)     15,489       57 %     44,295       57 %

Asia Pacific     2,317       8 %     7,477       9 %     2,175       8 %     2,658       11 %

Total   $ 27,317       100 %   $ 77,978       100 %   $ 25,688       100 %   $ 24,168       100 %

                                    

  

Three Months Ended


September 30, 2022    

Nine Months Ended


September 30, 2022  

EMEA   $ 8,178       40 %   $ 23,413       40 %

Americas (2)     9,392       46 %     25,675       45 %

Asia Pacific     2,848       14 %     8,795       15 %

Total   $ 20,418       100 %   $ 57,883       100 %

 

U.S. represented 48% and 50% for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

United Kingdom represented 13 14% for each of the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023.

U.S. represented 44% March 31, 2024 and 48% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectively, and 33% and 34% for the 

three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, respectively. 2023.

 

Contract Assets

As of September 30, 2023, March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, contract assets were $4,489 5,205 and $3,353 6,215, 

respectively, on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

(1)

(2)

(2)
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Changes in contract assets for the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023 were as follows:

 

  2023     2022     2024     2023  

Balance as of December 31   $ 3,353     $ 2,084     $ 6,215     $ 3,353  

Contract assets recorded during the period     4,494       3,480       3,948       3,306  

Reclassified to accounts receivable     (3,353 )     (2,080 )     (4,929 )     (2,451 )

Other     (5 )     (124 )     (29 )     5  

Balance as of September 30   $ 4,489     $ 3,360  

Balance as of March 31   $ 5,205     $ 4,213  

Contract Liabilities

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, contract liabilities were $23,516 23,830, of which $22,763 22,617 was reported in contract liabilities, 

current portion, and $753 1,213 was reported in other long-term liabilities on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets. As of 

December 31, 2022 At December 31, 2023, contract liabilities were $16,628 23,428, of which $15,856 23,165 was reported in contract liabilities, 

current portion, and $772 263 was reported in other long-term liabilities on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Changes in contract liabilities for the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023 were as follows:

 

  2023     2022     2024     2023  

Balance as of December 31   $ 16,628     $ 9,255     $ 23,428     $ 16,628  

Contract liabilities recorded during the period     20,887       14,486       10,709       7,978  

Revenue recognized during the period     (13,919 )     (8,220 )     (10,102 )     (6,719 )

Other     (80 )     (745 )     (205 )     104  

Balance as of September 30   $ 23,516     $ 14,776  

Balance as of March 31   $ 23,830     $ 17,991  
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Remaining Performance Obligations
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The Company has performance obligations associated with commitments in customer contracts for future services that have not yet been 

recognized as revenue. These commitments for future services exclude (i) contracts with an original term of one year or less, and (ii) cancellable 

contracts. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the amount not yet recognized as revenue from these commitments was 

$201,603 195,678. The Company expects to recognize 41% 42% of these future commitments over the next 12 months, and the majority of the 

remaining 59% is expected to be recognized 20% over the next 13 to 24 months, 17% over the next 25 to 36 months, as revenue and the 

remaining 21% thereafter as the performance obligations are met.

4. Balance Sheet Components

 

Other current assets consisted of the following:

 

   September 30,     December 31,     March 31,     December 31,  

   2023     2022     2024     2023  

Technology and other prepaid contracts   $ 3,897     $ 4,695     $ 4,394     $ 4,149  

Notes receivable     4,500       4,500  

Prepaid insurance     2,198       2,594       956       1,476  

Deferred contract costs     479       439       542       487  

Other receivables     1,418       1,123       1,621       1,237  

Other     228       491  

Other current assets     409       428     $ 12,241     $ 12,340  

  $ 8,401     $ 9,279  

 
Property and equipment, net consisted of the following:

 

   September 30,     December 31,     March 31,   December 31,  

  2023     2022     2024     2023  

Satellites in-service   $ 52,705     $ 49,889     $ 53,496     $ 59,751  

Internally developed software     2,122       2,119       2,134       2,138  

Ground stations in-service     3,366       3,369       4,440       4,444  

Leasehold improvements     5,973       4,175       5,794       5,800  

Machinery and equipment     4,736       3,585       4,069       4,787  

Computer equipment     1,991       1,985       1,833       1,908  

Computer software and website development     99       99       99       99  

Furniture and fixtures     1,290       1,156       1,329       1,336  

    72,282       66,377       73,194       80,263  

Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization     (35,104 )     (32,974 )     (37,219 )     (36,326 )

    37,178       33,403       35,975       43,937  

Satellite, launch and ground station work in progress     27,736       15,364       28,955       22,208  
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Finished satellites not in-service     4,696       4,985  

Finished satellites not yet placed in-service     6,923       5,064  

Property and equipment, net   $ 69,610     $ 53,752     $ 71,853     $ 71,209  

 
Depreciation and amortization expense related to property and equipment for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 

2024 and 2023 was $2,877 5,957 and $8,997, respectively. Depreciation and amortization expense related to property and equipment for the 

three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 was $2,994 and $8,857 3,037, respectively.

 

The Company recorded a $156 and $628 178 loss on decommissioned satellites for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, 

respectively. March 31, 2024. There were no satellites decommissioned or impaired in the three and nine months ended September 30, 

2022 March 31, 2023.

Other accrued expenses consisted of the following:

 

   September 30,     December 31,     March 31,   December 31,  

   2023     2022     2024     2023  

Operating lease liabilities, current   $ 2,912     $ 2,333     $ 3,425     $ 3,506  

Satellite/launch/ground station material     1,600       -  

Warrant liability, current     1,917       —  

Professional services     773       1,198       1,359       913  

Third-party operating costs     876       1,541       683       1,088  

Corporate and sales tax     875       542       546       245  

Accrued interest     777       765       911       853  

Software     850       580       571       754  

Other     987       1,251       1,897       1,181  

   $ 9,650     $ 8,210  

Other accrued expenses   $ 11,309     $ 8,540  
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5. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

 

The following table summarizes changes in goodwill balance:

 

Balance at December 31, 2022   $ 49,954  

Impact of foreign currency translation     (41 )

Balance at September 30, 2023   $ 49,913  

Balance at December 31, 2023   $ 51,155  

Impact of foreign currency translation     (1,104 )

Balance at March 31, 2024   $ 50,051  

 

Intangible assets consisted of the following:

 

   September 30,     December 31,     March 31, 2024  

  2023     2022     Gross Carrying Amount     Accumulated Amortization  

Customer relationships   $ 22,858     $ 22,877     $ 22,921     $ (4,454 )

Developed technology     12,990       13,001       13,026       (2,533 )

Trade names     2,202       2,204       2,208       (1,030 )

Backlog     3,041       3,043       3,050       (3,050 )

Patents     419       419       419       (319 )

FCC licenses     480       480       480       (257 )

    41,990       42,024     $ 42,104     $ (11,643 )

Less: Accumulated amortization     (9,863 )     (7,243 )

  $ 32,127     $ 34,781              

   December 31, 2023  

  Gross Carrying Amount     Accumulated Amortization  

Customer relationships   $ 23,427     $ (4,064 )

Developed technology     13,313       (2,312 )

Trade names     2,257       (940 )

Backlog     3,117       (3,117 )

Patents     419       (308 )

FCC licenses     480       (249 )

  $ 43,013     $ (10,990 )

 

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the weighted-average amortization period for customer relationships and developed technology was 

10.2 9.7years, for trade names was 3.2 2.7years, for backlog was 0.3 years, and for patents and FCC licenses was 6.5 6.1years. Amortization 
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expense related to intangible assets for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2023 was $881 880 and 

$2,644, respectively, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 was $1,730 and $3,478 878, respectively.

No impairment charges were recognized for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022. 2023. The patents 

asset balance as of each of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 included $35 and $57, 

respectively, of capitalized patent costs that will begin amortization upon the issuance of an official patent right to the Company.

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the expected future amortization expense of intangible assets is as follows:

 

Years ending December 31,            

Remainder of 2023   $ 874  

2024     3,487  

Remainder of 2024   $ 2,625  

2025     3,478       3,491  

2026     3,432       3,446  

2027     3,021       3,034  

2028     3,030  

Thereafter     17,778       14,800  

    32,070       30,426  

Capitalized patent costs, unissued     57       35  

  $ 32,127     $ 30,461  
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6. Long-Term Debt

 

Long-term debt consisted of the following:

 

    September 30,     December 31,  

  2023     2022  

Blue Torch term loan   $ 122,384     $ 100,511  

Other     5,003       4,857  

Total long-term debt     127,387       105,368  
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Less: Debt issuance costs     (9,752 )     (6,893 )

Non-current portion of long-term debt   $ 117,635     $ 98,475  
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    March 31,     December 31,  

  2024     2023  

Blue Torch term loan   $ 118,109     $ 117,996  

Other     5,017       5,128  

Total long-term debt     123,126       123,124  

Less: Debt issuance costs     (8,110 )     (9,011 )

Non-current portion of long-term debt   $ 115,016     $ 114,113  

 

The Company recorded interest expense including amortization of deferred issuance costs from long-term debt for the three months ended 

March 31, 2024 and 2023 of $8,314 5,053 and $17,597 4,562 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectively, and $4,351 

and $9,697 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, respectively.

As of March 31, 2024, the scheduled principal payments of long-term debt was as follows:

Years ending December 31,      

Remainder of 2024   $ —  

2025     —  

2026     118,387  

2027     335  

2028     335  

Thereafter     4,069  

Total debt payments     123,126  

Blue Torch Credit Agreement

On June 13, 2022, the Company, as borrower, and Spire Global Subsidiary, Inc. and Austin Satellite Design, LLC, as guarantors, entered into a 

financing agreement (the “Blue Torch Financing Agreement”) with Blue Torch Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Blue Torch”), as 

administrative agent and collateral agent, and certain lenders (the “Lenders”). The Blue Torch Financing Agreement provides for, among other 

things, a term loan facility in an aggregate principal amount of up to $120,000 (the “Blue Torch Credit Facility”). A portion of the proceeds of the 

term loan was used to repay the Company’s then-existing $70,000 credit facility with FP Credit Partners, L.P., and the remainder of the proceeds 

of the term loan may be used for general corporate purposes.

The Blue Torch Credit Facility is scheduled to mature on June 13, 2026. Subject to certain exceptions, prepayments of principal under the Blue 

Torch Credit Facility will be subject to early termination fees in the amount of 3.0%, 2.0% and 1.0% of the principal prepaid if prepayment occurs 

within the first, second and third years following the closing date, respectively, plus if prepayment occurs would have occurred on or prior to the 
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first anniversary of the closing date, a make-whole amount equal to the amount of interest that would have otherwise been payable through the 

maturity date of the Blue Torch Credit Facility.

The $120,000 term loan was available and drawn at closing, of which $19,735 was placed in an escrow account by Blue Torch with such amount 

to be released upon the Company achieving certain metrics related to annualized recurring revenue and a total annualized recurring revenue 

leverage ratio. These metrics were achieved and the $19,735 was released from the escrow account and delivered to the Company in February 

2023. The term loan accrues interest at a floating rate, to be based, at the Company's election, on either a reference rate or a 3-month Term 

Secured Overnight Financing Rate ("SOFR") (subject to a 1.0% floor), plus an interest rate margin of 7.0% for reference rate borrowings and 

8.0% for 3-month Term SOFR borrowings, plus an incremental Term SOFR margin of 0.26161%.. The Company elected the Term SOFR rate 

which was 13.6669 13.5766% as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024. Principal on the term loan is only payable at maturity and interest on 

the term loan is due and payable monthly for reference rate borrowings and quarterly for Term SOFR borrowings. The Company is also required 

to pay other customary fees and costs in connection with the Blue Torch Credit Facility, including a commitment fee in an amount equal to $2,400 

on the closing date, a $250 annual agency fee and an exit fee of $1,800 upon termination of the Blue Torch Financing Agreement.

The Blue Torch Financing Agreement contains customary affirmative covenants and customary negative covenants limiting the Company's ability 

and the ability of its subsidiaries to, among other things, dispose of assets, undergo a change in control, merge or consolidate, make acquisitions, 

incur debt, incur liens, pay dividends, repurchase stock and make investments, in each case subject to certain exceptions. The Company must 

also comply with a maximum debt to annualized recurring revenue leverage ratio financial covenant tested monthly during the first two years of 

the Blue Torch Financing Agreement, a maximum debt to EBITDA leverage ratio financial covenant tested monthly during the third and fourth 

years of the Blue Torch Financing Agreement and a minimum liquidity financial covenant tested at all times.

On September 27, 2023, the Company entered into the Waiver and Amendment No. 2 to Financing Agreement (the “Waiver and Amendment”) 

with Blue Torch and the Lenders, which amends the Blue Torch Financing Agreement to (a) waive an event of default under the Blue Torch 

Financing Agreement arising out of the total annualized recurring revenue leverage ratio being greater than the permitted ratio, (b) amend the 

financial covenants to provide covenant relief from the maximum debt to annualized recurring revenue leverage ratio and the
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maximum debt to EBITDA leverage ratio set forth in the Blue Torch Financing Agreement for future periods, and (c) provide for a second 

amendment exit fee. The second amendment exit fee is $1,800 (which is an amount equal to one and a half percent (1.50%) of the aggregate 

outstanding principal balance of the term loans on the effective date of the Waiver and Amendment), bears interest from the date of the Waiver 

and Amendment at the Adjusted Term SOFR for a 3-month interest period plus the applicable margin under the Financing Agreement, and is 

payable by the Company in cash upon the termination of the Blue Torch Financing Agreement, either as a result of acceleration of the loans or at 

the final maturity date. The Waiver and Amendment required a repayment by the Company of $2,500 of the outstanding principal balance of the 

term loans on October 2, 2023, with and a prepayment premium of $50, which were paid on October 2, 2023. The Waiver and Amendment also 

requires additional reporting if the Company’s liquidity level is less than $35,000 at any time during a month and revises the minimum liquidity 
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covenant to require liquidity of at least $30,000 at all times, commencing on September 30, 2023, which in both cases represent a $5,000 

incremental change from the original requirements. The Company was in compliance with all applicable financial covenants as of September 30, 

2023 March 31, 2024.

On June 13, 2022, in connection with the Blue Torch Financing Agreement, the Company issued warrants to Blue Torch, which were exercisable 

for an aggregate of 437,024 shares of the Company’s Class A common stock with a per share exercise price of $16.08 (the “2022 Blue Torch 

Warrants”). In addition, in connection with the closing of the financing, the Company paid Urgent Capital LLC, a Delaware limited liability 

company, a fee for introducing the Company to the Lenders, for the purpose of loan financing, in the amount equal to $600 in cash and a warrant 

to purchase 24,834 fully paid and non-assessable shares of the Company's Class A common stock with a per share exercise price of $16.88 (the 

“Urgent Warrants”).

On September 27, 2023, in connection with the Waiver and Amendment, the Company and certain affiliates of Blue Torch amended and restated 

the 2022 Blue Torch Warrants to reduce the per share exercise price from $16.08 to $5.44. The Company also concurrently issued new warrants 

to certain Blue Torch affiliates that are exercisable for an additional 597,082 shares of the Company’s Class A common stock at a per share 

exercise price of $5.44 (the “2023 Blue Torch Warrants" and together with the 2022 Blue Torch Warrants and the Urgent Warrants, the “Credit 

Agreement Warrants”).

The Company evaluated the Credit Agreement Warrants and concluded that they do not meet the criteria to be classified within stockholders’ 

equity. The agreements governing the Credit Agreement Warrants include a provision that could result in a different settlement value for the 

Credit Agreement Warrants depending on their holder. Because the holder of an instrument is not an input into the pricing of a fixed-for-fixed 

option on the Company’s Class A common stock, the Credit Agreement Warrants are not considered to be indexed to the Company’s Class A 

common stock.

As the Credit Agreement Warrants meet the definition of a derivative, the Company recorded these warrants as liabilities on the consolidated 

balance sheets at fair value (Note 8) based on the Black-Scholes model as of June 13, 2022 and September 27, 2023 with inputs that include the 

Company’s Class A common stock price in an actively traded market, making this fair value classified as a Level 2 financial instrument. The other 

significant assumptions used in the model are the exercise price, expected term, volatility, interest rate, and dividend yield. Subsequent changes 

in their respective fair values are recognized in the consolidated statements of operations at each reporting date. Changes in the fair value of the 

warrant liabilities will continue to be recognized until the warrants are exercised, expire, or qualify for equity classification.

The Credit Agreement Warrants may be exercised on a cashless basis. The Credit Agreement Warrants are exercisable for a term beginning on 

the date of issuance and ending on the earlier to occur of ten years from the date of issuance or the consummation of certain of the Company's 

acquisitions as set forth in the Credit Agreement Warrants. The number of shares for which the Credit Agreement Warrants are exercisable and 

the associated exercise price are subject to certain proportional adjustments as set forth in the Credit Agreement Warrants.

On April 8, 2024, the Company entered into Amendment No. 3 to Financing Agreement (the “Third Amendment”) with Blue Torch and the 

Lenders, which amends the Blue Torch Financing Agreement to (i) increase the maximum debt to EBITDA leverage ratio for the monthly periods 

ending June 30, 2024, July 31, 2024 and August 31, 2024, and to decrease the maximum permitted ratio thereafter, and (ii) amend the minimum 

liquidity covenant to require liquidity of at least $20,000 at all times, commencing on April 8, 2024, which represents a $10,000 decrease from the 

requirement in effect immediately prior to the effective date of the Third Amendment. On April 8, 2024, in accordance with the terms of the Third 

Amendment, the Company made a prepayment to Blue Torch of $10,000 in principal, plus an early termination fee of $200.
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Government Loan

In November 2021, the Company completed the Acquisition and assumed an interest free loan agreement with the Strategic Innovation Fund 

("SIF") which was recorded at an amount equal to the proceeds received. Under this agreement and subsequent amendment, the Company was 

eligible to receive funding for certain expenditures incurred from February 13, 2018 to May 12, 2023, up to a maximum of $5,701. As of 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, $5,003 5,017 and $4,857 5,128, respectively, was included in 

long-term debt, non-current on the condensed consolidated balance sheets related to the SIF loan agreement. Any amount outstanding under 

this loan is repayable in 15 annual payments beginning February 28, 2026.  and has a stated interest rate of zero.

7. Leases

 

Lease expenses for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2023 were $1,070 1,157 and $3,035 930, 

respectively, and were $849 and $2,568 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, respectively. Aggregate variable lease 

expenses and short-term lease expenses were $147 239 and $434 120 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, 

respectively, March 31, 2024 and were $339 and $419 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, 2023, respectively.

The following table provides the required information regarding the Company's leases for which the Company is the lessee:

 

  March 31,  

December 

31,  

 

 

As of September 30,


2023    

As of December 31,


 2022     2024     2023  

Assets                    

ROU assets   $ 14,317     $ 11,687     $ 14,324     $ 14,921  

   Total ROU assets   $ 14,317     $ 11,687     $ 14,324     $ 14,921  

Liabilities                    

Current   $ 2,912     $ 2,333     $ 3,425     $ 3,506  

Non-current     13,049       10,815       12,488       13,079  

   Total lease liabilities   $ 15,961     $ 13,148     $ 15,913     $ 16,585  

Weighted-average remaining lease term (years)     5.7       5.7       5.2       5.4  

Weighted-average discount rate     9 %     9 %     8 %     8 %

 

Approximately 80 77% of the Company's right-of-use (“ROU”) assets and lease liabilities relate to office facilities leases, with the remaining 

amounts representing primarily ground station leases.

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

38/117

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the maturity of operating lease liabilities are as follows:

 

Years ending December 31,            

Remainder of 2023   $ 1,079  

2024     4,008  

Remainder of 2024   $ 3,485  

2025     3,831       4,229  

2026     3,437       3,820  

2027     2,617       2,756  

2028     1,850  

Thereafter     5,181       3,538  

Total lease payments     20,153       19,678  

Less: Interest on lease payments     (4,192 )     (3,765 )

Present value of lease liabilities   $ 15,961     $ 15,913  

 

Operating cash flows paid included in the measurement of operating lease liabilities for the three and nine months ended September 30, 

2023 March 31, 2024 and 2023 were $1,055 872 and $1,945, respectively, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 were 

$389 and $1,006 230, respectively, and were included in net cash used in operating activities in the condensed consolidated statements of cash 

flows. Amortization of ROU assets for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2023 were $1,057 809 and 

$2,185, respectively, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 were $518 and $1,657 224, respectively.
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8. Fair Value Measurement

 

The Company follows the guidance in Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 820, “Fair Value Measurement” for its liabilities that are re-

measured and reported at fair value at the end of each reporting period.

The fair value of the Company’s common and preferred stock warrant liabilities reflects management’s estimate of amounts that the Company 

would have received in connection with the sale of the assets or paid in connection with the transfer of the liabilities in an orderly transaction 

between market participants at the measurement date. The following fair value hierarchy is used to classify assets and liabilities based on the 

observable inputs and unobservable inputs used in order to value the assets and liabilities:
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Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for 

similar assets and liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in 

markets that are not active, or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market 

data.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs reflecting management’s assumptions, consistent with reasonably available 

assumptions made by other market participants. These valuations require significant judgment.

The Company classifies financial instruments in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy when there is reliance on at least one significant unobservable 

input to the valuation model. In addition to these unobservable inputs, the valuation models for Level 3 financial instruments typically also rely on 

a number of inputs that are readily observable, either directly or indirectly. The Company’s assessment of a particular input to the fair value 

measurement requires management to make judgments and consider factors specific to the asset or liability. The fair value hierarchy requires the 

use of observable market data when available in determining fair value. The Company recognizes transfers between levels within the fair value 

hierarchy, if any, at the end of each period.
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Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis

The following tables present the Company’s fair value hierarchy for its financial instruments that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

   March 31, 2024  

  Level 1     Level 2    

Level 

3     Total  

Assets:                        

Cash and cash equivalents:                        

Money market funds   $ 10,123     $ —     $ —     $ 10,123  

  $ 10,123     $ —     $ —     $ 10,123  

Marketable securities:                        

U.S. treasury bills and bonds   $ 11,018     $ —     $ —     $ 11,018  

Commercial paper     —       985       —       985  

  $ 11,018     $ 985     $ —     $ 12,003  
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Long-term liabilities:                        

Credit Agreement Warrants   $ —     $ 10,672     $ —     $ 10,672  

Securities Purchase Agreement Warrants     —       1,917       —     $ 1,917  

Contingent earnout liability     —       —       265       265  

  $ —     $ 12,589     $ 265     $ 12,854  

                       

   September 30, 2023     December 31, 2023  

  Level 1     Level 2     Level 3     Total     Level 1     Level 2    

Level 

3     Total  

Assets:                                                

Cash and cash equivalents:                                                

Money market funds   $ 1,395     $ —     $ —     $ 1,395     $ 10,114     $ —     $ —     $ 10,114  

  $ 1,395     $ —     $ —     $ 1,395     $ 10,114     $ —     $ —     $ 10,114  

Marketable securities:                                                

U.S. treasury bills and bonds   $ 13,223     $ —     $ —     $ 13,223     $ 8,840     $ —     $ —     $ 8,840  

Commercial paper     —       1,376       —       1,376       —       1,395       —       1,395  

U.S. government and agency securities     —       5,558       —       5,558       —       1,491       —       1,491  

  $ 13,223     $ 6,934     $ —     $ 20,157     $ 8,840     $ 2,886     $ —     $ 11,726  

                                               

Long-term liabilities:                                                

Credit Agreement Warrants   $ —     $ 3,407     $ —     $ 3,407     $ —     $ 5,988     $ —     $ 5,988  

Contingent earnout liability     —       —       132       132       —       —       220       220  

  $ —     $ 3,407     $ 132     $ 3,539     $ —     $ 5,988     $ 220     $ 6,208  

                        

   December 31, 2022  

  Level 1     Level 2     Level 3     Total  

Assets:                        

Cash and cash equivalents:                        

Money market funds   $ 5,180     $ —     $ —     $ 5,180  

Commercial paper     —       2,097       —       2,097  

  $ 5,180     $ 2,097     $ —     $ 7,277  

Marketable securities:                        

U.S. treasury bills and bonds   $ 1,494     $ —     $ —     $ 1,494  

Corporate securities     —       7,745       —       7,745  

Commercial paper     —       2,576       —       2,576  
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U.S. government and agency securities     —       11,269       —       11,269  

  $ 1,494     $ 21,590     $ —     $ 23,084  

Liabilities:                      

Current liabilities:                        

Public Warrants   $ 267     $ —     $ —     $ 267  

                       

Long-term liabilities:                        

Credit Agreement Warrants   $ —     $ 1,831     $ —     $ 1,831  

Contingent earnout liability     —       —       349       349  

  $ —     $ 1,831     $ 349     $ 2,180  

Financial Assets

The Company values its Level 1 assets, consisting of money market funds, and U.S. treasury bills and bonds, using quoted prices in active 

markets for identical instruments.

Financial assets whose fair values that are measured on a recurring basis using Level 2 inputs consist of commercial paper, corporate securities, 

and U.S. government and agency securities. The Company measures the fair values of these assets with the help of a pricing service that either 

provides quoted market prices in active markets for identical or similar securities or uses observable inputs for their pricing without applying 

significant adjustments.
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Public and Private Placement Warrants

The Company assumed 1,437,499 publicly-traded warrants (“Public Warrants”) and 825,000 private placement warrants issued by NavSight 

(“Private Warrants” and, together with the Public Warrants, the “Warrants”) upon the Merger, all of which were issued in connection with 

NavSight’s initial public offering and entitled the holder to purchase one share of the Company’s Class A common stock at an exercise price of 

$92.00 per share. The fair value of the Public Warrants was based on the quoted market price and was classified as a Level 1 financial 

instrument.

In November 2022, the Company announced the commencement of an exchange offer (the "Offer") and consent solicitation relating to all holders 

of the Warrants to receive 0.2 shares of Class A common stock in exchange for each outstanding Warrant tendered by the holder. On December 
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19, 2022, a total of 2,069,561 Warrants were tendered and exchanged for 413,910 shares of Class A common stock.

Concurrently with the Offer, the Company also solicited consents from holders of the Public Warrants to amend the Warrant Agreement to permit 

the Company to require that each Warrant that was outstanding upon the closing of the Offer be exchanged for 0.18 shares of Class A common 

stock, which is a ratio 10% less than the exchange ratio applicable to the Offer (such amendment, the “Warrant Amendment”). Because consents 

were received from holders of more than 65% of the Company’s outstanding Public Warrants, the Warrant Amendment was approved. On 

December 19, 2022, the Company exercised its right to acquire and retire all remaining outstanding Public Warrants in exchange for shares of 

Class A common stock in accordance with the terms of the Warrant Amendment. The remaining 192,936 Public Warrants were exchanged on 

January 4, 2023 for 34,728 shares of the Company's Class A common stock. Following the exchange, none of the Warrants remain outstanding.

Credit Agreement Warrants

On June 13, 2022, in connection with the Blue Torch Financing Agreement, the Company issued warrants the 2022 Blue Torch Warrants to Blue 

Torch, which were exercisable for an aggregate of 437,024 shares of the Company’s Class A common stock with a per share exercise price of 

$16.08 (the “2022 Blue Torch Warrants”). Additionally, in connection with the closing of the financing, the Company issued a warrant the Urgent 

Warrants to Urgent Capital LLC for introducing the Company to the Lenders, which is exercisable for an aggregate of 24,834 shares of the 

Company's Class A common stock with a per share exercise price of $16.08 (together with the 2022 Blue Torch Warrants and the 2023 Blue 

Torch Warrants (as defined below), the “Credit Agreement Warrants”).

On September 27, 2023, in connection with the Waiver and Amendment, the Company and certain affiliates of Blue Torch amended and restated 

the 2022 Blue Torch Warrants to reduce the per share exercise price from $16.08 to $5.44. The Company also concurrently issued new 

warrants the 2023 Blue Torch Warrants to those affiliates that are exercisable for an additional 597,082 shares of the Company’s Class A 

common stock at a per share exercise price of $5.44 (the “2023 Blue Torch Warrants").

The fair value of the Credit Agreement Warrants is estimated using the Black-Scholes model with inputs that include the Company’s Class A 

common stock price in an actively traded market, making this fair value classified as a Level 2 financial instrument. The other significant 

assumptions used in the model are the exercise price, expected term, volatility, interest rate, and expected dividend yield.

The table below quantifies the significant inputs used for the Credit Agreement Warrants:

 

   September 30,   December 31,     March 31,     December 31,  

  2023     2022     2024       2023  

Fair value of the Company’s Class A common stock $   4.89     $ 7.68   $   12.00     $   7.82  

Exercise price $ 5.44 - 16.08     $ 16.08   $ 5.44 - 16.08   $ 5.44 - 16.08  

Risk-free interest rate     4.61 %     3.88 %     4.20 %       3.88 %

Expected volatility factor     55.0 %     55.0 %     68.8 %       55.0 %

Expected dividend yield     — %     — %     — %       — %

Remaining contractual term (in years)   8.7 - 10.0       9.1     8.2 - 9.5     8.5 - 9.7  

Securities Purchase Agreement Warrants

On March 21, 2024, the Company entered into the Purchase Agreement with the Investors, pursuant to which the Company issued and sold in 

the Offering, (i) an aggregate of 2,142,858 shares of Class A common stock and (ii) Securities Purchase Agreement Warrants exercisable for an 

aggregate of 2,142,858 shares of Class A common stock to the Investors. Each share of Class A common stock and accompanying Securities 

Purchase Agreement Warrant to purchase one share of Class A common stock was sold at an offering price of $14.00. The aggregate gross 
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proceeds to the Company from the Offering totaled $30,000 before deducting the placement agent’s fees and related offering expenses. The 

Securities Purchase Agreement Warrants have an exercise price equal to $14.50 per share of Class A common stock, are exercisable for a term 

beginning on March 25, 2024 and will expire on July 3, 2024.

The fair value of the Securities Purchase Agreement Warrants is estimated using the Black-Scholes model with inputs that include the 

Company’s Class A common stock price in an actively traded market, making this fair value classified as a Level 2 financial instrument. The other 

significant assumptions used in the model are the exercise price, expected term, volatility, interest rate, and expected dividend yield.

The table below quantifies the significant inputs used for the Securities Purchase Agreement Warrants:

March 31,

2024

Fair value of the Company’s Class A common stock $ 12.00

Exercise price $ 14.50

Risk-free interest rate 5.46 %

Expected volatility factor 68.8 %

Expected dividend yield — %

Remaining contractual term (in years) 0.3

 

Contingent Earnout Liability

In connection with the Merger, eligible Spire equity holders are entitled to receive additional shares of the Company's Class A common stock 

upon the achievement of certain earnout triggering events. The estimated fair value of the contingent earnout liability is determined using a Monte 

Carlo simulation using a distribution of potential outcomes on a monthly basis over the earnout period, which is a period up to five years post-

closing of the Merger, prioritizing the most reliable information available, making this fair value classified as a Level 3 liability.
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The assumptions utilized in the calculation are based on the achievement of certain stock price milestones, including the current price of the 

Company’s Class A common stock, expected volatility, risk-free interest rate, expected term and expected dividend yield.

The table below quantifies the significant inputs used for the contingent earnout liability:

 

   September 30,   December 31,     March 31,     December 31,  

  2023     2022     2024       2023  
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Fair value of the Company’s Class A common stock   $ 4.89     $ 7.68     $ 12.00       $ 7.82  

Risk-free interest rate     4.83 %     4.16 %     4.52 %       4.09 %

Expected volatility factor     55.0 %     55.0 %     68.8 %       55.0 %

Earnout expiration date   August 16, 2026     August 16, 2026     August 16, 2026     August 16, 2026  

 

The following table presents a summary of the changes in the fair value of the Company’s Level 3 financial instruments that are measured at fair 

value on a recurring basis:

 

   

Contingent


 Earnout


Liability    

Fair value as of December 31, 2022     349    

Change in fair value of contingent earnout liability     (217 )  

Fair value as of September 30, 2023   $ 132    

   

Contingent


 Earnout


Liability    

Fair value as of December 31, 2023     220    

Change in fair value of contingent earnout liability     45    

Fair value as of March 31, 2024   $ 265    

 

Cash and Cash Equivalents and Marketable Securities

 

The following tables summarize the Company's cash, cash equivalents and available-for-sale securities by significant marketable securities 

category:

 

   March 31, 2024  

  

Amortized 

Cost    

Unrealized 

Gains    

Unrealized 

Losses     Fair Value  

Cash and cash equivalents:                  

Cash   $ 41,862     $ —     $ —     $ 41,862  

Cash equivalents:                  

Money market funds     10,123       —       —       10,123  

  $ 51,985     $ —     $ —     $ 51,985  

Marketable Securities:                    

U.S. treasury bills and bonds   $ 11,018     $ —     $ —     $ 11,018  
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Commercial paper     986       —       (1 )     985  

   $ 12,004     $ —     $ (1 )   $ 12,003  

                   

   September 30, 2023     December 31, 2023  

  

Amortized 

Cost    

Unrealized 

Gains    

Unrealized 

Losses     Fair Value    

Amortized 

Cost    

Unrealized 

Gains    

Unrealized 

Losses     Fair Value  

Cash and cash equivalents:                                    

Cash   $ 28,541     $ —     $ —     $ 28,541     $ 19,030     $ —     $ —     $ 19,030  

Cash equivalents:                                    

Money market funds     1,395       —       —       1,395       10,114       —       —       10,114  

  $ 29,936     $ —     $ —     $ 29,936     $ 29,144     $ —     $ —     $ 29,144  

Marketable Securities:                                        

U.S. treasury bills and bonds   $ 13,223     $ —     $ —     $ 13,223     $ 8,838     $ 2     $ —     $ 8,840  

Commercial paper     1,375       1       —       1,376       1,395       —       —       1,395  

U.S. government and agency securities     5,557       1       —       5,558       1,492       —       (1 )     1,491  

   $ 20,155     $ 2     $ —     $ 20,157     $ 11,725     $ 2     $ (1 )   $ 11,726  

                    

   December 31, 2022  

  

Amortized 

Cost    

Unrealized 

Gains    

Unrealized 

Losses     Fair Value  

Cash and cash equivalents:                  

Cash   $ 39,919     $ —     $ —     $ 39,919  

Cash equivalents:                  

Money market funds     5,180       —       —       5,180  

Commercial paper     2,098       —       (1 )     2,097  

  $ 47,197     $ —     $ (1 )   $ 47,196  

Marketable Securities:                    

U.S. treasury bills and bonds   $ 1,495     $ —     $ (1 )   $ 1,494  

Corporate securities     7,771       —       (26 )     7,745  

Commercial paper     2,578       —       (2 )     2,576  

U.S. government and agency securities     11,272       —       (3 )     11,269  

   $ 23,116     $ —     $ (32 )   $ 23,084  
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The following table represents amortized cost and estimated fair value of marketable securities, by contractual maturity:

 

            September 30, 2023  

            Amortized Cost     Fair Value  

Due in one year or less           $ 20,155     $ 20,157  

            March 31, 2024  

            Amortized Cost     Fair Value  

Due in one year or less           $ 12,004     $ 12,003  

 

In accordance with the Company's investment policy, investments are placed in investment grade securities with high credit quality issuers, and 

generally limit the amount of credit exposure to any one issuer. The Company evaluates securities for impairment at the end of each reporting 

period. The Company did not record any impairment charges related to its available-for-sale securities during the three and nine months ended 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022. 2023.

9. Commitments and Contingencies

 
L3Harris Commitment

In conjunction with the Acquisition, the Company acquired the agreement (the "L3Harris Agreement") with L3Harris Technologies, Inc. 

("L3Harris") to receive satellite automatic identification system ("S-AIS") data from the L3Harris AppStar payloads on-board Iridium NEXT 

Constellation, Iridium's Real-Time Second-Generation satellite constellation with 58 AppStar payloads. Under the Amended and Restated 

L3Harris Agreement dated January 21, 2020 (the "A&R L3Harris Agreement"), the Company incurs a fixed fee of $358 per month. The A&R 

L3Harris Agreement expires on August 7, 2031.

Under the A&R L3Harris Agreement, the Company will pay a 30% share of S-AIS data revenues for the portion of exactEarth annual S-AIS data 

revenue which is in excess of $16,000. No revenue share was owed to L3Harris under the A&R L3Harris Agreement, with respect to AIS 

Analytics sales, as of or for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March, 2024 and 2022. 2023. For the three and nine months 

ended September 30, 2023, March 31, 2024 and 2023, $1,243 1,238 and $3,731, respectively, and for the three and nine months ended 

September 30, 2022, $1,287 and $3,802 1,253, respectively, was recognized in cost of revenue on the condensed consolidated statements of 

operations for the initial costs incurred to acquire exclusive access rights to data generated from satellites.

The following table summarizes the operational fees commitment under the A&R L3Harris Agreement, which includes the fixed payment 

obligations to L3Harris:

 

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

47/117

Years ending December 31,            

Remainder of 2023   $ 1,075  

2024     4,300  

Remainder of 2024   $ 3,225  

2025     4,300       4,300  

2026     4,300       4,300  

2027     4,300       4,300  

2028     4,300  

Thereafter     15,489       11,189  

  $ 33,764     $ 31,614  

Litigation

At times, the Company is party to various claims and legal actions arising in the normal course of business. Although the ultimate outcome of 

these matters is not presently determinable, management believes that the resolution of all such pending matters, based on an assessment of 

the current facts and circumstances, will not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial condition 

or cash flows; however, there can be no assurance that the ultimate resolution of these matters will not have a material impact on the Company’s 

condensed consolidated financial statements in any period.

10. Stock-Based Compensation

In connection with the Closing, the Company adopted the 2021 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2021 Plan”) and the 2021 Employee Stock Purchase 

Plan (“2021 ESPP”). The number of shares available for issuance under the 2021 Plan is increased on the first day of each fiscal year, beginning 

on January 1, 2022, in an amount as provided in the 2021 Plan. Pursuant to this automatic increase feature of the 2021 Plan, 897,996 1,054,867 

shares were added as available for issuance thereunder on January 1, 2023 January 1, 2024. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, 

490,623 818,433 shares were available for issuance under the 2021 Plan.

The number of shares available for issuance under the 2021 ESPP is increased on the first day of each fiscal year, beginning on January 1, 

2022, in an amount as provided in the 2021 ESPP. Pursuant to this automatic increase feature of the 2021 ESPP, 179,599 210,973 shares were 

added as available for issuance thereunder on January 1, 2023 January 1, 2024. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, 603,349 743,659 

shares were available for issuance under the 2021 ESPP.
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The following table summarizes stock option activity under our equity compensation plans:

 

 

Number of


Options    

Weighted-


Average


Exercise


Price    

Weighted-


Average


Remaining


Contractual


Term  

              (in years)  

Options outstanding as of December 31, 2022     2,389,622     $ 18.52       6.1  

Granted     61,446     $ 5.37        

Exercised     —     $ —        

Forfeited, canceled, or expired     (118,701 )   $ 36.61        

Options outstanding as of September 30, 2023     2,332,367     $ 17.25       5.5  

Vested and expected to vest at September 30, 2023     2,332,367     $ 17.25       5.5  

Exercisable at September 30, 2023     1,948,878     $ 16.76       5.0  

 

Number of


Options    

Weighted-


Average


Exercise


Price    

Weighted-


Average


Remaining


Contractual


Term  

              (in years)  

Options outstanding as of December 31, 2023     2,198,552     $ 17.11       5.0  

Granted     —     $ —        

Exercised     (37,536 )   $ 7.13        

Forfeited, canceled, or expired     (166,413 )   $ 22.26        

Options outstanding as of March 31, 2024     1,994,603     $ 16.87       5.1  

Vested and expected to vest at March 31, 2024     1,994,603     $ 16.87       5.1  

Exercisable at March 31, 2024     1,762,321     $ 16.74       4.8  

 

There The Company received $267 in cash proceeds from options exercised during the three months ended March 31, 2024, and there were no 

options exercised during the nine three months ended September 30, 2023. During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company 

received $797 in cash proceeds from options exercised during that period. The weighted-average grant date fair value of options granted during 

the nine months ended September 30, 2023 was $2.77March 31, 2023. There were no options granted during the nine three months ended 

September 30, 2022. March 31, 2024 and 2023.

The following table summarizes restricted stock unit ("RSU") activity under the 2021 Plan:
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Number of 

RSUs    

Weighted Average Grant Date Fair Value 

per Share     Number of RSUs     Weighted Average Grant Date Fair Value per Share  

Outstanding as of December 31, 

2022     1,547,256     $ 19.60  

Outstanding as of December 31, 

2023     1,847,583     $ 10.17  

RSUs granted     1,351,789     $ 5.63       1,905,380     $ 13.61  

RSUs vested     (603,120 )   $ 18.87       (204,511 )   $ 12.49  

RSUs forfeited     (176,300 )   $ 18.62       (784,990 )   $ 13.48  

Outstanding as of September 

30, 2023     2,119,625     $ 11.04  

Outstanding as of March 31, 

2024     2,763,462     $ 11.43  

For RSUs with service-based vesting conditions, the fair value is calculated based upon the Company’s closing stock price on the date of grant, 

and the stock-based compensation expense is recognized over the applicable grant vesting term, generally four years.





As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, there was $25,180 31,078 of total unrecognized compensation expense related to options and RSUs 

expected to be recognized over a weighted average-period of 2.23 1.95 years.

The following table summarizes the components of total stock-based compensation expense based on roles and responsibilities of the 

employees within the condensed consolidated statements of operations:

 

  

Three Months Ended 

September 30,    

Nine Months Ended 

September 30,     Three Months Ended March 31,  

   2023     2022     2023     2022     2024     2023  

Cost of revenue   $ 48     $ 60     $ 173     $ 180     $ 61     $ 77  

Research and 

development

 

  957       845       2,510       2,370  

 

  1,018       651  

Sales and marketing     673       766       1,729       2,117       675       437  

General and 

administrative

 

  1,852       1,454       5,104       3,656  

 

  1,874       1,481  

  $ 3,530     $ 3,125     $ 9,516     $ 8,323     $ 3,628     $ 2,646  
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Spire Global, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands, except shares and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

11. Net Loss per Share
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The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to common stockholders:

 

  

Three Months Ended 

September 30,    

Nine Months Ended 

September 30,     Three Months Ended March 31,  

  2023     2022     2023     2022     2024     2023  

Numerator:                                    

Net loss

 

$

(17,79

5 )   $

(21,81

1 )   $

(51,73

4 )   $

(71,86

8 )

 

$ (25,256 )   $ (17,673 )

Denominator:                                    

Weighted-average shares used in 

computing basic and diluted


    net loss per share

 

 

20,75

6,394      

17,492

,871      

19,11

7,078      

17,45

4,680  

 

  21,813,045       18,096,363  

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.86 )   $ (1.25 )   $ (2.71 )   $ (4.12 )   $ (1.16 )   $ (0.98 )
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Spire Global, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands, except shares and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

 

The Company has two classes of common stock, Class A and Class B. Class B common stock has no economic rights, and therefore has been 

excluded from the computation of basic and diluted net loss per share. Potentially dilutive securities have been excluded from the computation of 

diluted net loss per share as the effect would reduce net loss per share. Therefore, the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding 

used to calculate both basic and diluted net loss per share is the same.

The Company excluded the following potential shares of Class A common stock, presented based on amounts outstanding at each period end, 

from the computation of diluted net loss per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, 

because including them would have had an anti-dilutive effect:

 

  

Three and Nine Months Ended September 

30,     Three Months Ended March 31,  

  2023     2022     2024     2023  

Stock options and 2021 ESPP to purchase Class A common 

stock

 

  2,409,700       2,462,273  

Public and Private Warrants     —       2,262,499  

Stock options and 2021 ESPP     2,028,412       2,422,401  
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RSUs     2,119,625       1,365,206       2,763,462       1,442,755  

Securities Purchase Agreement Warrants     2,142,858       —  

Credit Agreement Warrants     1,058,940       461,858       1,058,940       461,860  

    5,588,265       6,551,836       7,993,672       4,327,016  
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12. Subsequent Events

On April 8, 2024, the Company entered into the Third Amendment with Blue Torch and the Lenders, which amends the Blue Torch Financing 

Agreement to (i) increase the maximum debt to EBITDA leverage ratio for the monthly periods ending June 30, 2024, July 31, 2024 and August 

31, 2024, and to decrease the maximum permitted ratio thereafter, and (ii) amend the minimum liquidity covenant to require liquidity of at least 

$20,000 at all times, commencing on April 8, 2024, which represents a $10,000 decrease from the requirement in effect immediately prior to the 

effective date of the Third Amendment. On April 8, 2024, in accordance with the terms of the Third Amendment, the Company made a 

prepayment to Blue Torch of $10,000 in principal, plus an early termination fee of $200.

In April 2024, the Company recorded an impairment charge of $3,510 for a decommissioned satellite. The impairment was recognized following 

the Company's standard operating procedure after communication with the satellite was lost in April 2024 and was unable to be reestablished.

27

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

 

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the condensed consolidated 

financial statements and related notes thereto included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and the audited consolidated financial statements 

included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 (the “2022 “2023 Form 10-K”). This discussion 

contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated by these 

forward-looking statements as a result of many factors. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include those identified below and 

those discussed in the section titled “Risk Factors” in the 2022 2023 Form 10-K and in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. 10-K. Our historical results 

are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for any period in the future.

Overview
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We are Spire is a global provider of space-based data, analytics and Space Services, space services, offering unique datasets and powerful insights 

about Earth from the ultimate vantage point—space—so that organizations can make decisions with confidence accuracy in a rapidly changing world. 

Spire builds, owns, and speed. We own and operate one of the world’s largest multi-purpose satellite constellations in low earth orbit. Our multi-receiver 

satellites obtain Automatic Identification Systems ("AIS") data from vessels, Automatic Dependent Surveillance–Broadcast (“ADS–B”) data from aircraft 

and radio occultation (“RO”) data utilizing Global Navigation Satellite Systems ("GNSS") satellites. Our operates a fully deployed constellation consists of 

more than 100 satellites, and we satellite constellation. We believe it is also one of the world’s largest “listening” constellations, observing the earth 

utilizing Earth in real time using radio frequency sensors. technology.

The data acquired by our multipurpose satellites provide global weather intelligence, ship and plane movements, and spoofing and jamming detection to 

better predict how their patterns impact economies, global security, business operations and the environment. We enrich this hard-to-acquire, valuable 

data with analytics and predictive solutions, providing data also offer Space as a subscription Service solutions that empower customers to organizations 

around the world so that they can improve leverage our established infrastructure to put their business operations, decrease their environmental 

footprint, deploy resources for growth and competitive advantage and mitigate risk.

Our constellation covers the earth more than 200 times per day on average and our global ground station network performs thousands of contacts each 

day on average, reliably and resiliently collecting data with low latency. Our cloud-based data infrastructure in aggregate processes three terabytes of 

data each day on average, in creating our proprietary data analytics solutions. space. We provide customers these solutions through an application 

programming interface (“API”) infrastructure. The global proprietary data that we collect includes data that can only be captured from space with no 

terrestrial alternatives. We collect this data once and can then sell it an unlimited number of times across a broad and growing set of industries, 

including weather, aviation and maritime, with global coverage, real-time and near real-time data that can be easily integrated into our customers’ 

operations. Our Space Services offering enables our customers, commercial and government organizations, to go from idea to orbit simply, reliably, 

quickly and cost efficiently. We launch software, payloads and dedicated satellite constellations for our customers that we own and manage on their 

behalf. Just like our proprietary data and analytic solutions, our customers subscribe to the data that is collected through an API.

From our founding in 2012, we have set out to leverage data from space to solve problems on Earth. We aim to help inspire, lead, and innovate the 

business of space-based data. Today, our proprietary data and solutions are being used to help commercial and government organizations gain the 

advantage that they seek to innovate and solve some of the world’s greatest challenges, like climate change and global security. In November 2021, we 

acquired exactEarth (the "Acquisition"), a leading provider of global maritime vessel data for ship tracking and maritime situational awareness solutions 

in Canada.

Our platform applies our value-add insights and predictive analytics to this proprietary data to create commercially valuable datasets. We offer three 

data solutions to our customers, which vary in complexity and price and can be delivered in near real-time via our API that can be easily integrated into 

our customers’ business operations:

• Maritime: Precise space-based data used for highly accurate ship monitoring, ship safety and route optimization.

• Aviation: Precise space-based data used for highly accurate aircraft monitoring, aircraft safety and route optimization.

• Weather: Precise space-based data used for highly accurate weather forecasting.

For each data solution, we have the capability to offer customers a variety of features and additional value. The four forms of data we monetize are:

• Clean data: Clean and structured data directly from our proprietary nanosatellites;

• Smart data: Clean data fused with third-party datasets and proprietary analysis to enhance value and provide insights;

• Predictive solutions: Big data, AI, and ML algorithms applied to fused data sets to create predictive analytics and insights; and

• Solutions: Data-driven actionable recommendations to solve specific business problems, utilizing the full spectrum of our data analytics 

suite.
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These value-add data features allow customers to solve various use cases and provide a path to expand throughout the customer’s relationship.

As our fourth solution, we are also pioneering an innovative business model through our Space Services solution. We leverage our fully deployed 

infrastructure and large-scale operations to enable our customers to obtain customized data through our API. Our customers can begin receiving data in 

less than a year after engaging with us and receive data by entering into a subscription agreement. Our Space Services offering provides our customers 

with fast, scalable and reliable access to space.

28

Our solutions are offered to customers across numerous industries and we not only have the opportunity to upsell within each one, but we also have the 

opportunity to cross-sell among all our solutions.

We provide our solutions to global customers either through a subscription model or project-based solutions. based on a specific project. We currently 

sell directly to end customers and utilize reseller partners when beneficial.

 

27

Highlights from the Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024

• Our revenue was $27.3 million $25.7 million, an increase of 34% 6% from the three months ended September 30, 2022.

• Our annual recurring revenue ("ARR") at September 30, 2023 was $103.1 million, an increase of $4.9 million, or 5%, from our ARR at 
September 30, 2022.

• We ended the quarter with 827 ARR solution customers under contract, a net increase of 14 customers from June 30, 2023. ARR net retent
rate for the three months ended September 30, 2023 was 86%, down from 135% (excluding data from the Acquisition, referred to as our 
"organic" ARR net retention rate) in the same quarter a year ago.

• Our gross margin increased to 65%, an improvement of 15 percentage points from the three months ended September 30, 2022.

• Our operating loss was $11.0 million, an improvement of $5.4 million from the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023.

• We were awarded a $2.8 million, 12-month $9.4 million contract by the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration ("NOAA" (“NOAA”)
for Satellite Weather Data (RO).

• We launched the first commercial space situational awareness satellite weather data. constellation for NorthStar Earth & Space.

• We will provide NOAA with Global Navigation Satellite System Reflectometry ("GNSS-R") observation data and Signal Ocean began 
collaborating to drive digitalization of the maritime economy and Signal Ocean made a $10 million strategic investment in near real-time, 
primarily focusing on ocean surface wind speeds. The initiative addresses NOAA’s critical need for global sea-surface wind measurements 
essential for applications like marine weather forecasts, hurricane tracking, ocean current analysis and climate studies. the Company.

• We were awarded a $4.6 million, 12-month contract €8.4M by NASA on behalf the European Maritime Safety Agency (EMSA) for the provisio
of NOAA SAT-AIS data services.

• We began collaborating with NVIDIA to participate in NOAA’s Sounder for Microwave-Based Applications ("SMBA") Phase-A study. Followin
the completion of the 12-month contract, a single sounder from the finalists may be selected for additional contract phases. The data collect
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from the final Microwave Sounder will be used towards advancing Earth observation, providing insights into various atmospheric properties 
such as temperature, humidity, cloud cover and composition. enhance AI-driven weather prediction.

• We announced that we will participate in a challenge space services deal to advance measurements of the Earth’s magnetic field. As part of
the challenge, we will receive monetary support from the National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency. We will design, develop and launch a 
satellite that will provide a novel approach to geomagnetic data collection scale constellation for the World Magnetic Model (WMM). HANCO
InSpace.

 

Macroeconomic and Geopolitical Impact

 

Over the past two years, we have been impacted by the macroeconomic environment, such as fluctuations in foreign currencies, the COVID-19 

pandemic, increasing interest rates and geopolitical conflicts like the Russian invasion of Ukraine. Ukraine, Israel's war with Hamas and the increased 

tensions between China and the U.S.

A weaker The U.S. dollar relative to our foreign subsidiaries' exhibited a modest decrease in strength against the local functional currencies of our 

foreign subsidiaries for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 as compared to the three months ended September 30, 2022 

positively impacted March 31, 2023. This had a marginal positive impact on our revenue, since approximately as about one-third of our sales are 

transacted conducted in foreign currencies, though currencies. Conversely, it negatively impacted had a marginal unfavorable impact on our expenses, 

since given that a majority of our employees reside workforce resides in countries outside of other than the United States.

The macroeconomic environment has caused existing or potential customers to re-evaluate their decision to purchase our offerings, at times resulting in 

additional customer discounts, extended payment terms, longer sales cycles, and a few contract cancellations. Particularly, the U.S. Congress' delay in 

approving appropriations bills negatively impacted the timeliness of some of our U.S. federal government orders and revenues expected in the first 

quarter of 2024.

Increasing interest rates in the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023 resulted 

in higher interest expenses, as our credit facility is based on a floating interest rate. The Russian invasion of Ukraine and the continued conflict created 

additional global sanctions, which at times caused scheduling shifts or launch cancellations by third-party satellite launch providers which has delayed 

revenue recognition and negatively impacted the availability of certain sales contracts. launch windows and our constellation replenishment efforts.

If any of these factors continue or worsen, and/or if new macroeconomic or geopolitical issues arise, our results and financial condition could be further 

negatively impacted. We cannot predict the timing, strength, or duration of any economic slowdown, downturn, instability, or recovery, generally or within 

any particular industry or geography. Any downturn of the general economy or industries in which we operate would adversely affect our business, 

financial condition, and results of operations.

 

Key Factors Affecting Our Performance

 

We believe that our current and future performance depends on many factors, including, but not limited to, those described below. While these areas 

present significant opportunity, they also present risks that we must manage to achieve successful results. For additional information about these risks, 

see the section titled “Risk Factors” in the 2022 Form 10-K and in this Quarterly our Annual Report on Form 10-Q. 10-K for the year ended December 

31, 2023 (the “2023 Form 10-K”). If we are unable to address these risks, our business and results of operations could be adversely affected.
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Expansion of and Further Penetration of Our Customer Base

We employ a “land and expand” business model that focuses on efficiently acquiring new customers (“land”) and then growing our relationships with 

these customers over time (“expand”). We have the capability to offer customers additional data sets and a variety of enhanced features that potentially 

grow the value of the services for which our customers contract with us. Our future revenue growth and our path to profitability are dependent upon our 

ability to continue to land new customers and then expand adoption of our solutions within their organizations.

We track our progress landing new customers by measuring the number of ARR Solution Customers (as defined below) we have from one fiscal period 

to the next. For instance, we have increased our The number of ARR Solution Customers from 717 decreased to 708 as of September 30, 2022 to 827 

as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024. We track our increases and decreases in our customer contract values by measuring our ARR Net Retention 

Rate (as defined below). Our ARR Net Retention Rate was 86% 102% for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and our organic 

ARR Net Retention Rate was 135% 108% for the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023.

Expansion into New Industries and Geographies

As our solutions have grown, we continue to focus on further penetration of our initial industries including maritime, aviation, logistics, and government 

(civil and defense/intelligence) among others. We believe our technology and solutions give us the ability to also expand into additional industries, 

including energy, financial services, agriculture, transportation, and insurance, and into additional geographies, including Latin America, Africa and the 

Middle East. Our revenue growth is dependent upon our ability to continue to expand into new industries and geographies. The costs associated with 

these expansions may adversely affect our results of operations.

Impact of the Solar Cycle on our Assets' Remaining Life

A stronger solar cycle has the potential to impact some of our satellites, accelerating their deorbiting and shortening their useful lives. The solar cycle is 

the cycle that the Sun’s magnetic field goes through approximately every 11 years. In 2019, NOAA, NASA, and the International Space Environment 

Services panel forecasted that Solar Cycle 25 (December 2019 to approximately 2030) would be relatively weak after a relatively weak Solar Cycle 24 

(December 2008 to December 2019). Subsequently, NOAA noted that Solar Cycle 24 was the weakest cycle in 100 years with sunspots reaching a 

maximum of 116 – below the average of 179. In October of 2023, NOAA updated their projection for the strength and duration of Solar Cycle 25, stating 

that the cycle is expected to be more intense than Cycle 24, and predicting that the peak of the cycle would be earlier, by the end of 2024. A stronger 

solar cycle may accelerate the deorbiting of our satellites sooner than expected or planned. Our ability to minimize the solar cycle impact, our ability to 

replenish our existing constellation in a timely manner and the costs associated with these actions may adversely affect our results of operations.

Investment in Growth

We continue investing in growing our business and capitalizing on our market opportunities while balancing the uncertainties from the macroeconomic 

environment and the geopolitical environment. factors. We intend to continue to add headcount to our global sales and marketing teams to acquire new 

customers and to increase sales to existing customers. We also intend to continue to add headcount as needed to our research and development teams 

and otherwise invest to improve and innovate our nanosatellite, ground station and data analytics technologies. For the three months ended September 

30, 2023 March 31, 2024, our spending on research and development increased by $1.7 million $0.2 million, or 19% 3%, from the three months ended 

September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. Our total headcount across all functions increased from 403 418 employees as of September 30, 2022 March 31, 
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2023, to 420 430 employees as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024. The costs of these investments may adversely affect our results of operations, 

but we believe that these investments will contribute to our long-term growth.

 

Acquisitions

Our business strategy may include acquiring other complementary solutions, technologies, or businesses such as the Acquisition, that we believe will 

allow us to continue on our path to profitability, reduce the time or costs required to develop new technologies, incorporate enhanced functionality into 

and complement our existing solution offerings, augment our engineering workforce and enhance our technological capabilities.

 

Impact of Foreign Exchange Rates

We report in U.S. dollars, and the functional currency of our foreign operating subsidiaries is the local currency, including the Euro, the British Pound, the 

Singapore Dollar and the Canadian Dollar. The U.S. dollar has weakened exhibited a modest decrease in strength against many the local functional 

currencies of these currencies since our foreign subsidiaries for the three months ended September 30, 2022. In March 31, 2024 as compared to the 

three months ended September 30, 2023, approximately 30% March 31, 2023. This had a marginal positive impact on our revenue, as about one-third 

of our sales are conducted in foreign currencies. Conversely, it had a marginal unfavorable impact on our expenses, given that a majority of our 

workforce resides in countries other than the United States. Approximately 31% of our revenues were generated in non-U.S. dollar-denominated 

currencies. The financial statements of these subsidiaries are translated into U.S. dollars using exchange rates in effect at each balance sheet date for 

assets and liabilities and average exchange rates during the period for revenues and expenses. To the extent we experience significant currency 

fluctuations, our results of operations may be impacted.

30

Key Business Metrics

We review the following key business metrics to evaluate our business, measure our performance, identify trends affecting our business, formulate 

business plans, and make strategic decisions:

• ARR

• ARR Customers

• ARR Solution Customers

• ARR Net Retention Rate

Annual Recurring Revenue

We define ARR as our expected annualized revenue from customers that are under contracts with us at the end of the reporting period with a binding 

and renewable agreement for our subscription solutions or customers that are under a binding multi-year contract that can range from components of 

our Space Services solution to a project-based customer solution. Customers with project-based contracts are considered recurring when there is a 

multi-year binding agreement that has a renewable component in the contract. Customers are also considered recurring when they have multiple 

contracts over multiple years. Customer contracts for data trials and one-time transactions are excluded from the calculation of ARR.

29
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Our ARR growth in the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 was driven by landing new ARR Customers (as defined below) as 

reflected in the increase in the total number of ARR Customers. This growth was partially offset by a decrease in increasing the amount of ARR 

business with our existing customers. This decrease was driven primarily by a reduction in the contract value of our largest weather customer, NOAA, as 

the result of a radio occultation technology (“RO”) sales order with NOAA that ended in July 2023 and was not renewed for the next cycle from mid-July 

2023 through mid-January 2024. The RO sales order was projected to provide approximately $9.9 million of revenue over that time period. The RO 

sales order was one of multiple sales orders we currently have with NOAA, and we are a qualified vendor for sales of our products to NOAA. We plan to 

apply for a renewal of the RO sales order by the end of 2023.

Due in part to the timing of some of our project-based contracts, including when engagements start and stop, our ARR has fluctuated from period to 

period in the past, and we expect our ARR to continue to fluctuate from period to period in the future. ARR is a leading indicator and accordingly will 

tend to outpace the impact on our revenue impact as we recognize the contract value  of various agreements over time.

The following table summarizes our ARR as of each period end indicated:

 

   As of September 30,           As of March 31,        

(dollars in thousands)   2023     2022    

%


Change     2024     2023    

%


Change  

ARR   $ 103,063     $ 98,121       5 %   $ 120,890     $ 104,763       15 %

 

Number of ARR Customers and ARR Solution Customers

We define an ARR Customer as an entity that has a contract with us or through our reseller partners contracts, that is either a binding and renewable 

agreement for our subscription solutions, or a binding multi-year contract as of the measurement date independent of the number of solutions the entity 

has under contract. A single organization with separate subsidiaries, segments, or divisions may represent multiple customers, as we treat each entity 

that is invoiced separately as an individual customer. In cases where customers subscribe to our platform through our reseller partners, each end 

customer that meets the above definition is counted separately as an ARR Customer. All entities that have contracts for data trials and one-time 

transactions are excluded from the calculation of ARR Customers.

We define an ARR Solution Customer similarly to an ARR Customer, but we count every solution the customer has with us separately. As a result, the 

count of ARR Solution Customers exceeds the count of ARR Customers at each period end, as some customers contract with us for multiple solutions. 

Our multiple solutions customers are those that are under contract for at least two of our solutions: Maritime, Aviation, Weather, and Space Services. All 

entities that have contracts for data trials and one-time transactions are excluded from the calculation of ARR Solution Customers.

The growth decrease in each of our ARR Customers and ARR Solution Customers at the dates presented was driven by landing new our move to de-

emphasize sales to customers with very low ARR Customers across or revenue. We expect this strategy to increase our four solutions (Maritime, 

Aviation, Weather ARR and Space Services), expanding revenue per customer, increase our industry ARR in total, and geographical footprints, and 

having a low number of customers who have not renewed their contracts with us. We believe that our ability to expand reduce our customer base is a 

key indicator count as we drive towards the most efficient use of our market penetration, the growth of our business, and our future potential business 

opportunities. resources.

The following table summarizes the number of our ARR Customers and ARR Solution Customers as of each period end indicated:

 

   As of September 30,           As of March 31,        
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  2023     2022    

%


Change     2024     2023    

%


Change  

ARR Customers     794       690       15 %     672       755       (11 )%

ARR Solution Customers     827       717       15 %     708       781       (9 )%

 

ARR Net Retention Rate

We calculate our ARR Net Retention Rate for a particular fiscal period end by dividing (i) our ARR from those ARR Customers at that fiscal period end 

that were also customers as of the last day of the prior fiscal period end by (ii) the ARR from all customers as of the last day of the prior fiscal period. 

This calculation measures the overall impact from increases in customer contract value (upsells), the decreases in customer contract value (downsells) 

and the decreases in customer value resulting from customers that have chosen not to renew their contracts with us (lost customers).

31

The following table summarizes our ARR Net Retention Rate for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and nine months ending September 30, 2023. 

The ARR Net Retention Rate for the 2022 periods excludes the Acquisition data due to lack of comparable data which requires 2021 period data for 

renewal base calculations. 2023:

 
  Three Months Ended           Nine Months Ended        

September 30, 

2023    

September 30, 

2022    

%


Change    

September 30, 

2023    

September 30, 

2022    

%


Change  

ARR Net Retention Rate   86 %     135 %     (49 )%     101 %     118 %     (17 )%

    Three Months Ended March 31,        

  2024     2023    

%


Change  

ARR Net Retention Rate     102 %     108 %     (6 )%

 
Our ARR Net Retention Rate can be impacted from period to period by large increases or decreases in customer contract value and large decreases in 

contract value from customers that have not renewed their contracts with us. An ARR Net Retention Rate greater than 100% is an indication that we are 

growing the value of the solutions our customers are purchasing from us at a fiscal period end versus the prior fiscal period end. An ARR Net Retention 

Rate less than 100% is an indication that the value of the solutions our customers are purchasing from us declined at a fiscal period end versus the prior 

fiscal period end. Our For the three months ended March 31, 2024, our ARR Net Retention Rate decreased by 49% and 17% for the three and nine 

months ended September 30, 2023, respectively, 6% from the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. These decreases 

were This decrease was driven primarily by the reduction reduced value of NOAA's RO weather award in the overall contract three months ended March 

31, 2024 as compared to the value with NOAA as a result of the RO sales order ending corresponding award in July 2023, as described above under “—

Annual Recurring Revenuethe three months ended March 31, 2023.”
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Components of Results of Operations

Revenue

We derive revenue from providing data, insights and access to our cloud-based technology platform sold on a subscription basis. Some of our customer 

arrangements include the delivery of specific performance obligations and subsequent customer acceptance of project-based deliverables, which may 

impact the timing of revenue recognition. Subscription periods for our solutions generally range from one to two years and are typically non-cancelable, 

with customers having the right to terminate their agreements only if we materially breach our obligations under the agreement. Our subscription fees 

are typically billed either monthly or quarterly in advance.

Cost of Revenue

Cost of revenue consists primarily of personnel costs, depreciation, hosted infrastructure and high-power computing costs, third-party operating and 

royalty costs associated with delivering our data and services to our customers and amortization of purchased intangibles associated with the 

Acquisition. our acquisition of exactEarth in November 2021 (the “Acquisition”). Personnel costs are primarily related to the cost of our employees 

supporting and managing our constellation operations including satellite operations, ground station control and launch management. Costs associated 

with the manufacture and launch of our satellites, including personnel costs, are capitalized and depreciated upon placement in service, typically over a 

four-year expected useful life. As satellites reach the end of their expected useful life, they are generally replaced with replenishment satellites to 

maintain our constellation at optimal performance. Costs associated with the acquisition and development of new ground stations, including the bill of 

materials and labor to install the ground station, are capitalized and depreciated upon placement in service typically over a four-year to ten-year 

expected useful life. We anticipate ongoing capital spending to repair and replenish ground stations as they reach their the end of their expected useful 

life to keep our ground station network at optimal performance. Our proprietary ground station network is primarily located in third-party locations where 

we incur lease and other operational charges. Cost of revenue also includes royalties associated with third-party data sets that we integrate into our 

data solutions.

Operating Expenses

Research and Development. Research and development expenses consist primarily of employee-related expenses, third-party consulting fees, and 

computing costs. Our research and development efforts are focused on improving our satellite technology, developing new data sets, developing new 

algorithms, enhancing our smart and predictive analytics, and enhancing the ease of use and utility of our space-based data solutions.

Sales and Marketing. Sales and marketing expenses consist primarily of employee-related expenses, sales commissions, marketing and advertising 

costs, costs incurred in the development of customer relationships, brand development costs, travel-related expenses and amortization of purchased 

intangible backlog associated with the Acquisition. Commission costs on new customer contract bookings are considered costs of obtaining customer 

contracts. Commission costs for multi-year deals are considered contract acquisition costs and are deferred and then amortized over the period of the 

contract excluding the last twelve months, which are expensed at the beginning of that the final twelve-month period. Commission costs on contracts 

completed with a term of twelve months or less are expensed in the period incurred.

General and Administrative. General and administrative expenses consist of employee-related expenses for personnel in our executive, finance and 

accounting, facilities, legal, human resources, global supply chain, and management information systems functions, as well as other administrative 
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employees. In addition, general and administrative expenses include fees related to third-party legal counsel, corporate insurance, fees related to 

accounting, tax and audit costs, office facilities costs, software subscription costs and other corporate costs.

Loss on Decommissioned Satellites. Loss on decommissioned satellites consist consists of the write-off of the remaining capitalized costs associated 

with the manufacture and launch of our satellites prior to the end of the satellite’s useful life. We contract with third-party companies to launch, carry and 

deploy our satellites into space. A loss could result from a third-party launch or deployer failure, a technical failure of the satellite, or the deorbit or 

decommissioning of a satellite before the end of the satellite’s useful life. A technical failure could include a satellite that is not able to communicate with 

our network of ground stations or fulfill its intended technical mission for a duration greater than one month. The loss amount is presented net of any 

insurance proceeds received. Due to the nature of these events, we cannot predict the magnitude or frequency of future satellite deorbit and launch 

failure losses. While we sometimes purchase launch insurance when financially practical, the proceeds from these policies will typically only

32

cover a portion of our loss in the event of an unplanned satellite deorbit or launch failure. We incurred a $0.2 million and $0.6 million loss on 

decommissioned satellites in for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectively. We did not incur any such March 31, 2024 and no 

loss in on decommissioned satellites for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023.

Other Income (Expense)

Interest Income. Interest income includes interest earned on our cash balances and short-term marketable securities.

Interest Expense. Interest expense includes interest costs associated with our promissory and convertible notes debt and amortization of deferred 

financing costs.

Change in Fair Value of Contingent Earnout Liability. Change in fair value of contingent earnout liability includes mark-to-market adjustments to reflect 

changes in the fair value of the contingent earnout liability.

Change in Fair Value of Warrant Liabilities. Change in fair value of warrant liabilities includes mark-to-market adjustments to reflect changes in fair value 

of warrant liabilities.

Loss on Extinguishment of Debt. Loss on extinguishment of debt includes accelerated debt issuance expenses, legal and other fees associated with the 

payoff or refinancing of existing debt.

31

Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss. Foreign exchange gain/loss consists of the net effect of realized and unrealized foreign currency gains and losses 

resulting from changes in the underlying currency rates relative to the U.S. dollar as we re-measure foreign currency denominated transactions and 

balances into the functional currency of the entities in which they are recorded. We use the local currency as our functional currency for transactions and 

balances in Luxembourg, the United Kingdom, Singapore and Canada.

Other Expense, Net. Other Expense, expense, net consists primarily of tax credits, grant income, share of equity investment loss, sales and local taxes, 

and write-off of certain prepaid assets and legal settlements.

Income Tax Provision
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Provision for income taxes consists of federal income taxes in the United States and income taxes in certain foreign jurisdictions. We do not provide for 

income taxes on undistributed earnings of our foreign subsidiaries since we intend to invest these earnings outside of the United States permanently. 

We account for income taxes using the asset and liability method, whereby deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized based on differences 

between the financial reporting and tax bases of assets and liabilities and are measured using the enacted rates and laws that will be in effect when the 

differences are expected to reverse.

Results of Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 and Nine Months Ended September 

30, 2023 Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023

The following tables set forth selected condensed consolidated statements of operations data for each of the periods indicated:

 

  

Three Months Ended 

September 30,    

Nine Months Ended 

September 30,     Three Months Ended March 31,  

(in thousands)   2023     2022     2023     2022     2024     2023  

Revenue  

$

27,31

7     $ 20,418     $

77,97

8     $

57,88

3  

 

$ 25,688     $ 24,168  

Cost of revenue(1)  

  9,555       10,198      

29,54

8      

29,61

7  

 

  12,546       10,360  

Gross profit  

 

17,76

2       10,220      

48,43

0      

28,26

6  

 

  13,142       13,808  

Operating expenses(1):                                    

Research and development  

 

10,53

8       8,879      

29,95

3      

25,76

1  

 

  9,909       9,663  

Sales and marketing  

  6,993       7,794      

20,57

2      

21,42

7  

 

  5,118       6,850  

General and administrative  

 

11,04

9       9,903      

33,71

8      

33,86

1  

 

  9,818       11,770  

Loss on decommissioned 

satellites

 

  156       —       628       —  

 

  178       —  

Total operating expenses  

 

28,73

6       26,576      

84,87

1      

81,04

9  

 

  25,023       28,283  

Loss from operations  

 

(10,97

4 )    

(16,35

6 )    

(36,44

1 )    

(52,78

3 )

 

  (11,881 )     (14,475 )

Other income (expense):                                    

Interest income     540       336       1,741       456       454       565  

Interest expense  

  (4,728 )     (3,897 )    

(14,01

5 )     (9,725 )

 

  (5,053 )     (4,578 )

Change in fair value of 

contingent earnout liability

 

  13       344       217       9,597  

 

  (45 )     76  
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Change in fair value of warrant 

liabilities

 

  (119 )     1,282       984      

11,01

4  

 

  (4,202 )     746  

Foreign exchange     (1,829 )     (2,806 )     (1,240 )     (6,346 )

Loss on extinguishment of debt  

  —       —       —      

(22,51

0 )

Issuance of stock warrants     (2,399 )     —  

Foreign exchange (loss) gain     (1,538 )     1,024  

Other expense, net     (620 )     (660 )     (2,420 )     (1,165 )     (551 )     (762 )

Total other expense, net  

  (6,743 )     (5,401 )    

(14,73

3 )    

(18,67

9 )

 

  (13,334 )     (2,929 )

Loss before income taxes  

 

(17,71

7 )    

(21,75

7 )    

(51,17

4 )    

(71,46

2 )

 

  (25,215 )     (17,404 )

Income tax provision     78       54       560       406       41       269  

Net loss  

$

(17,79

5 )   $

(21,81

1 )   $

(51,73

4 )   $

(71,86

8 )

 

$ (25,256 )   $ (17,673 )
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Includes stock-based compensation as follows:

 

  

Three Months Ended 

September 30,    

Nine Months Ended 

September 30,     Three Months Ended March 31,  

(in thousands)   2023     2022     2023     2022     2024     2023  

Cost of revenue   $ 48     $ 60     $ 173     $ 180     $ 61     $ 77  

Research and 

development

 

  957       845       2,510       2,370  

 

  1,018       651  

Sales and marketing     673       766       1,729       2,117       675       437  

General and 

administrative

 

  1,852       1,454       5,104       3,656  

 

  1,874       1,481  

Total stock-based 

compensation

 

$ 3,530     $ 3,125     $ 9,516     $ 8,323  

 

$ 3,628     $ 2,646  

Revenue

 

  

Three Months Ended 

September 30,          

Nine Months Ended 

September 30,           Three Months Ended March 31,        

(1)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

63/117

(dollars in 

thousands)   2023     2022    

%


Cha

nge     2023     2022    

%


Cha

nge     2024     2023    

%


Change  

Revenue  

$

27,31

7     $

20,41

8       34 %   $

77,97

8     $

57,88

3       35 %

 

$ 25,688     $ 24,168       6 %

 

32

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

Total revenue increased $6.9 million $1.5 million, or 34% 6%, driven primarily by increasing the growth in the number amount of ARR 

Customers business with our existing customers combined with growth in revenue recognized for milestone-based projects, partially offset by a 

decrease in our RO-based revenue primarily from the non-renewal reduced value of NOAA's RO weather award in the three months ended March 31, 

2024 as compared to the value of the RO sales order with NOAA corresponding award in July 2023. the three months ended March 31, 2023. Our ARR 

Customers increased 15% decreased 11%, from 690 755 as of September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023 to 794 672 as of September 30, 2023, which 

contributed March 31, 2024. This was aligned with our stated move to an increase in revenue from new customers. de-emphasize sales to customers 

with very low ARR or revenue. Our ARR Net Retention Rate was 86% 102% for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 compared 

to 135% 108% for the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023, driven primarily by the non-renewal reduced value of the NOAA’s RO 

sales order with NOAA. The RO sales order with NOAA that ended in July 2023 was not renewed for the next cycle from mid-July 2023 through mid-

January 2024. The RO sales order was projected to provide approximately $9.9 million of revenue over that time period. The RO sales order was one of 

multiple sales orders we currently have with NOAA, and we are a qualified vendor for sales of our products to NOAA. We plan to apply for a renewal of 

the RO sales order by the end of 2023. weather award.

 

For the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we derived 57% 55% of our revenue from the Americas, 35% 36% of our revenue 

from Europe, Middle East, Africa (“EMEA”) and 8% of our revenue from Asia Pacific (“APAC”). For the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 

31, 2023, we derived 46% 53% of our revenue from the Americas, 40% 36% of our revenue from EMEA and 14% 11% of our revenue from APAC. For 

the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we derived 55% 66% of our revenue from subscription arrangements, compared to 

74% 78% for the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. This percentage mix can fluctuate significantly from period to period driven 

primarily by the timing of the non-subscription revenue recognition in our contracts.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 Cost of Revenue

 

    Three Months Ended March 31,        

(dollars in thousands)   2024     2023    

%


Change  

Total cost of revenue   $ 12,546     $ 10,360       21 %

Gross profit     13,142       13,808       (5 )%

Gross margin     51 %     57 %     (6 )%

Headcount (at end of period)     36       41       (12 )%

Total Cost of revenue increased $20.1 million $2.2 million, or 35% 21%, primarily driven by an increase in depreciation expense of $2.9 million and 

partially offset by a decrease in computing costs of $0.3 million, a decrease in personnel costs of $0.3 million and a decrease in other miscellaneous 

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

64/117

expenses of $0.1 million. The increase in depreciation expense was primarily driven by a reset of the estimated useful lives of our satellites to account 

for the potential impact of increased solar activity related to the current solar cycle. The decrease in computing costs was driven by cloud platform 

efficiencies. The decrease in personnel costs was driven by an overall reduction in headcount.

Gross margin for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 was 51% and 57%, respectively. The decrease was driven primarily by the growth 

in the number of ARR Customers combined with our ARR Net Retention Rate slightly over 100%. Our ARR Customers increased 15%, from 690 higher 

depreciation expense as of September 30, 2022 to 794 as of September 30, 2023, which contributed to an increase in revenue from new customers. 

Our ARR Net Retention Rate was 101% for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, which contributed to an increase in revenue from our existing 

customer base.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, we derived 57% of our revenue from the Americas, 34% of our revenue from EMEA and 9% of our 

revenue from APAC. For the nine months ended September 30, 2022, we derived 44% of our revenue from the Americas, 41% of our revenue from 

EMEA and 15% of our revenue from APAC. For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, we derived 68% of our revenue from subscription 

arrangements, compared to 69% for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. described above. This percentage mix metric can fluctuate 

significantly from period to period driven primarily by the timing of the non-subscription revenue recognition in our contracts.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, our increase in the number of ARR Customers was driven by our continued spending on 

sales and marketing activities, and the development and rollout of new data solutions. We seek to drive retention and further expansion with our existing 

customers by adding coverage, data sets and a variety of enhanced features and services to our customers’ contracts with us.

Over time, we expect the mix of our total revenue in APAC to increase with additional sales and marketing focus in those regions.

Cost of Revenue

   

Three Months Ended September 

30,          

Nine Months Ended September 

30,        

(dollars in thousands)   2023     2022    

%


Change     2023     2022    

%


Change  

Total cost of revenue   $ 9,555     $ 10,198       (6 )%   $ 29,548     $ 29,617       (0 )%

Gross profit     17,762       10,220       74 %     48,430       28,266       71 %

Gross margin     65 %     50 %     15 %     62 %     49 %     13 %

Headcount (at end of period)     33       44       (25 )%     33       44       (25 )%

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

Cost of revenue decreased $0.6 million, or 6%, primarily driven by a decrease in personnel costs of $0.3 million and a decrease in computing costs of 

$0.3 million. The decrease in personnel costs was driven by an overall reduction in headcount. The decrease in computing costs was driven by cloud 

platform efficiencies.

Gross margin for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 was 65% and 50%, respectively. The increase in the three months ended 

September 30, 2023 compared to the three months ended September 30, 2022 was driven primarily by leverage from higher revenue. This metric can 

fluctuate significantly from period to period driven primarily by the amount and timing of the revenue as well as the timing of our technology investments.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

Cost of revenue decreased $0.1 million, or 0%, primarily driven by a decrease in computing costs of $0.7 million, a decrease in personnel costs of $0.4 

million, and a decrease in other miscellaneous expenses of $0.1 million,partially offset by an increase in third-party royalty costs of $0.7 million and an 

increase in software expenses of $0.4 million. The decrease in computing costs was driven by cloud platform efficiencies. The decrease in
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personnel costs was driven by an overall reduction in headcount. The increase in third-party royalty costs was driven by an increase in sales activity, 

resulting in higher payments to third-party data set providers as they augment our data solutions. The increase in software expenses was driven by 

resources investments to support customer growth.

Gross margin for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 was 62% and 49%, respectively. The increase in the nine months ended 

September 30, 2023 compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was driven primarily by leverage from higher future revenue. This metric 

can fluctuate significantly from period to period driven primarily by the amount and timing of the revenue as well as the timing of our technology 

investments.

We expect cost of revenue, including depreciation and amortization expenses, third-party operating costs and royalties, and high-powered computing 

costs, to increase decrease in absolute dollars during the remainder of the year as accelerated depreciation declines to reflect our business 

grows. constellation replenishment efforts. We anticipate gross margins to increase closer to the 65-70% level as a consequence of our sales increases 

and reductions in cost of revenue.

34

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses consist of our research and development, our sales and marketing, and our general and administrative expenses, as well as loss 

on decommissioned satellites in some periods. As we continue to invest in our growth, including through hiring additional personnel, we expect our 

operating expenses to increase in absolute dollars as revenue grows; however, we expect our operating expenses as a percentage of revenue to 

decrease over time.

Research and Development

 

  

Three Months Ended 

September 30,          

Nine Months Ended 

September 30,           Three Months Ended March 31,        

(dollars in 

thousands)   2023     2022    

%


Cha

nge     2023     2022    

%


Cha

nge     2024     2023    

%


Change  

Research and 

development

 

$

10,5

38     $

8,87

9      

1

9 %   $

29,9

53     $

25,7

61      

1

6 %

 

$ 9,909     $ 9,663       3 %

Percentage of 

total revenue

 

  39 %     43 %           38 %     45 %      

 

  39 %     40 %      

Headcount (at 

end of period)

 

  221       200      

1

1 %     221       200      

1

1 %

 

  232       211       10 %

 

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2022
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Research and development expenses increased $1.7 million $0.2 million, or 19% 3%, primarily driven by an increase in personnel costs of $1.3 million, 

an increase in other miscellaneous operating expenses professional services fees of $0.2 million, an increase in equipment software expenses of $0.1 

million, $0.2 million and an increase in travel and entertainment personnel costs of $0.1 million, partially offset by a decrease in bonus expenses of $0.1 

million $0.3 million. The increase in professional services fees and software expenses was driven by additional technical resources required to support 

new development processes and capabilities. The increase in personnel costs was driven by overall growth in headcount. The increase in equipment 

expenses was driven by resources to support new development processes and capabilities. The increase in travel and entertainment expenses was 

driven by eased COVID-19 restrictions.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

Research and development expenses increased $4.2 million, or 16%, primarily driven by an increase in personnel costs of $3.8 million, an increase in 

travel and entertainment expenses of $0.3 million, and an increase in computing costs of $0.2 million, partially offset by a decrease in other 

miscellaneous operating expenses of $0.1 million. The increase in personnel costs was driven by overall growth in headcount. The increase in travel 

and entertainment expenses was driven by eased COVID-19 restrictions. The increase in computing costs was driven by higher expenses to support 

customer growth.

We expect research and development expenses to increase in absolute dollars in future periods primarily due to higher headcount as we continue to 

invest in the development of our solutions offerings and new technologies; however, we expect research and development expenses to decrease as a 

percentage of revenue in future periods as our revenue growth exceeds our increase in research and development spend.

Sales and Marketing

 

   

Three Months Ended September 

30,          

Nine Months Ended September 

30,        

(dollars in thousands)   2023     2022    

%


Change     2023     2022    

%


Change  

Sales and marketing   $ 6,993     $ 7,794       (10 )%   $ 20,572     $ 21,427       (4 )%

Percentage of total revenue     26 %     38 %           26 %     37 %      

Headcount (at end of period)     77       79       (3 )%     77       79       (3 )%

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

    Three Months Ended March 31,        

(dollars in thousands)   2024     2023    

%


Change  

Sales and marketing   $ 5,118     $ 6,850       (25 )%

Percentage of total revenue     20 %     28 %      

Headcount (at end of period)     70       80       (13 )%

Sales and marketing expenses decreased $0.8 million $1.7 million, or 10% 25%, primarily driven by a decrease in amortization bad debt expenses of 

$0.8 million. The decrease in amortization expenses was due to the completion of purchased intangible amortization from the Acquisition, which was 

completed in the three-month period ended December 31, 2022.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
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Sales and marketing expenses decreased $0.9 million, or 4%, primarily driven by a decrease in amortization bonus expenses of $2.4 million $0.4 million, 

a decrease in personnel costs of $0.2 million, a decrease in marketing expenses of $0.2 million and a decrease in other miscellaneous operating 

expenses of $0.2 million, partially offset by an increase in bad debt expenses of $0.7 million, an increase in contractor labor and personnel costs of $0.5 

million, and an increase in marketing expenses of $0.5 million $0.1 million. The decrease in amortization expenses was due to the completion of 

purchased intangible amortization from the Acquisition, which was completed in the three-month period ended December 31, 2022. The increase in bad 

debt expenses was primarily driven by a charge taken for a specific customer reserve. cash collections and recovery efforts. The increase decrease in 

contractor labor and personnel costs was due to driven by an increase overall reduction in salary and commission expenses. headcount. The 

increase decrease in marketing expenses was driven by growth in our expenditures for demand generation, brand awareness lower advertising and 

public relations. event spend compared to the prior year quarter.

We expect sales and marketing expenses to generally grow in absolute dollars in the future, primarily due to increased employee-related expenses as 

we grow our headcount, to support our sales and marketing efforts and our continued expansion of our sales capacity across our solutions; however, we 

expect sales and marketing expenses as a percentage of revenue to decrease in future periods as our revenue growth exceeds our increases in sales 

and marketing spend.

General and Administrative

 

   

Three Months Ended September 

30,          

Nine Months Ended September 

30,        

(dollars in thousands)   2023     2022    

%


Change     2023     2022    

%


Change  

General and administrative   $ 11,049     $ 9,903       12 %   $ 33,718     $ 33,861       (0 )%

Percentage of total revenues     40 %     49 %           43 %     58 %      

Headcount (at end of period)     89       80       11 %     89       80       11 %

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

    Three Months Ended March 31,        

(dollars in thousands)   2024     2023    

%


Change  

General and administrative   $ 9,818     $ 11,770       (17 )%

Percentage of total revenues     38 %     49 %      

Headcount (at end of period)     92       86       7 %

General and administrative expenses increased $1.1 million decreased $2.0 million, or 12% 17%, primarily driven by an increase a decrease in bonus 

expenses of $0.7 million, a reduction in insurance costs of $0.4 million and a reduction in professional services fees of $0.7 million, an increase in 

personnel costs of $0.6 million, an increase in facilities expenses of $0.2 million, an increase in software expenses of $0.2 million, and an increase in 

other miscellaneous operating expenses of $0.1 million, partially offset by a $0.4 million. The decrease in business insurance costs of $0.7 million. The 

increase in professional services fees was driven by higher third-party accounting, legal and other consulting services. The increases in personnel costs 

and facilities expenses were driven by overall headcount growth. The increase in software bonus expenses was driven by headcount growth and scaling 

of operations. lower bonus accruals for management. The decrease in business insurance costs was driven by an improvement in annual rates.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
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General rates particularly on directors and administrative expenses decreased $0.1 million, or 0%, primarily driven by a decrease in business insurance 

costs of $2.4 million and a decrease officers insurance. The reduction in professional services fees of $1.4 million, partially offset by an increase in 

personnel costs of $2.2 million, an increase in software expenses of $0.8 million, and an increase in facilities expenses of $0.7 million. The decrease in 

business insurance costs was driven by an improvement in annual rates. The decrease in professional services fees was driven by lower third-party 

accounting, legal and other consulting services as compared to accounting service fees versus the prior year period when there were increased costs 

related to the Acquisition and the Merger. The increases in personnel costs and facilities expenses were driven by overall headcount growth. The 

increase in software expenses was driven by headcount growth and scaling of operations. period.

We expect our general and administrative expenses to generally grow in absolute dollars in future periods as our employee-related expenses increase 

to support our revenue growth; however, we expect our general and administrative expenses as a percentage of revenue to decrease as revenue 

growth exceeds our increases in general and administrative spend.
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Loss on Decommissioned Satellites

 

  

Three Months 

Ended 

September 

30,      

Nine Months 

Ended 

September 

30,       Three Months Ended March 31,    

(dollars in 

thousands)   2023     2022    

%


C

h

a

n

g

e  

202

3     2022    

%


C

h

a

n

g

e   2024     2023    

%


Change

Loss on 

decommi

ssioned 

satellites

 

$

1

5

6     $ —     *   $

6

2

8     $ —     *

 

$ 178     $ —     *

Percenta

ge of 

total 

revenues

 

  1 %     — %   *     1 %     — %   *

 

  1 %     — %    

*Not Meaningful
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In the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we recognized a non-cash expense of $0.2 million and $0.6 million, 

respectively, on one and three, respectively, decommissioned satellites prior to the ends of their useful lives. There were no satellites decommissioned 

or impaired in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023.

Due to the nature of these events, we cannot predict the magnitude or frequency of future decommissioning losses. While we sometimes purchase 

launch insurance when financially practical, the proceeds from these policies will typically only cover a portion of our loss in the event of an unplanned 

satellite deorbit or launch failure.

Other Income (Expense)

 

  

Three Months 

Ended 

September 30,          

Nine Months 

Ended 

September 30,           Three Months Ended March 31,        

(dollars in thousands)   2023     2022    

%


Ch

an

ge     2023     2022    

%


Ch

an

ge     2024     2023    

%


Change  

Interest income  

$

54

0     $

33

6      

6

1 %   $

1,7

41     $

45

6      

2

8

2 %   $ 454     $ 565       (20 )%

Interest expense  

$

(4,

72

8 )   $

(3,

89

7 )    

2

1 %   $

(14

,01

5 )   $

(9,

72

5 )    

4

4 %   $ (5,053 )   $ (4,578 )     10 %

Change in fair 

value of 

contingent 

earnout liability

 

$ 13     $

34

4      

(

9

6 )%   $

21

7     $

9,5

97      

(

9

8 )%   $ (45 )   $ 76       (159 )%

Change in fair 

value of warrant 

liabilities

 

$

(11

9 )   $

1,2

82      

(

1

0

9 )%   $

98

4     $

11,

01

4      

(

9

1 )%   $ (4,202 )   $ 746       (663 )%

Foreign 

exchange

 

$

(1,

82

9 )   $

(2,

80

6 )    

(

3

5 )%   $

(1,

24

0 )   $

(6,

34

6 )    

(

8

0 )%

Loss on 

extinguishment 

of debt

 

$ —     $ —     *     $ —     $

(22

,51

0 )   *  

Issuance of 

stock warrants   $ (2,399 )   $ —     *  

Foreign 

exchange (loss) 

gain   $ (1,538 )   $ 1,024       (250 )%
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Other expense, 

net

 

$

(62

0 )   $

(66

0 )    

(

6 )%   $

(2,

42

0 )   $

(1,

16

5 )    

1

0

8 %   $ (551 )   $ (762 )     (28 )%

*Not Meaningful

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

 

Interest income increased decreased by $0.2 million $0.1 million driven by higher interest rates on our lower short-term marketable securities. securities 

available for investments.

Interest expense increased $0.8 million $0.5 million, or 21% 10%, primarily as a result of incurring higher interest and amortized debt issuance costs 

associated with our Blue Torch Finance LLC (“Blue Torch”) term loan.

Change in fair value of contingent earnout liability was an immaterial gain loss in the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 

compared to a gain of $0.3 million $0.1 million in the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023, a reduction of 96% 159%. The loss in 

three months ended March 31, 2024 was driven by an increase in the fair value of the liability driven by appreciation of the underlying stock price in the 

period. The gain in each the prior period was primarily driven by the decrease in the fair value of the liability due to the decline in the underlying stock 

price during the period. For additional information, see Notes 2 and 8 to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in this 

Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and Notes 2 3 and 10 8 to our consolidated financial statements included in our 2022 2023 Form 10-K.

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities was a loss of $0.1 million $4.2 million in the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 

compared to a gain of $1.3 million $0.7 million in the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023, a reduction of 109% 663%. The $0.1 

million $4.2 million loss in the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 was primarily driven by a reduction in the per share exercise 

price appreciation of the 2022 underlying stock valuation for the warrants issued to Blue Torch Warrants (as defined below under “—Liquidity and Capital 

Resources”) subsequently amended in connection with an amendment executed on September 27, 2023. The gain July 2023.

Issuance of $1.3 million stock warrants was a net loss of $2.4 million in the three months ended September 30, 2022 was driven by March 31, 2024 

compared to no such expense in the mark-to-market adjustment to reflect three months ended March 31, 2023. In March 2024, we entered into a 

definitive Securities Purchase Agreement with institutional investors that included the fair market valuation issuance of our public and private warrants in 

existence at that time, which were subsequently exchanged for our Class A common stock on December 19, 2022 and January 4, 2023. For additional 

information, see Notes 2, 6 and 8 to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and 

Notes 2, 10 and 13 to our consolidated financial statements included in our 2022 Form 10-K. warrants.

We recognized a foreign exchange loss of $1.8 million $1.5 million in the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 compared to a 

foreign exchange loss gain of $2.8 million $1.0 million in the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. The loss in each period 2024 was 

driven mainly by the revaluation of intercompany balances between our Luxemburg entity and the US denominated in U.S. dollars. The strengthening of 

the U.S. dollar for the period ended March 31, 2024 relative to Europe at December 31, 2023 triggered the revaluation and unrealized losses. The gain 

in the three months ended March 31, 2023 was a consequence of the U.S. dollar weakening during the period relative to the local currencies of our 

subsidiaries namely the Euro, British Pound Sterling, Singapore Dollar, and Canadian Dollar and the impact on the customer receivables recorded upon 

initial sale.

We had no loss on extinguishment of debt at year end 2022. The driver was also unrealized foreign exchange from intercompany balances owed from 

Luxemburg to our U.S. entities denominated in either of the three months ended September 30, 2023 or the three months ended September 30, 

2022. U.S. dollars.
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Other expense, net was relatively flat at $0.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, an increase a decrease of 

6% 28% relative to the three months ended September 30, 2022. March 31, 2023, mostly driven by lower state taxes.

 

36

 

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

Interest income increased by $1.2 million as we shifted more liquid assets into short-term marketable securities that carried higher overall interest rates.

Interest expense increased $4.3 million, or 44%, primarily as a result of incurring higher interest and amortized debt issuance costs associated with our 

Blue Torch term loan.

Change in fair value of contingent earnout liability was a gain of $0.2 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2023 compared to a gain of $9.6 

million in the nine months ended September 30, 2022, a reduction of 98%. The gain in each period was primarily driven by the decrease in the fair value 

of the liability due to the decline in the underlying stock price during the period. For additional information, see Notes 2 and 8 to our unaudited 

condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and Notes 2, 3 and 10 to our consolidated financial 

statements included in our 2022 Form 10-K.

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities was a gain of $1.0 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2023 compared to a gain of $11.0 million in 

the nine months ended September 30, 2022, a reduction of 91%. The $1.0 million gain in the nine months ended September 30, 2023 was primarily 

driven by changes in the fair market value assessment of our Credit Agreement Warrants (as defined below under “—Liquidity and Capital Resources”). 

The gain of $11.0 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was larger due to the existence of our public and private warrants in the prior 

year period, which were subsequently exchanged for our Class A common stock on December 19, 2022 and January 4, 2023. For additional 

information, see Notes 2, 6 and 8 to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and 

Notes 2, 10 and 13 to our consolidated financial statements included in our 2022 Form 10-K.

We recognized a foreign exchange loss of $1.2 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2023 compared to a foreign exchange loss of $6.3 

million in the nine months ended September 30, 2022. The loss in each period was driven by the strengthening of the U.S. dollar during the period 

relative to the local currencies of our subsidiaries, namely the Euro, British Pound Sterling, Singapore Dollar, and Canadian Dollar and the impact on the 

customer receivables recorded upon initial sale.

We had no loss on extinguishment of debt in the nine months ended September 30, 2023 compared to a $22.5 million loss in the nine months ended 

September 30, 2022. The loss in the previous year period was driven by the acceleration of unamortized debt issuance costs and other administrative 

expenses associated with the extinguishment of the FP Credit Agreement.

Other expense, net increased by $1.3 million, or 108%, primarily driven by a $1.1 million expense taken for write-down of a Virgin Orbit launch 

prepayment and $0.2 million of increased loss on our Myriota equity investment.

We continue to experience foreign currency fluctuations as we re-measure foreign currency denominated transactions and balances into the functional 

currency of the entities in which they are recorded. Our results of operations are subject to fluctuations due to changes in the Euro, British Pound 
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Sterling, Singapore Dollar, and Canadian Dollar. We may continue to experience favorable or adverse foreign currency exchange impacts due to 

volatility in these currencies relative to their respective functional currencies.

Income Tax Provision

 

   

Three Months Ended September 

30,      
 

 

Nine Months Ended September 

30,      

 

(dollars in thousands)   2023     2022    

%


Change     2023     2022    

%


Change  

Income tax provision   $ 78     $ 54       44 %   $ 560     $ 406       38 %

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

Income taxes were generally flat, with the provision primarily driven by taxes in our U.K. subsidiary.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

    Three Months Ended March 31,        

(dollars in thousands)   2024     2023    

%


Change  

Income tax provision   $ 41     $ 269       (85 )%

 

Income taxes increased by tax provision decreased $0.2 million, or 38% 85%, primarily driven by a higher tax provision for the research and 

development expenditure deduction in our U.K. subsidiary.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

We believe that in addition to our results determined in accordance with GAAP, non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA is useful in evaluating our business, results 

of operations and financial condition. We believe that this non-GAAP financial measure may be helpful to investors because it provides consistency and 

comparability with past financial performance and facilitates period to period comparisons of operations, as this eliminates the effects of certain 

variables from period to period for reasons that we do not believe reflect our underlying business performance. In addition to our GAAP measures, we 

use this non-GAAP financial measure internally for budgeting and resource allocation purposes and in analyzing our financial results.

For the reasons set forth below, we believe that excluding the following items provides information that is helpful in understanding our results of 

operations, evaluating our future prospects, comparing our financial results across accounting periods, and comparing our financial results to our peers, 

many of which provide similar non-GAAP financial measures.

37

• Loss on satellite deorbit, launch failure and decommissioning. We exclude loss on satellite deorbit, launch failure and decommissioning becau
if there was no loss, the expense would be accounted for as depreciation and would also be excluded as part of our EBITDA calculation.

• Other (expense) income, net. We exclude other (expense) income, net because it includes unusual items that do not reflect the underlying 
operational results of our business. Examples of such expenses include prepayment penalties on outstanding debt and vendor dispute legal 
settlements.

• Stock-based compensation. We exclude stock-based compensation expenses primarily because they are non-cash expenses that we exclude
from our internal management reporting processes. We also find it useful to exclude these expenses when we assess the appropriate level of
various operating expenses and resource allocations when budgeting, planning, and forecasting future periods. Moreover, because of varying
available valuation methodologies, subjective assumptions and the variety of award types that companies can use under FASB Financial 
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Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") ASC Topic 718, Stock Compensation (“ASC 718”), we believe excluding stock-based compensation 
expenses allows investors to make meaningful comparisons between our recurring core business results of operations and those of other 
companies.

• Change in fair value of warrant liabilities and contingent earnout liabilities. Spire excludes this as it does not reflect the underlying cash flows o
operational results of the business.

• Loss on extinguishment of debt. We exclude this as it does not reflect the underlying cash flows or operational results of the business.

• Foreign exchange gain/loss. We are exposed to foreign currency gains or losses on outstanding foreign currency denominated receivables an
payables related to certain customer sales agreements, product costs and other operating expenses. As we do not actively hedge these curre
exposures, changes in the underlying currency rates relative to the U.S. dollar may result in realized and unrealized foreign currency gains an
losses between the time these receivables and payables arise and the time that they are settled in cash. Since such realized and unrealized 
foreign currency gains and losses are the result of macro-economic factors and can vary significantly from one period to the next, we believe 
exclusion of such realized and unrealized gains and losses is useful to management and investors in evaluating the performance of our ongo
operations on a period-to-period basis.

• Amortization of purchased intangibles. We incur amortization expense for purchased intangible assets in connection with acquisitions of certa
businesses and technologies. Amortization of intangible assets is a non-cash expense and is inconsistent in amount and frequency because 
significantly affected by the timing, size of acquisitions and the inherent subjective nature of purchase price allocations. Because these costs 
have already been incurred and cannot be recovered, and are non-cash expenses, we exclude these expenses for our internal management 
reporting processes. Our management also finds it useful to exclude these charges when assessing the appropriate level of various operating
expenses and resource allocations when budgeting, planning and forecasting future periods. It is important to note that while this amortization
expense is excluded for purposes of non-GAAP presentation, the revenue of the acquired businesses is reflected in the non-GAAP measures
and that the assets contribute to revenue generation.

• Other acquisition accounting amortization. We incur amortization expense for purchased data rights in connection with the acquisition of 
exactEarth and certain technologies. Amortization of this asset is a non-cash expense that can be significantly affected by the inherent subjec
nature of the assigned value and useful life. Because this cost has already been incurred and cannot be recovered, and is a non-cash expens
we exclude this expense for its our internal management reporting processes. Our management also finds it useful to exclude this charge whe
assessing the appropriate level of various operating expenses and resource allocations when budgeting, planning and forecasting future perio
It is important to note that while this expense is excluded for purposes of non-GAAP presentation, the revenue of the acquired companies is 
reflected in the non-GAAP measures and that the assets contribute to revenue generation.

37

• Mergers and acquisition related expenses. We exclude these expenses as they are transaction costs and expenses associated with the 
transaction that are generally infrequent in nature and not reflective of the underlying operational results of our business. Examples of these 
types of expenses include legal, accounting, regulatory, other consulting services, severance, and other employee costs.

• Other unusual and infrequent costs. We exclude these as they are unusual items that do not reflect the ongoing operational results of our 
business. Examples of these types of expenses include accounting, legal and other professional fees associated with the preparation and filin
our September 2022 Form S-3 shelf registration statement and “at-the-market” offering prospectus supplement, and the December 2022 warr
exchange.

• EBITDA. We define EBITDA as net income (loss), plus depreciation and amortization expense, plus interest expense, and plus the provision f
(or minus benefit from) income taxes.

• Adjusted EBITDA. We define Adjusted EBITDA as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, further adjusted for any loss
satellite deorbit, launch failure and decommissioning, change in fair value of warrant liabilities, change in fair value of contingent earnout liabil
other (expense) income, net, stock-based compensation, loss on extinguishment of debt, foreign exchange gain/loss, other acquisition 
accounting amortization, mergers and acquisition related expenses, and other unusual costs. We believe Adjusted EBITDA can be useful in 
providing an understanding of the underlying results of operations and trends, an enhanced overall understanding of our financial performanc
and prospects for the future. While Adjusted EBITDA is not a recognized measure under GAAP, management uses this financial measure to 
evaluate and forecast business performance. Adjusted EBITDA is not intended to be a measure of liquidity or cash flows from operations or a
measure comparable to net income as it does not take into account certain requirements, such as capital expenditures and related depreciatio
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principal and interest payments, and tax payments. Adjusted EBITDA is not a presentation made in accordance with GAAP, and our use of th
term Adjusted EBITDA may vary from the use of similarly titled measures by others in our industry due to the potential inconsistencies in the 
method of calculation and differences due to items subject to interpretation.
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• The presentation of non-GAAP financial information should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for, or superior to, the financial 
information prepared and presented in accordance with GAAP. Investors should note that the excluded items may have had, and may in the 
future have, a material impact on our reported financial results. Investors should read this discussion and analysis of our financial condition an
results of operations together with the condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto also included within.

The following table outlines the reconciliation from net loss to Adjusted EBITDA for the periods indicated:

 

  

Three Months 

Ended September 

30,    

Nine Months 

Ended September 

30,     Three Months Ended March 31,  

(in thousands)   2023     2022     2023     2022     2024     2023  

Net loss  

$

(17,

795 )   $

(21,

811 )   $

(51,

734 )   $

(71,

868 )

 

$ (25,256 )   $ (17,673 )

Depreciation & 

amortization

 

 

3,75

9      

4,71

5      

11,6

42      

14,0

56  

 

  6,837       3,916  

Interest, net  

 

4,18

8      

3,56

1      

12,2

74      

9,26

9  

 

  4,599       4,013  

Taxes     78       54       560       406       41       269  

EBITDA  

 

(9,7

70 )    

(13,

481 )    

(27,

258 )    

(48,

137 )

 

  (13,779 )     (9,475 )

Change in fair value of 

contingent earnout 

liability

 

  (13 )     (344 )     (217 )    

(9,5

97 )

 

  45       (76 )

Change in fair value of 

warrant liabilities

 

  119      

(1,2

82 )     (984 )    

(11,

014 )

 

  4,202       (746 )

Foreign exchange loss  

 

1,82

9      

2,80

6      

1,24

0      

6,34

6  

Loss on 

extinguishment of debt

 

  —       —       —      

22,5

10  

Issuance of stock 

warrants

 

  2,399       —  

Foreign exchange loss 

(gain)

 

  1,538       (1,024 )

Other expense, net  

  620       660      

2,42

0      

1,16

5  

 

  551       762  

Stock-based 

compensation

 

 

3,53

0      

3,12

5      

9,51

6      

8,32

3  

 

  3,628       2,646  
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Mergers and 

acquisition related 

expenses

 

  —       —      

1,01

5      

4,52

7  

 

  —       1,015  

Loss on 

decommissioned 

satellites

 

  156       —       628       —  

 

  178       —  

Other acquisition 

accounting 

amortization

 

  172       173       508       530  

 

  170       166  

Adjusted EBITDA  

$

(3,3

57 )   $

(8,3

43 )   $

(13,

132 )   $

(25,

347 )

 

$ (1,068 )   $ (6,732 )

Limitations on the Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

There are limitations to using non-GAAP financial measures because non-GAAP financial measures are not prepared in accordance with GAAP and 

may be different from non-GAAP financial measures provided by other companies.

The non-GAAP financial measures are limited in value because they exclude certain items that may have a material impact upon our reported financial 

results. In addition, they are subject to inherent limitations as they reflect the exercise of judgments by management about which items are adjusted to 

calculate our non-GAAP financial measures. We compensate for these limitations by analyzing current and future results on a GAAP basis as well as a 

non-GAAP basis and also by providing GAAP measures in our public disclosures. Some of these limitations are:

• Although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized may have to be replaced in the 
future and Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect cash capital expenditure requirements for such replacements or for new capital expenditure 
requirements. requirements;

• Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect the significant interest expense, or the cash requirements necessary to service interest or principal 
payments, on our debt. debt;
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• Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect income tax payments that may represent a reduction in cash available to us. us; and

• Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect the loss on decommissioned satellite deorbit, launch failure and decommissioning and does not reflect the
cash capital expenditure requirements for the replacements of lost satellites. While these expenses could occur in a given year, the existenc
and magnitude of these costs could vary greatly and are unpredictable.

Non-GAAP financial measures should not be considered in isolation from, or as a substitute for, financial information prepared in accordance with 

GAAP. We encourage investors and others to review our financial information in its entirety, not to rely on any single financial measure to evaluate our 

business, and to view our non-GAAP financial measures in conjunction with the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our principal sources of liquidity to fund our operations are from cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities, which totaled $50.1 million $64.0 

million as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, mainly from net proceeds from borrowings under the Blue Torch Credit Facility (as defined below), 
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proceeds from the Private Placement and Offering (each as defined below), and the sale of common stock under the Equity Distribution Agreement with 

Canaccord Genuity LLC, as sales agent (the "Equity Distribution Agreement"). Of the $50.1 million $64.0 million total, $29.9 million $52.0 million was in 

cash and cash equivalents of which approximately $18.9 million $12.8 million was held outside of the United States. The remaining $20.2 million $12.0 

million was held in short-term marketable securities, all of which was held in the United States and which can be converted to cash with minimal 

transaction costs. These amounts compare to cash and cash equivalents, and marketable securities of $64.2 million $40.9 million as of June 30, 

2023 December 31, 2023, of which $43.1 million $29.1 million was in cash and cash equivalents with $17.0 million $13.7 million held outside of the 

United States. The remaining $21.1 million $11.7 million was held in short-term marketable securities. The cash and cash equivalent amounts are 

exclusive of restricted cash which totaled $0.5 million as of September 30, 2023 each of March 31, 2024 and $0.5 as of June 30, 2023 December 31, 

2023.

Since On February 4, 2024, we entered into a securities purchase agreement for the issuance and sale of 833,333 shares of our inception, we have 

been Class A common stock to Signal Ocean Ltd at a price of $12.00 per share (the “Private Placement”). The Private Placement closed on February 8, 

2024, resulting in an operating cash flow deficit as we have made significant investments in our technology infrastructure, built out our research and 

development foundation, grown sales and marketing resources gross proceeds to drive revenue, and scaled general and administrative functions to 

enable operating effectiveness. us of $10.0 million.
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On March 21, 2024, we entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement with institutional investors (the “Investors”), pursuant to which we 

issued and sold in a registered direct offering (the “Offering”), (i) an aggregate of 2,142,858 shares of Class A common stock and (ii) 

warrants exercisable for an aggregate of 2,142,858 shares of Class A common stock ("Securities Purchase Agreement Warrants") to the 

Investors. Each share of Class A common stock and accompanying Securities Purchase Agreement Warrant to purchase one share of 

Class A common stock was sold at an offering price of $14.00. The aggregate gross proceeds to us from the Offering totaled $30,000 

before deducting the placement agent’s fees and related offering expenses. The Securities Purchase Agreement Warrants have an 

exercise price equal to $14.50 per share of Class A common stock, are exercisable for a term beginning on March 25, 2024 and will 

expire on July 3, 2024.

We expect that our principal source of liquidity will be our cash and cash equivalents balance. We currently believe that we will meet our minimum 

liquidity covenant, as well as all other financial covenants under the Blue Torch Financing Agreement (as defined below), at each applicable 

measurement point over the period of at least one year from the issuance of the September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 condensed consolidated financial 

statements, and that we will have sufficient working capital to operate for a period of at least one year from the issuance of the September 30, 

2023 March 31, 2024 condensed consolidated financial statements, in each case based on our current cash and cash equivalent balance and expected 

future financial results. The sufficiency of our working capital and our ability to meet our financial covenants will depend on many factors, including our 

growth rate, the timing and extent of spending to support solution development efforts, the expansion of sales and marketing activities, the ongoing 

investments in technology infrastructure, the introduction of new and enhanced solutions, and the continuing market acceptance of our solutions, all of 

which are subject to risks, uncertainties, and other factors that may cause actual results to differ materially. From time to time, we may seek additional 

equity or debt financing to fund capital expenditures, strategic initiatives or investments and our ongoing operations. In the event that we decide, or are 

required, to seek additional financing from outside sources, we may not be able to raise it on terms acceptable to us or at all. If we are unable to raise 

additional capital when desired or unable to meet the minimum liquidity covenant or other financial covenants under the Blue Torch Financing 

Agreement, our business, financial condition, and results of operations could be adversely affected.

Blue Torch Credit Agreement
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On June 13, 2022, we, as borrower, and certain of our subsidiaries, as guarantors, entered into a financing agreement (the “Blue Torch Financing 

Agreement”) with Blue Torch Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Blue Torch”), as administrative agent and collateral agent, and certain 

lenders (the “Lenders”). The Blue Torch Financing Agreement provides for, among other things, a term loan facility in an aggregate principal amount of 

up to $120.0 million (the “Blue Torch Credit Facility”). A portion of the proceeds of the term loan was used to repay our then-existing $70.0 million credit 

facility with FP Credit Partners, L.P., and the remainder of the proceeds of the term loan may be used for general corporate purposes.

The Blue Torch Credit Facility is scheduled to mature on June 13, 2026, upon which we must repay the outstanding principal amount of any outstanding 

loans thereunder, together with all accrued but unpaid interest, fees and other obligations owing under the Blue Torch Credit Facility. Subject to certain 

exceptions, prepayments of the Blue Torch Credit Facility will be subject to early termination fees in an amount equal to 3.0% of the principal prepaid if 

prepayment occurs on or prior to the first anniversary of the closing date, 2.0% of principal prepaid if prepayment occurs after the first anniversary of the 

closing date but on or prior to the second anniversary of the closing date and 1.0% of principal prepaid if prepayment occurs after the second 

anniversary of the closing date but on or prior to the third anniversary of the closing date, plus if prepayment occurs would have occurred on or prior to 

the first anniversary of the closing date, a make-whole amount equal to the amount of interest that would have otherwise been payable through the 

maturity date of the Blue Torch Credit Facility.

The $120.0 million term loan was available and drawn at closing, of which $19.7 million was placed in an escrow account by Blue Torch with such 

amount to be released upon our achieving certain metrics related to annualized recurring revenue and a total annualized recurring revenue leverage 

ratio. These metrics were achieved and the $19.7 million was released from the escrow account and delivered to us in February 2023. The term loan

39

accrues interest at a floating rate, to be based, at our election, on either a reference rate or a 3-month Term Secured Overnight Financing Rate 

("SOFR") rate (subject to a 1.0% floor), plus an interest rate margin of 7.0% for reference rate borrowings and 8.0% for 3-month Term SOFR 

borrowings, plus an incremental Term SOFR margin of 0.26161%. We elected the Term SOFR rate which was 13.6669% 13.5766% as of September 30, 

2023 March 31, 2024. Principal on the term loan is only payable at maturity and interest on the term loan is due and payable monthly for reference rate 

borrowings and quarterly for Term SOFR borrowings. We are also required to pay other customary fees and costs in connection with the Blue Torch 

Credit Facility, including a commitment fee in an amount equal to $2.4 million on the closing date, a $0.3 million agency fee annually and an exit fee in 

an amount equal to $1.8 million upon termination of the Blue Torch Financing Agreement.

Our obligations under the Blue Torch Financing Agreement are or will be guaranteed by certain of our domestic and foreign subsidiaries meeting 

materiality thresholds set forth in the Blue Torch Financing Agreement. Such obligations, including the guarantees, are secured by substantially all of our 

personal property and that of our subsidiary guarantors, including pursuant to a Security Agreement entered into on June 13, 2022 among us, Spire 

Global Subsidiary, Inc., Austin Satellite Design, LLC and Blue Torch. As of the closing date, such subsidiary guarantors were Spire Global Subsidiary, 

Inc., Austin Satellite Design, LLC, Spire Global Canada Subsidiary Corp. and exactEarth Ltd.

The Blue Torch Financing Agreement contains customary affirmative and negative covenants limiting our ability and the ability of our subsidiaries to, 

among other things, dispose of assets, undergo a change in control, merge or consolidate, make acquisitions, incur debt, incur liens, pay dividends, 

repurchase stock and make investments, in each case subject to certain exceptions. We must also comply with a maximum debt to annualized recurring 

revenue leverage ratio financial covenant tested monthly during the first two years of the Blue Torch Financing Agreement, a maximum debt to EBITDA 

leverage ratio financial covenant tested monthly during the third and fourth years of the Blue Torch Financing Agreement and a minimum liquidity 
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financial covenant tested at all times. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we were in compliance with all applicable financial covenants under 

the Blue Torch Financing Agreement.

The Blue Torch Financing Agreement also contains customary events of default that include, among other things, certain payment defaults, cross 

defaults to other indebtedness, inaccuracy of representations and warranties, covenant defaults, change of control defaults, judgment defaults, and 

bankruptcy and insolvency defaults. If an event of default exists, Blue Torch as agent on behalf of the Lenders may require immediate payment of all 

obligations under the Blue Torch Financing Agreement and may exercise certain other rights and remedies provided for under the Blue Torch Financing 

Agreement, the other loan documents and applicable law. Under certain circumstances, a default interest rate will apply on all obligations during the 

existence of an event of default under the Blue Torch Financing Agreement at a per annum rate equal to 2.00% above the applicable interest rate.

On September 27, 2023, we entered into the Waiver and Amendment No. 2 to Financing Agreement (the “Waiver and Amendment”) with Blue Torch and 

the Lenders, which amends the Blue Torch Financing Agreement to (a) waive an event of default under the Blue Torch Financing Agreement arising out 

of the total annualized recurring revenue leverage ratio being greater than the permitted ratio, (b) amend the financial
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covenants to provide covenant relief from the maximum debt to annualized recurring revenue leverage ratio and the maximum debt to EBITDA leverage 

ratio set forth in the Blue Torch Financing Agreement for future periods, and (c) provide for a second amendment exit fee. The second amendment exit 

fee is $1.8 million (which is an amount equal to one and a half percent (1.50%) of the aggregate outstanding principal balance of the term loans on the 

effective date of the Waiver and Amendment), bears interest from the date of the Waiver and Amendment at the Adjusted Term SOFR for a 3-month 

interest period plus the applicable margin under the Financing Agreement, and is payable to Blue Torch by us in cash upon the termination of the Blue 

Torch Financing Agreement, either as a result of acceleration of the loans or at the final maturity date. The Waiver and Amendment required a 

repayment by the Company of $2.5 million of the outstanding principal balance of the term loans on October 2, 2023, with a prepayment premium of 

$0.05 million. The Waiver and Amendment also requires additional reporting if our liquidity level is less than $35.0 million at any time during a month and 

revises the minimum liquidity covenant to require liquidity of at least $30.0 million at all times, commencing on September 30, 2023, which in both cases 

represent a $5.0 million incremental change from the original requirements. We were in compliance with all applicable financial covenants as of 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024.

On June 13, 2022, in connection with the Blue Torch Financing Agreement, we issued warrants to affiliates of the Lenders to purchase shares of Class 

A common stock (the “2022 Blue Torch Warrants”), which were exercisable for an aggregate of 437,025 shares of our Class A common stock with a per 

share exercise price of $16.08.

In addition, on June 13, 2022, in connection with the closing of the financing, we paid Urgent Capital LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, a fee for 

introducing us to the Lenders, for the purpose of loan financing, in the amount equal to $0.6 million in cash and a warrant to purchase shares of Class A 

common stock (the “GPO Warrant” and, collectively with the 2022 Blue Torch Warrants and the 2023 Blue Torch Warrants (as defined below), the 

“Credit Agreement Warrants”), which is exercisable for an aggregate of 24,834 shares of our Class A common stock with a per share exercise price of 

$16.08.

On September 27, 2023, in connection with the Waiver and Amendment, we and certain affiliates of Blue Torch amended and restated the 2022 Blue 

Torch Warrants to reduce the per share exercise price from $16.08 to $5.44. We also concurrently issued new warrants to those affiliates that are 

exercisable for an additional 597,082 shares of the Company’s Class A common stock at a per share exercise price of $5.44 (the “2023 Blue Torch 

Warrants").

The Credit Agreement Warrants may be exercised on a cashless basis. The Credit Agreement Warrants are exercisable for a term beginning on the 

date of issuance and ending on the earlier to occur of ten years from the date of issuance or the consummation of certain of our acquisitions as set forth 
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in the Credit Agreement Warrants. The number of shares for which the Credit Agreement Warrants are exercisable and the associated exercise price 

are subject to certain proportional adjustments as set forth in the Credit Agreement Warrants.

FP Credit Agreement

On April 15, 2021 April 8, 2024, we entered into a credit agreement Amendment No. 3 to Financing Agreement (the “Third Amendment”) with FP Credit 

Partners, L.P. Blue Torch and the Lenders, which amends the Blue Torch Financing Agreement to (i) increase the maximum debt to EBITDA leverage 

ratio for the monthly periods ending June 30, 2024, as agent for several lenders (the “FP Lenders”) (as amended on May 17, 2021, July 31, 2024 and 

August 31, 2024 and to decrease the “FP Credit Agreement”), for a $70.0 million term loan facility. Upon funding in May 2021, the FP Term Loan was 

used (i) to pay off our existing credit facilities with Eastward Fund Management, LLC and European Investment Bank maximum permitted ratio 

thereafter, and (ii) amend the minimum liquidity covenant to fund working capital and for general corporate purposes. We incurred $12.3 million require 

liquidity of debt issuance costs relating at least $20.0 million at all times, commencing on April 8, 2024, which represents a $10.0 million decrease from 

the requirement
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in effect immediately prior to the FP Term Loan. The FP Lenders were also entitled to a commitment fee of $1.75 million that was fully earned and paid 

upon signing the FP Credit Agreement. At the time of repayment, the FP Term Loan bore interest at a rate of 9.00% per annum. Prior to the Merger, the 

FP Term Loan bore interest at a rate of 8.50% per annum. Since the FP Lenders elected to exercise their conversion right in connection with the Merger, 

and we chose not to prepay the remaining, non-converted outstanding principal amount effective date of the FP Term Loan at the closing of such 

transaction, our interest rate under the FP Term Loan increased to 9.0% per annum.

Interest on the FP Term Loan was payable quarterly in arrears. The total outstanding principal amount of the FP Term Loan was due and payable at 

maturity on April 15, 2026. We had the right to prepay the outstanding principal amount of the FP Term Loan at any time, in full but not in part. In 

addition, since the FP Lenders elected to exercise their conversion right in connection with the Merger, there was no premium or other contractual return 

in a prepayment. The aggregate amount required to be repaid in a prepayment to the FP Lenders would only have been the outstanding principal 

amount of the FP Term Loan and any accrued and unpaid interest thereon. Our obligations under the FP Credit Agreement were guaranteed by our 

material subsidiaries, as determined Third Amendment. On April 8, 2024, in accordance with the FP Credit Agreement, and secured by substantially all 

of our assets and the assets of the subsidiary guarantors.

The FP Credit Agreement contained customary affirmative and negative covenants, including covenants that limited our ability and our subsidiaries’ 

ability to, among other things, incur additional indebtedness, grant liens, make investments, pay dividends or other distributions on our capital stock, 

dispose of assets, consummate mergers or acquisitions and enter into transactions with affiliates, subject in each case to customary exceptions and 

qualifications. Prior to the consummation of a Qualifying IPO (as defined in the FP Credit Agreement), which included the Merger, we were required to 

maintain, as of the last day of each fiscal quarter, minimum unrestricted cash of at least $15.0 million, as determined in accordance with the FP Credit 

Agreement, provided that this covenant did not apply following any fiscal quarter in which we achieved positive EBITDA so long as we continued to 

maintain positive EBITDA in subsequent fiscal quarters. After the Merger, we were no longer required to maintain this financial covenant per the terms of 

the FP Credit Agreement.

The FP Credit Agreement included customary events of default, including, among other things, payment defaults, breaches of covenants or 

representations and warranties, cross-defaults with certain other indebtedness, bankruptcy and insolvency events and judgment defaults, subject Third 
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Amendment, we made a repayment to grace periods in certain instances. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an event of default, the 

FP Lenders could declare all or a portion of the outstanding obligations payable by us to be immediately due and payable, and exercise other rights and 

remedies provided for under the FP Credit Agreement. Under certain circumstances, a default interest rate would apply on all obligations during the 

existence of an event of default under the FP Credit Agreement at a per annum rate equal to 2% above the otherwise applicable interest rate.

On June 13, 2022, we repaid in full all obligations and all amounts borrowed, and all obligations have terminated, under the FP Credit Agreement, which 

was replaced by the Blue Torch Financing Agreement. The outstanding of $10.0 million in principal, and interest under the FP Credit Agreement in plus 

an aggregate
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amount equal to approximately $72.8 million was repaid with proceeds of the term loan under the Blue Torch Credit Facility. We incurred no early 

termination penalties in connection with the termination fee of the FP Credit Agreement. $0.2 million.

Government Loan

As part of the Acquisition in November 2021, we assumed a loan agreement with the Strategic Innovation Fund ("SIF") which was recorded at fair value 

of the debt. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, $5.0 million was included in long-term debt, non-current on our unaudited condensed 

consolidated balance sheets related to the SIF loan agreement. Under this agreement and subsequent amendment, we are were eligible to receive 

funding for certain expenditures incurred from February 13, 2018 to May 12, 2023, up to a maximum of $5.7 million. The loan is repayable in 15 annual 

payments beginning February 28, 2026 and has a stated interest rate of zero.

For additional information, see Note 6 to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Equity Distribution Agreement

On September 14, 2022, we entered into the Equity Distribution Agreement with Canaccord Genuity LLC, as sales agent. In accordance with the terms 

of the Equity Distribution Agreement, we may offer and sell shares of our Class A common stock having an aggregate offering price of up to $85.0 

million from time to time through the agent pursuant to a registration statement on Form S-3, which became effective on September 26, 2022. In June 

2023, we sold approximately 2.2 million shares of our Class A common stock through this arrangement, resulting in net proceeds of $7.9 million. As of 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, approximately $76.8 million of shares were remaining, but had not yet been sold, under the Equity Distribution 

Agreement.

Cash Flows

The following table summarizes our net cash used in operating activities, net cash used in investing activities, and net cash provided by financing 

activities for the periods indicated:

 
   Nine Months Ended September 30,     Three Months Ended March 31,  

(in thousands)   2023     2022     2024     2023  

Net cash used in operating activities   $ (27,733 )   $ (42,708 )   $ (7,345 )   $ (11,290 )

Net cash used in investing activities   $ (19,946 )   $ (38,342 )   $ (8,684 )   $ (6,957 )

Net cash provided by financing activities   $ 28,174     $ 25,369     $ 38,148     $ 19,886  

 

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
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Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Our largest source of operating cash inflows is cash collections from our customers. Our primary uses of cash from operating activities are for 

employee-related expenditures, expenses related to our technology infrastructure, expenses related to our computing infrastructure (including 

computing power, database storage and content delivery costs), building infrastructure costs (including leases for office space), fees for third-party 

services, and marketing program costs.

Net cash used in operating activities for in the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 was $27.7 million $7.3 million. This 

reflected our net loss of $51.7 million 25.3 million, adjustments for non-cash items of $23.9 million $19.3 million and a net increase decrease of $1.3 

million in our operating assets and liabilities of $0.1 million. liabilities. Non-cash items primarily included $11.6 million consisted of $6.9 million of 

depreciation and amortization expense, $9.5 million $4.2 million change in fair value of warrant liabilities, $3.7 million of stock-based compensation $2.2 

million expense, $2.4 million of issuance of stock warrants expense, $0.9 million of debt issuance amortization costs, $0.8 million of amortization of 

operating lease right-of-use assets, $1.6 million of debt issuance amortization costs, and $0.6 million of a $0.4 million loss on decommissioned satellites 

partially offset by a $1.0 million change in fair value and impairment of warrant liability, $0.4 million of other, net, and a $0.2 million change in fair value of 

contingent earnout liability. assets. Changes in operating assets and liabilities primarily included a $4.8 million $2.6 million increase in accounts 

receivable, net, a $1.9 million $1.5 million decrease in accounts payable, and a $0.9 million decrease in operating lease liabilities, a $1.1 million increase 

in contract assets, a $0.8 million decrease in accounts payable, a $0.5 million decrease in other accrued expenses, and a $0.2 million increase in other 

current assets. liabilities. This was partially offset by a $7.0 million $1.0 million increase in other accrued expenses, a $0.8 million increase in contract 

liabilities, a $1.3 million $0.6 million decrease in contract assets, a $0.5 million decrease in other long-term assets, a $0.4 million decrease in other 

current assets, and a $1.2 million $0.4 million increase in accrued wages and benefits.

Net cash used in operating activities in the nine three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023 was $42.7 million $11.3 million. This reflected 

our net loss of $71.9 million $17.7 million, adjustments for non-cash items of $29.0 million $6.4 million and a an immaterial net increase of $0.2 

million change in operating assets and liabilities. Non-cash items primarily included a $22.3 million loss on extinguishment of debt, $14.1 million $3.9 

million of depreciation and amortization expense, $8.3 million $2.6 million of stock-based compensation, $3.2 million $0.6 million of debt issuance 

amortization costs, and $1.7 million $0.2 million of amortization of operating lease assets, partially offset by an $11.0 million a $0.7 million gain on 

change in fair value of warrant liability and a $9.6 million $0.1 million gain on change in fair value of contingent earnout liability. Changes in operating 

assets and liabilities primarily included a $7.1 million increase in accounts receivable, net, a $1.4 million $0.9 million increase in contract assets, a $1.0 

million decrease in operating lease liabilities, a $0.8 million $0.6 million decrease in accounts payable, a $0.5 million decrease in other accrued 

expenses, and a $0.2 million decrease in accrued wages and benefits. operating lease liabilities. This was partially primarily offset by a $6.4 million $1.3 

million increase in contract liabilities, a $1.6 million increase in other accrued expenses, a $1.4 million $0.4 million decrease in other long-term assets, a 

$0.3 million increase in accrued wages and benefits, a $1.3 million $0.1 million decrease in other current assets.
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assets, and a $0.1 million decrease in accounts receivable, net.

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

The cash Cash flows from investing activities primarily relate to cash used for business acquisitions, the procurement, development, and deployment of 

capital assets, including satellites and related launch costs, ground stations, machinery and equipment, furniture, computer equipment and software, 

and leasehold improvements.
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The following table summarizes our net cash used in investing activities relating to capital expenditures by source of spend:

    Three Months Ended March 31,     %  

(dollars in thousands)   2024     2023     Change  

Spire platform / Infrastructure   $ 636     $ 1,354       (53 )%

Customer funded (Space Services)     7,928       3,295       141 %

Total CapEx   $ 8,564     $ 4,649       84 %

Net cash used in investing activities for in the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 was $19.9 million $8.7 million. This was 

driven by purchases of $37.8 million $10.9 million in short-term investments and $23.7 million $8.6 million of investment in property and equipment, 

partially offset by $41.5 million $10.8 million in maturities of short-term investments.

Net cash used in investing activities in the nine three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023 was $38.3 million $7.0 million. This was driven 

by purchases of $29.8 million $13.9 million in short-term investments and $15.9 million $4.7 million of investment in property and equipment, partially 

offset by $7.4 million $11.6 million in maturities of short-term investments investments.

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

The cash Cash flows from financing activities relate primarily to net proceeds from the issuance of long term long-term debt, convertible notes, warrants 

and Class A common stock.

Net cash provided by financing activities for in the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 was $28.2 million $38.1 million. This 

was driven by $19.9 million $37.9 million of proceeds from long-term debt, $7.9 million securities purchase agreements with Signal Ocean Ltd. and 

certain institutional investors and $0.3 million of proceeds from issuance exercise of common stock under the Equity Distribution Agreement, and $0.4 

million of proceeds from our employee stock purchase plan. Long term debt proceeds were driven by the second tranche of the Blue Torch loan 

transaction. options.

Net cash provided by financing activities in the nine three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023 was $25.4 million $19.9 million. This was 

driven by $100.4 million of proceeds $19.9 million from long-term debt, $0.8 million of proceeds from exercise of stock options and $0.3 million of 

proceeds from the employee stock purchase plan, partially offset by $71.5 million of payments on long-term debt, and $4.6 million of payments of debt 

issuance costs. The long term debt and debt issuance cost items were driven by the Blue Torch term loan transaction. that was released from escrow in 

the quarter.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Our condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with GAAP. In the preparation of these condensed consolidated financial 

statements, we are required to make certain estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue, costs and 

expenses and related disclosures. On an ongoing basis, we evaluate our estimates and assumptions. Our actual results may differ from these estimates 

under different assumptions or conditions.


There have been no material changes to our critical accounting policies and estimates as compared to those disclosed in Part II, Item 7, "Management's 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations - Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates" in our 2022 2023 Form 10-K.
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Accounting Pronouncements Recently Adopted and Not Yet Adopted

See Note 2 to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Emerging Growth Company Status

We are an “emerging growth company,” as defined in Section 2(a)(19) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, as modified by the Jumpstart our 

Business Startups Act (the "JOBS Act"). Under the JOBS Act, emerging growth companies can delay adopting new or revised accounting standards 

issued subsequent to the enactment of the JOBS Act until such time as those standards apply to private companies. We have elected to use this 

extended transition period for complying with new or revised accounting standards that have different effective dates for public and private companies 

until the earlier of the date that we are (i) no longer an emerging growth company or (ii) affirmatively and irrevocably opt out of the extended transition 

period provided in the JOBS Act. As a result, our consolidated financial statements may not be comparable to companies that comply with the new or 

revised accounting pronouncements as of public company effective dates.

Smaller Reporting Company Status

Additionally, we are a “smaller reporting company” as defined in Item 10(f)(1) of Regulation S-K. Smaller reporting companies may take advantage of 

certain reduced disclosure obligations, including, among other things, providing only two years of audited financial statements. We will remain a smaller 

reporting company until the last day of the fiscal year in which (i) the market value of our common stock held by non-affiliates exceeds $250 million as of 

the prior June 30, or (ii) our annual revenues exceeded $100 million during such completed fiscal year and the market value of our common stock held 

by non-affiliates exceeds $700 million as of the prior June 30.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

Our results of operations and cash flows are subject to fluctuations due to changes in foreign currency exchange rates, particularly changes in the Euro, 

British Pound Sterling, Singapore Dollar, and Canadian Dollar and may be adversely affected in the future due to changes in foreign currency exchange 

rates. We continue to experience foreign currency fluctuations primarily due to the periodic re-measurement of our foreign currency monetary account 

balances that are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the entities in which they are recorded. Changes in exchange rates 

may negatively affect our revenue and other results of operations as expressed in U.S. dollars. We do not currently engage in foreign exchange hedging 

contracts. As we continue to expand our international presence, we will assess options for mitigating foreign exchange risk.

We have experienced and will continue to experience fluctuations in our net loss as a result of gains or losses related to revaluing certain asset and 

current liability balances that are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the entities in which they are recorded. For the three 

months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, we had a loss of $1.8 million $1.5 million and a loss gain of $2.8 million, 

respectively. For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, we had a loss of $1.2 million and $6.3 million $1.0 million, respectively. A 

hypothetical 10% strengthening or weakening of the U.S. dollar relative to the currencies in which our revenue and expenses are denominated would 
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have resulted in an increase or decrease, respectively, in our reported three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, pre-tax loss of 

approximately $0.7 million, and in our reported nine months ended September 30, 2023, pre-tax loss of approximately $2.1 million.

Interest Rate Sensitivity

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we had cash and cash equivalents totaling $29.9 million $52.0 million, which were held primarily in demand 

deposit accounts, and investment in short-term marketable securities of $20.2 million $12.0 million. The cash and cash equivalents are held for working 

capital purposes or strategic investment purposes.

We are exposed to market risks related to fluctuations in interest rates related to the Blue Torch Credit Facility. The Blue Torch Credit Facility accrues 

interest at a floating rate, to be based, at our election, on either a reference rate or a 3-month Term SOFR rate (subject to a 1.0% floor), plus an interest 

rate margin of 7.0% for reference rate borrowings and 8.0% for 3-month Term SOFR borrowings, plus an incremental Term SOFR margin of 0.26161%. 

Accordingly, increases in SOFR could increase our interest payments under the Blue Torch Credit Facility. For example, a hypothetical increase of 100 

basis points in the interest rate of the Blue Torch Credit Facility would have an approximately $1.2 million $1.0 million impact on an annual basis on our 

results of operations. The SIF loan is interest free.

Inflation Risk

We are exposed to inflation risk. Inflationary factors, such as increases in component parts, labor and other overhead expenses, could impair our 

operating results. Although there has been a significant increase in inflation in recent periods, it has not had a substantial impact on our results of 

operations for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 or 2022. 2023. However, a higher rate of inflation in the future may have a 

negative impact on our operational and capital expenditures which we may not be able to pass along as cost increases to our customers.
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Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Disclosure controls and procedures are controls and other procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our 

reports filed or submitted under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended ("Exchange Act"), is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported 

within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures 

designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in company reports filed or submitted under the Exchange Act is accumulated and 

communicated to management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, to allow timely decisions regarding required 

disclosure.

We performed an evaluation under the supervision and with the participation of management, including our principal executive officer and principal 

financial officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rule(s) 13a-15(e) 

and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act) as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024. Based upon that evaluation, our principal executive officer and 
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principal financial officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were not effective as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 because of 

the material weaknesses in internal control over financial reporting described below.

Notwithstanding the material weaknesses described below, our management has concluded that our condensed consolidated financial statements for 

the periods covered by and included in this Quarterly Report are prepared in accordance with GAAP and fairly present, in all material respects, our 

financial position, results of operations and cash flows for each of the periods presented herein.

Material Weaknesses in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

We have identified material weaknesses in our internal control over financial reporting. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of 

deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of our annual or interim 

financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis. The following material weaknesses were identified:


We did not design and maintain an effective control environment commensurate with the financial reporting requirements of a public company. 

Specifically, we lacked a sufficient number of professionals with an appropriate level of internal controls and accounting knowledge, training, and 

experience to appropriately analyze, record and disclose accounting matters timely and accurately. Additionally, the lack of a sufficient number of 

professionals resulted in an inability to consistently establish appropriate authorities and responsibilities in pursuit of our financial reporting objectives, as 

demonstrated by, among other things, insufficient segregation of duties in our finance and accounting functions. This material weakness contributed to 

the following additional material weaknesses:

(i) We did not design and maintain an effective risk assessment process at a precise enough level to identify new and evolving risks of mate
misstatement in our financial statements. Specifically, changes to existing controls or the implementation of new controls have not been 
sufficient to respond to changes to the risks of material misstatement in the financial statements.

(ii) We did not design and maintain effective controls over the segregation of duties related to journal entries and account reconciliations. 
Specifically, certain personnel have the ability to both (a) create and post journal entries within our general ledger system, and (b) prepare
review account reconciliations.

The material weaknesses above resulted in certain immaterial audit adjustments, which were recorded prior to the issuance of the 

consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020. Additionally, these material weaknesses could 

result in a misstatement of substantially all of our accounts or disclosures that would result in a material misstatement to the annual or 

interim consolidated financial statements that would not be prevented or detected.

(iii) We did not design and maintain effective controls related to the identification of and accounting for certain non-routine, unusual or comple
transactions, including the proper application of GAAP to such transactions. Specifically, we did not design and maintain:

(a) controls to timely identify and account for warrant instruments, which resulted in the restatement of the previously issued financial 
statements of NavSight related to adjustments to warrant liabilities and equity;

(b) controls to account for business combinations, including the associated valuation estimates and the completeness and accuracy of th
opening balance sheet, which did not result in a misstatement to our consolidated financial statements; and

(c) controls to timely identify and account for the fair value of the contingent earnout liability, which resulted in an error in the fair value of
the contingent earnout liability in, and the restatement of, our previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial statemen
as of and for each of the interim periods ended September 30, 2021, March 31, 2022 and June 30, 2022 and our consolidated financ
statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Additionally, these material weaknesses could result in a misstatement of substantially all of our accounts or disclosures that would 

result in a material misstatement to the annual or interim consolidated financial statements that would not be prevented or detected.

(iv) We did not design and maintain effective controls over certain information technology (“IT”) general controls for information systems that a
relevant to the preparation of our financial statements. Specifically, we did not design and maintain:

(a) user access controls to ensure appropriate segregation of duties and that adequately restrict user and privileged access to financial 
applications, programs, and data to appropriate company personnel;
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(b) program change management controls for our financial systems to ensure that IT program and data changes affecting financial IT 
applications and underlying accounting records are identified, tested, authorized, and implemented appropriately; and

(c) testing and approval controls for program development to ensure that new software development is aligned with business and IT 
requirements.

These IT deficiencies did not result in a misstatement to the financial statements; however, the deficiencies, when aggregated, could 

impact our ability to maintain effective segregation of duties, as well as the effectiveness of IT-dependent controls (such as automated 

controls that address the risk of material misstatement to one or more assertions, along with the IT controls and underlying data that 

support the effectiveness of system-generated data and reports) that could result in misstatements potentially impacting all financial 

statement accounts and disclosures that would result in a material misstatement to the annual or interim financial statements that 

would not be prevented or detected. Accordingly, management has determined these deficiencies in the aggregate constitute a 

material weakness.

Remediation Efforts on Material Weaknesses in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In response to the material weaknesses identified, we have implemented several changes to our internal control over financial reporting and will 

continue performing remedial actions in 2024, as described below.

The remediation and ultimate resolution of each of the material weaknesses will be reviewed with the Audit Committee of the Company’s Board of 

Directors.

We have made progress to address the material weaknesses related to the control environment, as described below:

Key Professionals


In fiscal 2022 and 2023 and continuing to date, we identified and hired a number of professionals with appropriate levels of internal controls and 

accounting knowledge to improve the overall domestic and international financial accounting and reporting departments. The positions hired include 

chief accounting officer, director of accounting and Americas controller, director of technical accounting, accounting manager, senior accountant, and 

staff accountants, senior financial systems manager, and staff accountant. system administrator. In addition, we engaged with external consultants and 

experts to provide technical accounting and financial systems services. The Company continues to monitor personnel requirements and expertise 

needed to have an effective control environment, including providing necessary ongoing training to its finance and accounting personnel.

Risk Assessment


We engaged a third-party consulting firm to assist in designing and implementing a risk assessment process to identify and evaluate changes in the 

Company’s business and the impact on its internal controls. We During fiscal 2023, we conducted a financial risk assessment to identify key business 

processes and establish internal materiality thresholds. We performed walkthroughs of all key processes, identified key controls, and developed 

narratives describing risk points, processes, and corresponding controls. A Risk and Control Matrix (RCM) has been was created that will to serve as the 

basis for a testing program in progress for 2023. progress.
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We engaged a third-party consulting firm to complete an initial Enterprise Risk Assessment. With Assessment ("ERA"). During fiscal 2023, with the 

assistance of the consulting firm, we identified key risks for technology-based organizations and interviewed management team members and the Chair 

of the Audit Committee to discuss key risk areas. We reviewed responses received, compiled a list of identified risks, and developed heat maps to 

depict the likelihood, impact, and preparedness of the Company to respond to the identified risks. Action and testing plans are being developed to 

address the risks and testing is in process, after which results will be monitored and reviewed with management. We are planning to perform an annual 

ERA to confirm that key risks remain current and relevant, and to identify any new key risk areas.

Segregation of Duties


We During fiscal year 2022, we completed our initial assessment on segregation of duties with assistance from a third-party consulting firm and began 

our analysis across all processes and locations, including establishing appropriate authorities and responsibilities. During 2022, we designed and 

implemented controls over the segregation of duties related to journal entries and account reconciliations. During reconciliations, including the fourth 

quarter implementation of 2022, we implemented automated controls, which replaced previously manual detective controls, designed to prevent the 

ability for the same person to create and post journal entries in our general ledger system. As With the hiring of additional personnel including a result of 

hiring key accounting personnel, senior financial system manager in late 2022, and an accounts receivable specialist and a senior accountant in 2023, 

we segregated were able to implement additional automated controls and to further segregate the preparation and review of account reconciliations. 

During the reconciliations during fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, the Company completed its initial assessment on Segregation of Duties with 

assistance from a third-party and began its analysis across all processes and locations, including establishing appropriate authorities and 

responsibilities. 2023. We are in the process of testing the controls designed over segregation of duties.

Non-routine, Unusual or Complex Transactions


Over the course of 2022, we hired key accounting personnel and engaged with third-party technical accounting experts to improve our controls related 

to the identification of and proper application of GAAP accounting for non-routine, unusual, or complex transactions. Since the Merger that occurred in 

August 2021, warrant instruments have been accounted for in accordance with the Company’s accounting policies based on GAAP. During the fourth 

quarter of 2022, Management trained the accounting team and designed new controls to timely identify and account for the fair value of the contingent 

earnout liability, and hired a third-party technical accounting firm to assist with the proper application of GAAP for non-routine, unusual, or complex 

transactions, including any business combinations that may arise in the future. We have tested the controls designed for non-routine, unusual or 

complex transactions and are in the process of monitoring the controls for operating effectiveness.

IT General Controls 


Management designed and maintained testing and approval controls for program development to ensure that the software is aligned with business and 

IT requirements. This includes final approval and testing of the software prior to migration to production. Over the course of 2022 and continuing through 

2024, the Company designed and implemented certain IT general controls, including controls over user access rights and privileges and change 

management.

45

While the above actions and planned actions are subject to ongoing management evaluation and will require validation and testing of the design and 

operating effectiveness of internal controls over a sustained period, we are committed to continuous improvement and will continue to diligently review 

our internal control over financial reporting. The material weaknesses will not be considered remediated until management completes the
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design and implementation of the measures described above, until the controls operate for a sufficient period of time, and until management has 

concluded, through testing, that the controls are effective.

Limitations on Effectiveness of Controls and Procedures

Our management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, do not expect that our disclosure controls and procedures or our 

internal control over financial reporting will prevent all errors and all fraud. A control system, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide 

only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system are met. Further, the design of a control system must reflect the fact 

that there are resource constraints, and the benefits of controls must be considered relative to their costs. Because of the inherent limitations in all 

control systems, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, have been detected. 

These inherent limitations include the realities that judgments in decision-making can be faulty, and that breakdowns can occur because of a simple 

error or mistake. Additionally, controls can be circumvented by the individual acts of some persons, by collusion of two or more people, or by 

management override of the controls. The design of any system of controls is also based in part upon certain assumptions about the likelihood of future 

events, and there can be no assurance that any design will succeed in achieving its stated goals under all potential future conditions; over time, controls 

may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or the degree of compliance with policies or procedures may deteriorate. Due to inherent 

limitations in a cost-effective control system, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were have been no changes (other than those described above) in our internal control over financial reporting during our most recent fiscal 

quarter that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

From time to time, we are involved in various legal proceedings arising from the normal course of business activities.

We are not currently a party to any legal proceedings that, if determined adversely to us, would, in our opinion, have a material adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations, financial condition, or cash flows. Future litigation may be necessary to defend ourselves, our partners, and our 

customers by determining the scope, enforceability, and validity of third-party proprietary rights, or to establish our proprietary rights. The results of any 

current or future litigation cannot be predicted with certainty, and regardless of the outcome, litigation can have an adverse impact on us because of 

defense and settlement costs, diversion of management resources, and other factors.

Item 1A. Risk Factors.
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Our operations and financial results are subject to various risks and uncertainties. You should carefully consider the factors described in Part I, Item 1A, 

"Risk Factors" in our Annual Report on the 2023 Form 10-K, for the year ended December 31, 2022 (the “2022 Form 10-K”), and as described below, 

which could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows, and the trading price of our stock. Except as set forth 

below, there There have been no material changes to our risk factors included in our 2022 2023 Form 10-K. Our business, financial condition, results of 

operations, or prospects could also be harmed by risks and uncertainties not currently known to us or that we currently do not believe are material.

 

The risk factors in our 2022 Form 10-K entitled “We rely on a limited number of government customers to provide a substantial portion of our revenue” 

and "We are dependent on third parties to launch our satellites into space, and any launch delay, malfunction, or failure could have a material adverse 

impact to our business, financial condition, and results of operations" are replaced in their entirety by the following:

We rely on a limited number of government customers to provide a substantial portion of our revenue.

We have historically derived a significant portion of our revenue from contracts with federal, state, local, and foreign governments, which accounted for 

approximately 43% of our revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. We believe that the future success and growth of our business will 

depend in part on our ability to continue to maintain and expand government contracts. Within the government channel, approximately 64% of revenue 

for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, was generated by three government customers. Contracts with any government entity may be 

terminated or suspended by the government at any time, with or without cause. There can be no assurance that any contract with the government of 

any jurisdiction will not be terminated or suspended in the future. For example, the NOAA did not renew one of its sales orders with us for the time 

period from mid-July 2023 through mid-January 2024. We expected this sales order to provide approximately $9.9 million of revenue over that time 

period, and while we plan to apply for a renewal of this sales order by the end of 2023, there can be no assurance that we will be successful in regaining 

this business.

Although we attempt to ensure that government contracts have standard provisions such as termination for convenience language which reimburses us 

for reasonable costs incurred, the payments are not assured and would likely not be sufficient to fully compensate us for any early termination of a 

contract. The loss of one or more of our government customers, any significant decrease in sales to these customers, a full or partial government 

shutdown, or delays in government appropriations could reduce our net sales and cash flows and adversely affect our business, financial condition, and 

results of operations.

We are dependent on third parties to launch our satellites into space, and any launch delay, malfunction, or failure could have a material 

adverse impact to our business, financial condition, and results of operations.

We are dependent on third-party launch service providers. Currently, the number of companies who offer launch services is limited, and if this sector 

fails to grow or experiences consolidation among current providers, we may not be able to secure space on a launch vehicle or may incur higher prices 

for such space. This could cause delays in our ability to meet our customers' needs or an increase in the price for our offerings, adversely affecting our 

business, financial condition, and results of operations. The technology related to launch capabilities is evolving rapidly as existing launch providers 

iterate on their existing capabilities and new providers enter the market. Our launch partners may encounter launch, deployment, or in-orbit delays or 

failures, leading to the damage or complete loss of our satellites, including customer assets. In the event that a launch is delayed, our timing for the 

recognition of revenue tied to customer acceptance of project-based deliverables may similarly be delayed. During the quarter ended September 30, 

2023, one of our launch partners experienced a launch failure, but we did not have any satellites on the failed launch. The launch partner has delayed 

future launches until it completes its investigations and obtains the necessary approvals to resume launches. As a result, the launch of one of our 

missions by this launch partner that was anticipated to occur in the fourth quarter of 2023 may be delayed, thereby delaying the timing of the recognition 

of revenue related to such launch. Launch delays are common in our industry, and they could negatively impact our financial statements or earnings for 

a given time period.
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Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

 

None.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

Not applicable.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.

Item 5. Other Information

 

During the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, none of our directors or officers (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) of the Exchange Act) 

adopted or terminated any contract, instruction or written plan for the purchase or sale of our securities that was intended to satisfy the affirmative 

defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c) of the Exchange Act or any non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement (as defined in the SEC’s rules).
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Item 6. Exhibits

The exhibits listed below are filed as part of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, or are incorporated herein by reference, in each case as indicated 

below.

 

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

91/117

E

x

h

i

b

i

t


N

u

m

b

e

r  

 

Incorporate

d by 

Reference

 

  Incorporated by Reference

Descripti

on  

F

o

r

m

F

i

l

e

 

N

o

.

F

i

l

i

n

g

 

D

a

t

e

 

Description   Form

File 

No. Exhibit

Filing 

Date

    

3.1  

Certificat

e of 

Incorpora

tion of 

Spire 

Global, 

Inc.

 
S-

1

3

3

3-

2

5

9

7

3

3

3.

1

Sep

tem

ber 

23, 

202

1

  Certificate of Incorporation of Spire Global, Inc.   S-1
333-

259733
3.1

September 

23, 2021

3.2  

Certificat

e of 

Amendm

ent to 

Certificat

e of 

Incorpora

tion of 

Spire 

Global, 

Inc., 

dated 

August 

30, 2023

 
8-

K

0

0

1-

3

9

4

9

3

3.

1

Aug

ust 

30, 

202

3

 
Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Incorporation of Spire 

Global, Inc., dated August 30, 2023
  8-K

001-

39493
3.1

August 30, 

2023

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1816017/000119312521279735/d43883dex31.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1816017/000119312521279735/d43883dex31.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1816017/000095017023045434/spir-ex3_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1816017/000095017023045434/spir-ex3_1.htm
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3.3  

Bylaws of 

Spire 

Global, 

Inc.

 
S-

1

3

3

3-

2

5

9

7

3

3

3.

2

Sep

tem

ber 

23, 

202

1

  Bylaws of Spire Global, Inc.   S-1
333-

259733
3.2

September 

23, 2021

4.1   Form of 

Amended 

and 

Restated 

Blue 

Torch 

Warrant 

to 

Purchase 

Common 

Stock of 

Spire 

Global, 

Inc., 

dated as 

of 

Septemb

er 27, 

2023  

8-

K

0

0

1-

3

9

4

9

3

4

.

1

Oct

obe

r 2, 

202

3

  Form of Warrant

  8-K

001-

39493 4.1

March 21, 

2024

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1816017/000119312521279735/d43883dex32.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1816017/000119312521279735/d43883dex32.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1816017/000095017023051190/spir-ex4_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1816017/000119312524073990/d798308dex41.htm
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4.2   Form of 

Blue 

Torch 

Warrant 

to 

Purchase 

Common 

Stock of 

Spire 

Global, 

Inc., 

dated as 

of 

Septemb

er 27, 

2023  

8-

K

0

0

1-

3

9

4

9

3

4

.

2

Oct

obe

r 2, 

202

3

10.1   Offer 

Letter 

between 

Leonardo 

Basola 

and Spire 

Global 

Subsidiar

y, Inc., 

effective 

as of 

August 

10, 2023  

8-

K

0

0

1-

3

9

4

9

3

1

0

.

1

Aug

ust 

16, 

202

3

  Securities Purchase Agreement, dated February 4, 2024, by and 

among Spire Global, Inc. and Signal Ocean Ltd.

  8-K

001-

39493 10.1

February 

8, 2024

10.2   Consultin

g 

Agreeme

nt 

between 

Thomas 

Krywe 

and Spire 

Global, 

Inc., 

dated as 

of August 

15, 2023  

8-

K

0

0

1-

3

9

4

9

3

1

0

.

2

Aug

ust 

16, 

202

3

  Securities Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 21, 2024, by and 

among Spire Global, Inc. and the purchasers party thereto.

  8-K

001-

39493 10.1

March 21, 

2024

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1816017/000095017023051190/spir-ex4_2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1816017/000095017023043015/spir-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1816017/000095017024012756/spir-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1816017/000095017023043015/spir-ex10_2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1816017/000119312524073990/d798308dex101.htm
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10.3   Spire 

Global, 

Inc. 2021 

Equity 

Incentive 

Plan, 

conforme

d to 

reflect the 

First 

Amendm

ent 

effective 

August 2, 

2023 and 

the 

reverse 

stock split 

effective 

August 

31, 2023  

8-

K

0

0

1-

3

9

4

9

3

1

0

.

1

Sep

tem

ber 

7, 

202

3

  Placement Agency Agreement, dated as of March 21, 2024, by and 

among Spire Global, Inc. and A.G.P./Alliance Global Partners

  8-K

001-

39493 1.1

March 21, 

2024

10.4   Spire 

Global, 

Inc. 2021 

Employe

e Stock 

Purchase 

Plan, 

conforme

d to 

reflect the 

reverse 

stock split 

effective 

August 

31, 2023  

8-

K

0

0

1-

3

9

4

9

3

1

0

.

2

Sep

tem

ber 

7, 

202

3

  Amendment No. 3 to Financing Agreement, dated as of April 8, 2024, 

among Spire Global, Inc., Spire Global Subsidiary, Inc., Austin 

Satellite Design, LLC, Blue Torch Finance LLC and the lenders party 

thereto.

       

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1816017/000095017023047023/spir-ex10_1.htm
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10.5   Waiver 

and 

Amendm

ent No. 2 

to 

Financing 

Agreeme

nt, dated 

as of 

Septemb

er 27, 

2023, 

among 

Spire 

Global, 

Inc., 

Spire 

Global 

Subsidiar

y, Inc., 

Austin 

Satellite 

Design, 

LLC, Blue 

Torch 

Finance 

LLC and 

the 

lenders 

party 

thereto  

8-

K

0

0

1-

3

9

4

9

3

1

0

.

2

Oct

obe

r 2, 

202

3

https://www.refinitiv.com/
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10.6   Managing 

Director 

Service 

Agreeme

nt, dated 

as of 

October 

1, 2023, 

between 

Spire 

Global 

Germany 

GmbH 

and Peter 

Platzer  

8-

K

0

0

1-

3

9

4

9

3

1

0

.

3

Oct

obe

r 2, 

202

3

10.7   Employm

ent 

Contract, 

dated as 

of 

October 

1, 2023, 

between 

Spire 

Global 

Germany 

GmbH 

and 

Theresa 

Condor  

8-

K

0

0

1-

3

9

4

9

3

1

0

.

4

Oct

obe

r 2, 

202

3

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1816017/000095017023051190/spir-ex10_3.htm
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31.1   Certificati

on of the 

Principal 

Executive 

Officer 

pursuant 

to Rules 

13a-14(a) 

and 15d-

14(a) 

under the 

Securities 

Exchang

e Act of 

1934, as 

adopted 

pursuant 

to 

Section 

302 of 

the 

Sarbanes

-Oxley 

Act of 

2002.        

  Certification of the Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Rules 13a-

14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 

adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
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31.2   Certificati

on of the 

Principal 

Financial 

Officer 

pursuant 

to Rules 

13a-14(a) 

and 15d-

14(a) 

under the 

Securities 

Exchang

e Act of 

1934, as 

adopted 

pursuant 

to 

Section 

302 of 

the 

Sarbanes

-Oxley 

Act of 

2002.        

  Certification of the Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rules 13a-

14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 

adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
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32.1

*

  Certificati

ons of the 

Principal 

Executive 

Officer 

and 

Principal 

Financial 

Officer 

pursuant 

to 18 

U.S.C. 

Section 

1350, as 

adopted 

pursuant 

to 

Section 

906 of 

the 

Sarbanes

-Oxley 

Act of 

2002.        

  Certifications of the Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial 

Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to 

Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
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101.

INS

  Inline 

XBRL 

Instance 

Documen

t (the 

instance 

document 

does not 

appear in 

the 

Interactiv

e Data 

File 

because 

iXBRL 

tags

are 

embedde

d within 

the Inline 

XBRL 

document

).  

 

Inline XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not 

appear in the Interactive Data File because XBRL tags are embedded 

within the Inline XBRL document.  

101.

CAL

  Inline 

XBRL 

Taxonom

y 

Extension 

Calculatio

n 

Linkbase 

Documen

t.  

101.

SC

H

  Inline 

XBRL 

Taxonom

y 

Extension 

Schema 

Documen

t.  

 

Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema With Embedded Linkbase 

Documents.  

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

101/117

101.

DEF

  Inline 

XBRL 

Taxonom

y 

Extension 

Definition 

Linkbase 

Documen

t.  

101.

LAB

  Inline 

XBRL 

Taxonom

y 

Extension 

Label 

Linkbase 

Documen

t.  

101.

PR

E

  Inline 

XBRL 

Taxonom

y 

Extension 

Presentat

ion 

Linkbase 

Documen

t.  
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104   The 

cover 

page 

from the 

Company

’s 

Quarterly 

Report on 

Form 10-

Q for the 

quarter 

ended 

Septemb

er 30, 

2023 has 

been 

formatted 

in Inline 

XBRL  

 

The cover page from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q 

for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 has been formatted in Inline 

XBRL  

 

* The certifications attached as Exhibit 32.1 that accompany this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are deemed furnished and not filed with the Securities 

and Exchange Commission and are not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of Spire Global, Inc. under the Securities Act of 1933, as 

amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, whether made before or after the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, 

irrespective of any general incorporation language contained in such filing.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 

undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

 

SPIRE GLOBAL, INC.

Date: November 8, 2023 May 15, 2024 By: /s/ Peter Platzer

Peter Platzer

Chief Executive Officer
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      (Principal Executive Officer)

 

Date: November 8, 2023 May 15, 2024 By: /s/ Leonardo Basola

Leonardo Basola

Chief Financial Officer

      (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 10.4

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO FINANCING AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO FINANCING AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") 
is entered into as of April 8, 2024, by and among, inter alios, Spire Global, Inc., a 
Delaware corporation (the “Administrative Borrower”), each Subsidiary party hereto, the 
Lenders from time to time party hereto, and Blue Torch Finance LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company (“Blue Torch”) as administrative agent and collateral agent for the 
Lenders (in such capacities, the "Agent").

WHEREAS, the Administrative Borrower, the Agent and the Lenders are 
parties to that certain Financing Agreement, dated as of June 13, 2022 (as amended by 
that certain Amendment No. 1 to Financing Agreement dated as of March 21, 2023, as 
amended by that certain Waiver and Amendment No. 2 to Financing Agreement dated 
as of September 27, 2023, and as further amended, restated, amended and restated, 
supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including pursuant to this 
Amendment, the "Financing Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Administrative Borrower has requested certain 
amendments to the Financing Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Borrower, the Agent and the Lenders party 
hereto constituting Required Lenders have agreed to amend the Financing Agreement 
in certain respects as provided herein and subject to the terms and provisions hereof.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, mutual covenants 

US.363298235.02
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and recitals herein contained, which are a material term to this Amendment, and 
intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms 
used herein (including in the recitals above) shall have the meanings ascribed to such 
terms in the Financing Agreement.

2. Amendments to Financing Agreement. Subject to the satisfaction of 
the conditions to effectiveness set forth in Section 4 of this Amendment and in reliance 
upon the representations and warranties of the Loan Parties set forth in Section 5 of this 
Amendment, the Financing Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

(a) The lead-in of Section 7.01(a)(iv) of the Financing Agreement is 
amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

(i) simultaneously with the delivery of the financial statements required 
by clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) of this Section 7.01(a), a Compliance Certificate:

(b) Section 7.03(a) of the Financing Agreement is amended and restated 
in its entirety as follows:

(a)	 Leverage Ratio. Permit the Leverage Ratio of the Administrative 
Borrower and its Subsidiaries as of the last day of any Test Period to be greater 
than the ratio set forth opposite such date:

Fiscal Month End Leverage Ratio

June 30, 2024 60.00:1.00

July 31, 2024 60.00:1.00

August 31, 2024 60.00:1.00

September 30, 2024 15.00:1.00

US.363298235.02
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October 31, 2024 15.00:1.00

November 30, 2024 15.00:1.00

December 31, 2024 10.00:1.00

January 31, 2025 10.00:1.00

February 28, 2025 10.00:1.00

March 31, 2025 8.00:1.00

April 30, 2025 8.00:1.00

May 31, 2025 8.00:1.00

June 30, 2025 6.50:1.00

July 31, 2025 6.50:1.00

August 31, 2025 6.50:1.00

September 30, 2025 5.50:1.00

October 31, 2025 5.50:1.00

November 30, 2025 5.50:1.00

December 31, 2025 5.00:1.00

January 31, 2026 5.00:1.00

February 28, 2026 5.00:1.00

March 31, 2026 4.00:1.00

2

il 30 2026 00 00

US.363298235.02
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April 30, 2026 4.00:1.00

May 31, 2026 4.00:1.00

(c) Section 7.03(c) of the Financing Agreement is amended and restated 
in its entirety as follows:

(d) Liquidity. Commencing April 8, 2024, permit Liquidity of the Loan 
Parties to be less than $20,000,000 at any time.

3. Continuing Effect; Reaffirmation and Continuation. Except as 
expressly set forth in Section 2 of this Amendment, nothing in this Amendment shall 
constitute a modification or alteration of the terms, conditions or covenants of the 
Financing Agreement or any other Loan Document, or a waiver of any other terms or 
provisions thereof, and the Financing Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall 
remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect, in each case as amended 
hereby. The Administrative Borrower hereby ratifies, affirms, acknowledges and agrees 
that as of the date hereof the Financing Agreement and the other Loan Documents 
represent the valid, enforceable and collectible obligations of the Administrative 
Borrower, and further acknowledges that there are no existing claims, defenses, 
personal or otherwise, or rights of setoff whatsoever with respect to the Financing 
Agreement or any other Loan Document. The Administrative Borrower hereby agrees 
that this Amendment in no way acts as a release or relinquishment of the Liens and 
rights securing payments of the Obligations. The Liens and rights securing payment of 
the Obligations are hereby ratified and confirmed by the Administrative Borrower in all 
respects.

4. Conditions to Effectiveness. The effectiveness of the amendments 
contained in Section 2 of this Amendment are subject to the prior or concurrent 
satisfaction of each of the following conditions, each in form and substance acceptable 
to the Agent:

(a) The Agent shall have received a copy of this Amendment (including 
all Exhibits and attachments hereto), in form reasonably satisfactory to the Agent, 
executed and delivered by the Administrative Borrower, the Agent and the Lenders;

(b) the representations and warranties set forth in Section 5 of this 
Amendment shall be true and correct as of the date hereof;

(c) no Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing 
on the date hereof before or after giving effect to this Amendment;

(d) the Borrowers shall have paid the outstanding principal amount of the 
Loans in accordance with Section 2.05(d) of the Financing Agreement in an amount 
equal to $10,000,000; and
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(e) the Administrative Borrower shall have paid all reasonable and 
documented out-of-pocket costs and expenses of the Agent (including reasonable 
attorneys' fees) incurred in

3

connection with the preparation, negotiation, execution, delivery and administration of 
this Amendment, and all other instruments or documents provided for herein or 
delivered or to be delivered hereunder or in connection herewith that have been 
invoiced on or before the date hereof.

5. Representations and Warranties. In order to induce the Agent and the 
Lenders to enter into this Amendment, the Administrative Borrower hereby represents 
and warrants to the Agent and the Lenders on the date hereof that:

(a) all representations and warranties contained in the Financing 
Agreement and the other Loan Documents are true and correct in all material respects 
(except that such materiality qualifier shall not be applicable to any representations and 
warranties that already are qualified or modified by materiality in the text thereof) on and 
as of the date of this Amendment, after giving effect to this Amendment, as though 
made on and as of such date (except to the extent that such representations and 
warranties relate solely to an earlier date, in which case such representations and 
warranties shall be true and correct in all material respects (except that such materiality 
qualifier shall not be applicable to any representations and warranties that already are 
qualified or modified by materiality in the text thereof) as of such earlier date);

(b) no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing on the 
date of this Amendment; and

(c) this Amendment, and the Financing Agreement as modified hereby, 
constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of the Administrative Borrower and are 
enforceable against the Administrative Borrower in accordance with their respective 
terms, except as enforcement may be limited by equitable principles or by bankruptcy, 
insolvency, reorganization, moratorium, or similar laws relating to or limiting creditors' 
rights generally.

US.363298235.02

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

108/117

6. [Reserved].

7. Miscellaneous.

(a) Expenses. The Administrative Borrower agrees to pay on demand all 
expenses of the Agent (including, without limitation, the fees and expenses of outside 
counsel for the Agent) in connection with the preparation, negotiation, execution, 
delivery and administration of this Amendment and all other instruments or documents 
provided for herein or delivered or to be delivered hereunder or in connection herewith. 
All obligations provided herein shall survive any termination of this Amendment and the 
Financing Agreement as modified hereby.

(b) Governing Law. THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE 
PROVISIONS REGARDING CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, 
AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 12.09, 12.10 AND 12.11 OF 
THE FINANCING AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED 
HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, MUTATIS MUTANDIS.

(c) Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of 
counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when 
executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken 
together, shall constitute but one and the same Amendment. Delivery of an executed 
counterpart of this Amendment by

4

telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as 
delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Amendment. Any party delivering an 
executed counterpart of this Amendment by telefacsimile or other electronic method of 
transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Amendment but 
the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, 
enforceability, and binding effect of this Amendment.
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(d) Loan Document. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this 
Amendment is a Loan Document.

[Signature Pages Follow]

5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment 

to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized and delivered as of 
the date first above written.
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BORROWERS:

SPIRE GLOBAL, INC.

By: /s/ Peter Platzer

Name: Peter Platzer
Title: President and Chief Executive 
Officer

GUARANTORS:

SPIRE GLOBAL SUBSIDIARY, INC.

By: /s/ Peter Platzer

Name: Peter Platzer
Title: President and Chief Executive 
Officer

AUSTIN SATELLITE DESIGN, LLC

By: /s/ Peter Platzer

Name: Peter Platzer
Title: President and Chief Executive 
Officer

[Signature Page to Amendment No. 3 (Spire)]
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COLLATERAL AGENT AND 
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:
BLUE TORCH FINANCE LLC

By: /s/ Kevin Genda

Name: Kevin Genda
Title: Authorized Signatory

LENDERS:
BTC HOLDINGS SC FUND LLC
By: Blue Torch Credit Opportunities SC Master Fund 
LP, its sole member
By: Blue Torch Credit Opportunities SC GP LLC, its 
general partner
By: KPG BTC Management LLC, its sole member
By: _/s/ Kevin Genda_____________
Kevin Genda

Managing Member
BTC HOLDINGS FUND II LLC
By: Blue Torch Credit Opportunities Fund II LP, its sole 
member
By: Blue Torch Credit Opportunities GP II LLC, its 
general partner
By: KPG BTC Management LLC, its sole member
By: _/s/ Kevin Genda_____________
Kevin Genda

Managing Member
BTC OFFSHORE HOLDINGS FUND II-B LLC
By: Blue Torch Offshore Credit Opportunities Master 
Fund II LP,
Its Sole Member
By: Blue Torch Offshore Credit Opportunities GP II 
LLC
Its General Partner
By: KPG BTC Management LLC, its sole member
By: _/s/ Kevin Genda_____________
Kevin Genda

Managing Member

[Signature Page to Amendment No. 3 (Spire)]
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BTC OFFSHORE HOLDINGS FUND II-C LLC
By: Blue Torch Offshore Credit Opportunities Master 
Fund II LP, its sole member
By: Blue Torch Offshore Credit Opportunities GP II 
LLC, its general partner
By: KPG BTC Management LLC, its sole member
By: _/s/ Kevin Genda_____________
Kevin Genda

Managing Member
BTC HOLDINGS KRS FUND LLC
By: Blue Torch Credit Opportunities KRS Fund LP, its 
sole member
By: Blue Torch Credit Opportunities KRS GP LLC, its 
general partner
By: KPG BTC Management LLC, its sole member
By: _/s/ Kevin Genda_____________
Kevin Genda

Managing Member
BTC HOLDINGS SBAF FUND LLC
By: Blue Torch Credit Opportunities SBAF Fund LP, its 
sole member
By: Blue Torch Credit Opportunities SBAF GP LLC, its 
general partner
By: KPG BTC Management LLC, its sole member
By: _/s/ Kevin Genda_____________
Kevin Genda

Managing Member
BLUE TORCH CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND III 
LP
By: Blue Torch Credit Opportunities GP III LLC, its
general partner
By: KPG BTC Management LLC, its sole member
By: _/s/ Kevin Genda_____________
Kevin Genda

Managing Member
BTC OFFSHORE HOLDINGS FUND III LLC
By: Blue Torch Offshore Credit Opportunities Master 
Fund III LP, its Sole Member
By: Blue Torch Offshore Credit Opportunities GP III 
LLC, its General Partner
By: KPG BTC Management LLC, its managing 
member
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By: _/s/ Kevin Genda_____________
Kevin Genda

Managing Member

[Signature Page to Amendment No. 3 (Spire)]

Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF PERIODIC REPORT UNDER SECTION 302 OF

THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Peter Platzer, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Spire Global, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessar
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the
period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material 
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this repo

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Ru
13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under o
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known
us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed 
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of 
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions 
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on s
evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial 
reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equival
functions):
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(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which 
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting.

 

Date: November 8, 2023 May 15, 2024 By: /s/ Peter Platzer

Name: Peter Platzer

Title: Chief Executive Officer

      (Principal Executive Officer)

 

 

 

Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF PERIODIC REPORT UNDER SECTION 302 OF

THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Leonardo Basola, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Spire Global, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessar
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the
period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material 
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this repo

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures 
(as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange 
Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under o
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known
us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed 
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of 
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our 
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conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this 
report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the 
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially 
affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial 
reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the 
equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting 
which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial 
information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the 
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 
Date: November 8, 2023 May 15, 2024 By: /s/ Leonardo Basola

Name: Leonardo Basola

Title: Chief Financial Officer

      (Principal Financial Officer)

 

 

 

Exhibit 32.1

 

CERTIFICATIONS OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Peter Platzer, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 

2002, that the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Spire Global, Inc. for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 fully 

complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and that the information 

contained in such Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations 

of Spire Global, Inc.
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Date: November 8, 2023 May 15, 2024 By: /s/ Peter Platzer

Name: Peter Platzer

Title:

 

Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

 

I, Leonardo Basola, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 

2002, that the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Spire Global, Inc. for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 fully 

complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and that the information 

contained in such Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations 

of Spire Global, Inc.

 

Date: November 8, 2023 May 15, 2024 By: /s/ Leonardo Basola

Name: Leonardo Basola

Title:

 

Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)
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DISCLAIMER

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE REFINITIV
CORPORATE DISCLOSURES DELTA REPORT™
IS A COMPARISON OF TWO FINANCIALS PERIODIC REPORTS. THERE MAY BE MATERIAL
ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR
INACCURACIES IN THE REPORT INCLUDING THE TEXT AND THE
COMPARISON DATA AND TABLES. IN NO WAY DOES REFINITIV OR THE APPLICABLE COMPANY
ASSUME
ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY INVESTMENT OR OTHER DECISIONS MADE BASED
UPON THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. USERS ARE ADVISED TO
REVIEW THE
APPLICABLE COMPANY’S ACTUAL SEC FILINGS BEFORE MAKING ANY INVESTMENT OR OTHER
DECISIONS.
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